SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

San Diego

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92117
Telephone: (858) 514-8605
Fax: (858) 514-8645

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten @aol.com

February 4, 2009

RECEIVED

' FFR 05 2009
Paula Higashi, Executive Director - "
Commission on State Mandates COMMISSION ON
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 STATE MANDATE >

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Collective Bargaining
Fiscal Years: 2001-02 through 2003-04
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Los Rios Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor

Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Thank you.

Sincerely,

WS

Keith B. Petersen

Sacramento

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone: (916) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103




COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE

961/75 Collective Bargaining

2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION
Los Rios Community College District

Jon Sharpe

Deputy Chancellor

1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 95825-3981
Voice: 916-568-3058

Fax: 916-568-3078

E-Mail: Sharpe@losrios.edu

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to
act as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the
Commission on State Mandates.

Keith B. Petersen, President

SixTen and Associates

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

For CSM Use Only

Filing Date:

IRC #:
4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Statutes of 1975, Chapter 961
Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213

5. AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION

Fiscal Year Amoupt of Reduction
2001-02 $214,875

2002-03 $31,870

2003-04 $40,150

TOTAL: $286,895

6. NOTICE OF INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

Yes, this claim is being filed with the intent to
consolidate on behalf of other claimants.
Sections 7-11 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed Narrative: Pages 1 to 16

8. “Results of review” letters Exhibit __ A
9. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit _ B
10. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit _ C
11. SCO Audit Report: Exhibit _ D

12. Annual Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit_E

13. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). |
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information
or belief.

Jon Sharpe
Deputy ChancelIoL

- X,

Déte




o~NOoOODhOWON-

[{e]

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32

33

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, California 95834
Voice: (916) 565-6104

Fax; (916) 564-6103

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:
No. CSM

Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975

Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991
LOS RIOS
Collective Bargaining
Community College District
Annual Reimbursement Claims:
Claimant.
Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fiscal Year 2002-03
Fiscal Year 2003-04

—VVV\/VVVVVVVVVV

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART |. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” Los Rios Community College District (hereafter

“District” or “Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section




10
1"
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

17519.' Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an incorrect
reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated December 12, 2007, has been issued. The audit report
constitutes a demand for repayment and adjudication of the claim. On December 30,
2007, the Controller issued three “results of review” letters reporting the audit results for
the FY 2001-02, FY 2002-03,. and FY 2003-04 claims, demanding payment of amounts
due to the state. Copies of the Controller’s letters are attached as Exhibit “A.”

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller's
office. The audit report states that an Incorrect Reduction Claim should be filed with the
Commission if the claimant disagrees with the findings.

PART ll. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The ‘Controller conducted a field audit of the District’s annual reimbursement
claims for the District’s actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated
Collective Bargaining mandate (Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975; Chapter 1213, Statutes

of 1991) for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2004. As a result of the audit, the

1 Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

wgchool district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”




OhON -

»

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

Controller determined that $286,895 of the claimed costs were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments  <State> District

2001-02 $600,681  $214,875  $463,425 <$77,619>
2002-03 $219,995  $31,870 $219,995 <$31,870>

2003-04 $159,733  $40,150 $0 $119.583

Totals $980,409 $286,895  $683,420 $10,094
Since the District has been paid $683,420 for these claims, the audit report concludes
that the amount of $10,094 is due to the District.

PART lil. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this mandate
program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims having been
adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect reduction
claim.

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975 (the “Rodda Act”) established Chapter 10.7,
Division 4, of Title 1 of the Government Code (commencing with Section 3540), and
repealed Article 5, Chapter 1, of Division 10 of the Education Code (the “Winton Act”).
The Rodda Act established the Public Employees Relations Board (PERB) and required
public school employers to meet and negotiate with their employees regarding terms
and conditions of employment, including wages and hours of employment. The

3




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

provisions relating to the creation, certain duties of, and appropriations for the Public
Employment Relations Board were operative on January 1, 1976. The provisions
relating to employees’ organizational rights, the representative rights of employee
organizations, the recognition of exclusive representatives, and related procedures
were operative on April 1 and July 1, 1976.

Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, added Government Code section 3547.5, which
requires school districts to publicly disclose major provisions of a collective bargaining
agreement after negotiations but before the agreement becomes binding.

2. Test Claim

The State Board of Control, the predecessor agency to the Commission on State

' Mandates, determined that the Rodda Act constituted a reimbursable state mandate at

its meeting of July 17, 1978. It found that public school employees had new duties, not
previously required by the Winton Act, to meet and negotiate in good faith for binding
contracts with employee group representatives. Subsequent action of the Board of
Control recognized that compliance with the regulations of the Public Employment
Relations Board is included within the scope of the mandate to the extent that the
regulations implement the provisions of the Rodda Act and its amendments.

On March 26, 1998, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, resulted in a new program or higher level of service by
requiring school districts to publicly disclose major provisions of a collective bargaining

agreement after negotiations and before the agreement becomes binding.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On October 22, 1980, the original parameters and guidelines for Collective
Bargaining were adopted. Those parameters and guidelines were amended seven
times between August 19,1981, and July 22, 1983. The parameters and guidelines for
Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure were adopted on August 20, 1998, and
consolidated with the Collective Bargaining parameters and guidelines. The
consolidated parameters and guidelines were effective on January 28, 2000. This is
believed to be the version extant at the time the claims that are the subject of this
incorrect reduction claim were filed. A copy of those parameters and guidelines is
attached as Exhibit “B.”

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has periodically issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Collective Bargaining mandate program. The statements of reimbursable components
in the claiming instructions, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction claim,
have been consistent with the parameters and guidelines. The September 2003
claiming instructions are believed to be substantially similar to the version extant at the
time the claims that are the subject of this incorrect reduction claim were filed. A copy of
the September 2003 revision of the claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.”
However, because the Controller's claim forms and instructions have not been adopted
as regulations, they have no force of law and have no effect on the outcome of this

incorrect reduction claim.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of the District’s annual reimbursement claims
for fiscal years 2001-02, 2002-03, and 2003-04. The final audit report, dated December
12, 2007, concluded that 29% of the District’'s costs claimed were unaliowable. A copy
of the final audit report is attached as Exhibit “D.”

PART VI. CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

The Controller transmitted a copy of its draft audit report by letter dated
November 21, 2007. The District objected to the proposed adjustments set forth in the
draft audit report by letter dated December 10, 2007. A copy of this letter is included in
Exhibit “D,” the final audit report. The Controller then issued its final audit report without
material change to the adjustments as stated in the draft audit report.

PART VII. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1: Unallowable Salaries, Benefits, and Related Indirect Costs Claimed

The District does not dispute the Controller’s adjustments in Finding 1.
Finding 2 - Unallowable Contract Services Costs Claimed

The final audit report concludes that the District claimed unallowable contracted
services costs of $168,334 for FY 2001-02. The total includes three adjustments to the
amounts claimed:

- $27,260 of grievance adjudication costs claimed were disallowed “that

| were not collective-bargaining related.” However, grievances are

adjudicated in accordance with procedures bargained for and guaranteed




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

by the collective bargaining agreement. Therefore, the grievance
procedures themselves are contrabtual rights, and any adjudication in
accordance with these procedures is a resuit of collective bargaining,
regardless of the underlying complaint. The audit report provides no
information on why these specific costs should be excluded from the
claim.
- $5,112 of “overstated” grievance arbitration costs claimed were disallowed
because the District “claimed 100% rather than 50% of the costs.” The
District does not dispute this finding.
- $135,962 for a reclassification study was disallowed because the cost was
“incurred in the prior fiscal year.” The District does not dispute this finding.
Finding 3 - Unallowable Indirect Costs
The final audit report concludes that the “district claimed unallowable indirect
costs totaling $82,858 for the audit period.” $10,871 of this amount resulted from the
unallowable salaries and benefits in Finding 1, and the remaining $71,987 is attributed
to the fact that the indirect cost rates claimed were not federally approved. The final
audit report states:
The district developed indirect cost rate proposals (IRCPs) based on an Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 methodology. However, the
district did not obtain federal approval for its IRCPs. Therefore, we calculated
indirect cost rates using the alternative methodology (FAM-29C) allowed by the
SCO’s claiming instructions. The calculated FAM-29C indirect cost rates did not
support the rated claimed.

Both the District's method and the Controller's FAM-29C method utilize the same

7




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

source document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required by the
State. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is the determination of which
of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed, federally
“approved” rates, which the Controller will accept without further action, are “negotiated”
rates calculated by the District and submitted for approval, indicating that the process is
not an exact science, but a determination of the relevance and reasonableness of the
costs allocation assumptions made for the method used.

In fact, the District did obtain federal approval for an indirect cost rate of 30%
beginning with fiscal year 2005-06. This rate is less than one percentage point different
from the claimed rates in all three fiscal years, which indicates that the claimed rates
are reasonable. Conversely, the FAM-29C rates calculated by the Controller are almost
half of the federally approved rate.

Requlatory Requirements

The Controller insists that the rate be calculated according to the claiming
instructions. Neither state law nor the parameters and guidelines make compliance with
the Controller’s claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The District utilized
the CCSF-311 classification of accounts which is more rational and consistent than the
Controller's evolving formula. In the audit report, the Controller asserts that because the
claiming instructions are “consistent” with the parameters and guidelines for several
other mandate programs, the claiming instructions thereby become authoritative criteria

for this mandate program. Since the Controller's claiming instructions were never




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

adopted as law, or regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the
claiming instructions are a statement of the Controller’s interpretation and not law.
Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a claim
only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. The audit did not
determine that the District's rate was excessive or unreasonable, just that it wasn't
federally approved. In rebuttal, the final audit report states:

The district did not obtain federal approval of its ICRPs. The SCO calculated

indirect cost rates using the alternate methodology identified in the its [sic]

claiming instructions. The alternate methodology indirect cost rates did not

suppor‘_c the rates that the district claimed; thus, the rates claimed were

excessive.
This statement simply asserts that because the District's method was not federally
approved, and the result did not match the Controller’s own preferred calculation, then it
must be excessive. This is a restatement of the Controller’s conclusion, and cannot be

the basis for a finding.

Controller's Authority to Audit

According to Government Code Section 17561(d)(2), the Controller is authorized
to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. The

final audit report claims that its authority to reduce mandate reimbursement claims




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

exceeds this limitation, and cites Government Code Section 12410 in support of the
contention. However, Section 12410 enumerates the general duties of the Controller,
while Section 17561 establishes the gUideIines specific to mandate reimbursements.
The fact that the Controller has the authori{y to audit state payments does not negate
the expressly stated standards for mandate reimbursement audits under Government
Code Section 17561(d)(2).

The District has computed its indirect cost rate utilizing cost accounting principles
from the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the audit report has
disallowed it without a determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation
would, or would not, be excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting
principles. |

Statute of Limitations for Audit

January 5, 2005 FY 2003-04 claim filed by the District

December 8, 2005 Entrance Conference conducted for all three fiscal years
December 8, 2007 FY 2003-04 statute of limitations for audit completion expires
December 12, 2007 Final audit report issued

This issue is not an audit finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the
FY 2003-04 claim was beyond the statute of limitations for an audit when the Controller
issued its audit report on December 12, 2007.

Statutory History

Prior to January 1,' 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of

10




F-N

—
COWoO~NO O,

—
—

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorréct Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”

Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An unfunded claim must have
its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

“(@) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the end-of thecalendar-year-in-which
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the

11




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

The FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03 claims are subject to this amended version of
Section 17558.5. Since funds were appropriated for this mandate program, and
payment was made to the District, the second standard does not apply and the statute
of limitations begins to run when the reimbursement claim is filed. Therefore, these two
claims were subject to the initiation of an audit until January 15, 2006, and January 15,
2007, respectively. The District does not allege expiration of the statute of limitations for
these claims.

The amendment is also pertinent because it indicates that this is the first time
that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” is introduced for mandate
programs for which funds are appropriated. Additionally, at the time the claim is filed it
is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire, which is
contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations. This amendment also allows the
Controller's own unilateral delay, or failure to make payments from funds appropriated
for the purpose of paying the claims, to control the tolling of the statute of limitations,
which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actualvcosts filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement

claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are

appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal

12




BHOON

(&)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,
an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

The FY 2003-04 claim is subject to this amended version of Section 17558.5. The
amendment is also pertinent because it indicates that this is the first time the Controller
audits may be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.

Completion of the Audit

The Controller’s staff initially contacted the District by email and requested an
audit on November 09, 2005. The entrance conference occurred on December 8, 2005.
Therefore, regardless of which of these events “initiates” an audit, the audit of FY 2003-
04 cannot be valid if completed any later than December 8, 2007. The final audit report
was issued on December 12, 2007. The final audit report is the document that
completes the audit. If the audit report is not the action that completes the audit, then
the audit report is not a legally enforceable notice of findings or demand for payment
and there is no other document of record prior to the audit report that adjudicates the
results of the audit. The audit findings are therefore void for FY 2003-04. -
Duration of the Audit

This issue is not an audit finding of the Controller. An exit conference was
conducted on May 9, 2006. The Controller claims that this meeting was instead a
“status meeting,” but this difference was not made clear to District staff until the meeting
had already begun. No draft audit report was issued. A second exit conference was
conducted on November 16, 2007, a delay of 18 months. The result is that the

13




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

documentation the Controller expects to be readily available for audit was prepared in
the usual course of business as long as six years prior. After the passage of this much
time, the Controller's expectations as to the scope and availability of supporting
documentation were unreasonable and arbitrary.

Further, an auditor contacted the District on December 5, 2007 requesting the
District's response to the draft audit report, which was received on November 26, 2007.
When informed that the District would respond within 15 days of receipt, as required,
the auditor attempted to assert that the 15 days would run from November 21, 2007,
the date an email outlining the draft findings was transmitted to the District. It seems
that the Controller was aware that the statute of limitations would be exceeded and
attempted to inappropriately encourage the District to submit its response to the draft
audit report without the benefit of the full 15 days to which it was entitled.

PART VIIl. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 961,
Statutes of 1975 (the “Rodda Act"), and Chapter 10.7, Division 4, of Title 1 of the
Government Code (commencing with Section 3540), represent the actual costs incurred
by the District to carry out this prbgram. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to
the Commission’s parameters and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is

required under Article XllIB, Section 6 of the California Constitution. The Controller

14




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

denied reimbursement without any basis in law or fact. The District has met its burden
of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title
2, California Code of Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking
to enforce these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of
proof is now upon the Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit report
findings therefrom.

/

/

15




10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
961/75 Collective Bargaining

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency that originated the document.
Executed on January ﬂ 2009 at Sacramento, California, by

N AL

Jon Sharpe) Deputy Ch&m‘c’:ellor

Los Rios €gmmunity College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, California 95825-3981
Voice: 916-568-3058

Fax: 916-568-3078

E-mail: SharpeJ@losrios.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE
Los Rios Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and

Assaociates, as its representative for this Incorrect reduction claim.

A\ /ALN 1 |a/s1

Jon Shérpg, Deputy Ghancellor " 'Date
Los Rios-€ommunity College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” Controller’s “results of review” letters dated December 30, 2007
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines as amended January 28, 2000
Exhibit “C" Controller's Claiming Instructions revised September 2003
Exhibit “D” Controller’'s Audit Report dated December 12, 2007

Exhibit “E” Annual Reimbursement Claims

16




Exhibit A



., 81/85/2808 11:15 85851¢° 15 SIXTEN AND ASS( ‘\TS PAGE 01
#1-84-'88 11:10 From- T-468 P@B4/BE5 F-206
% JOHN CHIANG g6298%0

Ualifornts Stute Contralley 2007712730
Bitision of Acementimg and Reporting
DECEMBER £b, 2097

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

LOS RIDS COMM COLL DIST
SACRAMENTO COUNTY

1919 SPANOS COURT
SACRAMENTO CA 95825

LRCCD
JAN G B
ACCiG (05

DEAR CLAIMANT.

RE: COLLECTIVE BARGAININEG (CC)

HE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2001/2002 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLATM FOR
THE HANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERE ABOVE, 1]
REVIEN ARE AS FULLOHS?E NCED & THE RESULTS oF ouR

AMOUNT CLAIMED 600,681, 00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS CDETAILS BELQW) - 214,875.00
* TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS CDETATLS BELOW) -463,4625, 00
AMOUNT DUE STATE ' $ 77,619, 00
.-===!======
EACASE REMIT A WARRANT_IN THE AMOUNT OF & 77.619.08 WITHIN 30
DAYS ERON THE DATE O ThTS LETTER, PAYABLE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER'S
QFTICE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, p. 0. Bo 942850,
SACRANENTD, CA 94250-5875 NITH A COPY OF THIS LETTER. FPAILURE TO
REMIT THE AMOUNT DUE WILL RESULT IN QUR OFFICE CRoc DING TO OFFSET
EROH THE NEXT PAVMENTS DUE TO YOUR AGENCY FOR S1aT

THE AMOU R
HAEDATEDNEOST PROGRANMS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT GWENDOLYN L. CARLOS
AT (916) 524-23641 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS.

ADJUSTMENT TQ CLAIM,
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 214,875.00
TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS -~ 216,875.00
PRXOR PAYMENTS:
;ﬂign%szgnénggsmsu 463,425, o
TATAL PRIOR PAYMENTS ~463,6425. 00

SINCERELY,

:éy‘ Lotertsnad -
OINRNY, JRUMMELS , MANAGER

LOCAL RETMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTQ, CA 94250-5875




- 01/85/2008 11:15 85851¢" 145 SIXTEN AND ASSfi-QTS
01-04-'@8 11:10 FROM' S

> JURNARIANG g

Aulifarnia State Tontealler

Bibisinn of Accounting and Reparting
DECEMBER 30, 2007

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

LOS RIOS COMM COLL DIST

SACRAMENTO COUNTY LRCCD

1919 SPANOS COURT

SACRAMENTD CA 95325 e
dind oo
AOC (L P8

" DEAR CLATIMANT:
RE: COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CCC)
WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2002/2003 FISCAL YEAR REIHIUESEHENT CLAIE FOR

THE NANDATED COST PROORAM REFERENCED ABDVE. HE RESULTS OF ou
REVIER ARE AS FOLLOWS, T

AMOUNT CLAIMED 219,995. 00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS CDETAILS BELODK) - 31,8%70.00
TGTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS (DETAILS BELOW) —-219,995. D0
AMOUNT DUE STATE ¢ 31,870, 00

St ] ] T oy

PLEASE REMIT A WARRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF & 31,870, 00 WITHIN 30
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF YHYS LETTER, PAYABLE T0 THE STATE CONTROLLER'S
OFFICE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REP RTING, P.0. BOX 942850,
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875 WITH A COPY OF THIS LETTER. FAILURE TO
REMIT THE AHUUNT DUE WILL RESULT IN OUR OFFICE PROCEEDING TO OFFSET
THE AMOUNT FROM THE NEXT PAYMENTS DUE To YOUR AGENCY FOR STATE

MANDATED COST PROGRAMS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT GWENDDLYN L. CARLOS
AT (916> 324-234? OR IN WRITING AT THE Alﬂeg ADBRESS.

ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM, :
FIELD AUDIY FINDINGS - 31,8740, 00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS :
FRIOR PAYMENTS:
SCNEDULE_MD. MAG2182A
_. PAID 10-%0-2006 ~219,995.00
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS . -219,995. 00

- 31,870.00

SINCERELY,

4

GINNY{BRUMMELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.D. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, cA 94250-5875

PAGE 83
T-468 PBO3/885 F-206




_+01/085/2808 11:15 858516' 15 SIXTEN AND ASSI 4TS . PAGE 02
01-94-'08 11:11 FHOM- , T-468 POB5/085 F-286
4V TN WIS goz;;
007712730

Talifornia Ftate Contenfler

Hipision of Accounfing andy Reporting
DECEMBER 30, 2007

BOARD QF TRUSTEES
LOS RIOS COMM COLL DIST
SACRAMENTD COUNTY (0-0MY
1919 SPANOS COURT §
SACRAMENTO CA 95825

LE' .-{ AT
DEAR CLAIMANT: '

RE: COLLECTIVE BARGAINING (CC)

HE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2003/2004 FISCAL VEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE HANDATED CosY PRDGRAH REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR

EVIEN ARE AS FOLLOWS
AMOUNT CLAIMED 159,753. 00
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM: |

FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - q0,150.00

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 40,150.00
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT % 119,585.00

1F {00 HAVE ANY UESTIDNS. PLEASE_CONTACT GWENDOLYN L. CARLOS
AT C(916) 324-2541 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CUNTRDL ER'S ﬂFFICEp
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BGX 942850, SACRAMENTO
CA 94250-5875., THE PAYMENT Hlll BE FURTHCOMING WITHIN 50 DAYS.

SINCERELY,

4

GINNY{BRUMHELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
F.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 36250-5875




Exhibit B




BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE AMENDMENT TO PARAMETERS
AND GUIDELINES ON:

Statutes of 1975, Chapter 961 and
Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213

Filed on March 4, 1999;
By Santa Ana Unified School District and

Stockton Unified School District,
Co-Claimants.

NO. CSM-98-4425-PGA-12

Collective Bargaining/Collective Bargaining
Agreement Disclosure

ADOPTION OF AMENDMENT TO
PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 17557 AND TITLE 2,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, SECTIONS 1183.2.

(Adopted on January 27, 2000)

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENT

On January 27, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates adopted the attached Amended
Parameters and Guidelines. This Decision shall become effective on J anuary 28, 2000.

Paula Higashi, Execut%e Director




Adopted: October 22, 1980

Amendments Adopted: 8/19/81

(Amendments applicable only to claims for costs incurred
after June 30, 1981)

Amended: 3/17/83

Amended: 9/29/83

Amended: 12/15/83

Amended: 6/27/85

Amended: 10/20/88

Amended: 7/22/93

Amended: 8/20/98

Amended: 1/27/00

f\mandates/1 998/pga/pga-12/pgfinal.doc

Document Date: December 1, 1999

PROPOSED AMENDMENT
TO
CONSOLIDATED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991

Collective Bargaining
and
Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure

An act to repea) Article 5 (commencing with Section 13080) of Chapter 1 of Division 10 of the
Education Code, and to add Chapter 10.7 (commencing with Section 3540) to Division 4 of
Title 1 of the Government Code, relating to public educational employment relations, and
making an appropriation. This bill, which was operative July 1, 1976, repealed the Winton Act
and enacted provisions to meet and negotiate, thereby creating a collective bargaining
atmosphere for public schoo] employers. Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991 added section 3547.5 to
the Government Code. Government Code section 3547.5 requires school districts to publicly
disclose major provisions of a collective bargaining agreement after negotiations, but before the

agreement becomes binding.

A, Operative Date of Mandate

The provisions relating to the creation, certain duties of, and appropriations for the
Public Employment Relations Board were operative on January 1, 1976. The
provisions relating to the organizational rights of employees, the representational rights
of employee organizations, the recognition of exclusive representatives, and related
procedures were operative on April 1, 1976. The balance of the added provisions were
~operative on July 1, 1976. ' '




The provisions relating to Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure added by Chapter
1213, Statutes of 1991 were operative on January 1, 1992. The California Department of
Education issued Management Advisory 92-01 dated May 15, 1992, to establish the
public disclosure format for school district compliance with the test claim statute

Period of Claim

Only costs incurred after J anuary 1, 1978 may be claimed. The initial claim should
have included all costs incurred for that portion of the fiscal year from J anuary 1,
1978, to June 30, 1978. '

Pursuant to language included in the 1980-81 budget, claims shall no longer be
accepted for this period. All subsequent fiscal year claims should be filed with the

State Controller's Office for processing.

The test claim on Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991 was filed with the Commission on
December-29, 1997. Accordingly, the period of reimbursement for the provisions
relating to disclosure begins July 1, 1996. Only disclosure costs incurred after July 1,
1996 may be claimed.

Mandated Cost

Public school employers have incurred costs by complying with the requirements of
Section 3540 through 3549.1 established by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975. In
addition, some costs have been incurred as a result of compliance with regulations
promulgated by the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB). Since these activity
costs (referred to collectively as "Rodda Act" activities and costs in this document), in
many respects, simply implement the original legislation, it is intended that these
parameters and guidelines have embodied those regulations or actions taken by PERB
prior to December 31, 1978. :

County Superintendent of Schools Filing

If the County Superintendent of Schools files a claim on behalf of more than one school
district, the costs of the individual school district must be shown separately.

Governing Authority

The costs for salaries and expenses of the governing authority, for example the School
Superintendent and Governing Board, are not reimbursable. These are costs of general
government as described by the federal guideline entitled "Cost Principles and
Procedures for Establishing Cost Allocation Plans and Indirect Cost Rates for Grants
and Contracts with the Federal Government," ASMB C-10.




L

F. Certification
The following certification must accompany all claims:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with; and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claim for funds
with the State of California. :

Signature of Authorized Representative

Date
Title
Telephone Number
G. Claim Components (Reimbursable Costs)

Reimbursable activities mandated by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975 and Chapter 1213,
Statutes of 1991 are grouped into seven components, G1 through G7. The cost of
activities grouped in components G1, G2, and G3 are subject to offset by the historic
cost of similar Winton Act activities as described in H2.

1. Determination of appropriate bargaining units for representation and
determination of the exclusive representatives.

a. Unit Determination: Explain the process for determining the composition
of the certificated employee council under the Winton Act, and the
process for determining appropriate bargaining units including the
determination of management, supervisory and confidential employees,
under Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, if such activities were performed
during the fiscal year being claimed.

b. Determination of the Exclusive Representative: Costs may include
receipt and posting of the representation and decertification notices and,
if necessary, adjudication of such matters before the PERB.




C. Show the actual increased costs including salaries and benefits for
employer representatives and/or necessary costs for contracted services
for the following functions: ‘

(1)  Development of proposed lists for unit determination hearings if
done during the fiscal year being claimed. Salaries and benefits
must be shown as described in Item H3.

(2)  Representation of the public school employer at PERB hearings
to determine bargaining units and the exclusive representative.
Actual preparation time will be reimbursed. Salaries and benefits
must be shown as described in Item H3.

3) If contracted services are used for either (a) or (b) above,
contract invoices must be submitted with the claim. Contract
costs must be shown as described in Item HS.

(4)  Indicate the cost of substitutes for release time for employer and
exclusive bargaining unit witnesses who testify at PERB
hearings. The job classification of the witnesses and the date
they were absent must also be submitted. Release time for
employee witnesses asked to attend the PERB hearing by
bargaining units will not be reimbursed.

(5)  Identify the travel costs for employer representatives to any
PERB hearing. Reimbursement shall reflect the rate specified by
the regulations governing employees of the local public school
employer. .

(6)  Cost of preparation for one transcript per PERB hearing will be
reimbursed.

Elections and decertification elections of unit representatives are reimbursable in
the event the Public Employment Relations Board determines that a question of
representation exists and orders an election held by secret ballot.

a. Submit with your claim any Public Employment Relations Board
agreements or orders which state how the election must be held.

b. If a precinct voting list was required by PERB, indicate the cost of its
development. Salaries and benefits must be shown as described in Item ,
H3. ’
C. The salary and benefits of a school employer representative, if required

by PERB for time spent observing the counting of ballots, will be




5

reimbursed. The representatives’ salary must be shown as described in
Item H3.

Negotiations: Reimbursable functions include -- receipt of exclusive
representative's initial contract proposal, holding of public hearings, providing a
reasonable number of copies of the employer's proposed contract to the public,
development and presentation of the initial district contract proposal, negotiation -
of the contract, reproduction and distribution of the final contract agreement.

a. Show the costs of salaries and benefits for employer representatives
participating in negotiations. Contracted services will be reimbursed.
Costs for maximum of five public school employer representatives per
unit, per negotiation session will be reimbursed. Salaries and benefits
must be shown as described on Page 7, Item H3.

b. Show the costs of salaries and benefits for employer representatives and
employees participating in negotiation planning sessions. Contracted
services for employer representatives will be reimbursed. Salaries and
benefits must be shown as described in Item H3.

c. Indicate the cost of substitutes for release time of exclusive bargaining
unit representatives during negotiations. Give the Job classification of
the bargaining unit representative that required a substitute and dates the
substitute worked. Substitute costs for a maximum of five
representatives per unit, per negotiation session will be reimbursed. The
salaries of union representatives are not reimbursable.

d. Reasonable costs of reproduction for a copy of the initial contract
proposal and final contract, which is applicable and distributed to each
employer representative (i.e. supervisory, management, confidential) and
a reasonable-number of copies for public information will be :
reimbursed. Provide detail of costs and/or include invoices. Costs for
copies of a final contract provided to collective bargaining unit members
are not reimbursable.

e. If contract services are used for a. and/or b. above, contract invoices
must be submitted. Contract costs must be shown as described in Item
HS.

f. A list showing the dates of all negotiation sessions held during the fiscal

year being claimed must be submitted.

- by




Impasse Proceedings

a.

Mediation

(D

)

e

)
®

Costs for salaries and benefits for employer representative
personnel are reimbursable. Contracted services will be
reimbursed. Costs for a maximum of five public school
employer representatives per mediation session will be
reimbursed. Salaries and benefits must be shown as described in

Item H3.

Indicate the costs of substitutes for the release time of exclusive
bargaining unit representatives during impasse proceedings. The
job classification of the employee witnesses and the date they
were absent shall be indicated. Costs for a maximum of five
representatives per mediation session will be reimbursed.

Renting of facilities will be reimbursed.
Costs of the mediator will not be reimbursed.

If contract services are used under 1, contract invoices must be
submitted with the claim. Contract costs must be shown as
described in Item HS.

Fact-finding publication of the findings of the fact-finding panel. (To
the extent fact-finding was required under the Winton Act during
the 1974-75 fiscal year, costs are not reimbursable.)

09

2

3)

All costs of the school employer panel representative shall be
reimbursed. Salaries and benefits must be shown as described in

Item H3.

Fifty percent of the costs mutnally incurred by the fact-finding
panel shall be reimbursed. This may include substitutes for
release time of witnesses during fact-finding proceedings, and the
rental of facilities required by the panel.

Special costs imposed on the public school employer for the
development of unique data required by a fact-finding panel will
be reimbursed. Describe the special costs and explain why this
data would not have been required by a fact-finding panel under
the Winton Act. Salaries and benefits must be shown as
described in Item H3.




Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure

Disclosure of collective bargaining agreement affer negotiation and before adoption by
governing body, as required by Government Code section 3547.5 and California State
Department of Education Management Advisory 92-01 (or subsequent replacement),
attached to the amended Parameters and Guidelines. Procedures or formats which
exceed those or which duplicate activities required under any other statute or executive
order are not reimbursable under this item.

a. Prepare the disclosure forms and documents, as specified.
b. Distribute a copy of the disclosure forms and documents, to board members,
along with a copy of the proposed agreement, as specified.

- C. Make a copy of the disclosure forms and documents and of the proposed
agreement available to the public, prior to the day of the public meeting, as
specified.

d. Training employer’s personnel on preparation of the disclosure forms and

documents, as specified.

e. Supplies and materials necessary to prepare the disclosure forms and
documents, as specified.

For5.a.,b., and c., list the date(s) of the public héaring(s) at which the major provisions
of the agreement were disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Government
Code section 3547.5 and Department of Education Advisory 92-01 (or subsequent
replacement).

Contract administration and adjudication of contract disputes either by
arbitration or litigation. Reimbursable functions include grievances and
administration and enforcement of the contract.

a. Salaries and benefits of employer personnel involved in adjudication of
contract disputes. Contracted services will be reimbursed. Salaries and
benefits must be shown as described in Item H3.

b. Indicate substitutes necessary for release time of the representatives of an
exclusive bargaining unit during adjudication of contract disputes. The
job classification of the employee witnesses and the dates they were
absent shall also be indicated.

.C. Reasonable costs incurred for a reasonable mumber of training sessions
held for supervisory and management personnel on contract
administration/interpretation of the negotiated contract are reimbursable.
Contract interpretations at staff meetings are not reimbursable. b
Personal development and informational programs, i.e., classes,
conferences, seminars, workshops, and time spent by employees
attending such meetings are not reimbursable. Similarly, purchases of
books and subscriptions for personal development and information




7.

8

purposes are not reimbursable. Salaries and benefits must be shown as
described in Item H3.

The cost of one transcript per hearing will be reimbursed.

Reasonable public school employer costs associated with a contract
dispute which is litigated are reimbursable, as follows:

1. Reasonable public school employer costs associated with issues of
contract disputes which are presented before PERB are
reimbursable.

2. Reasonable public school employer cost of litigation as a
defendant in the court suit involving contract disputes may be

reimbursable.

3. Where the public school employer is the plaintiff in a court suit
to appeal a PERB ruling, costs are reimbursable only if the
public school employer is the prevailing party (after all appeals,
final judgment). : :

4. No reimbursement is allowed where the public school employer
has filed action directly with the courts without first submitting
the dispute to PERB, if required.

3. No reimbursement shall be provided for filing of amicus curiae
briefs.

Expert witness fees will be reimbursed if the witness is called by the
public school employer.

Reasonable reproduction costs for copies of a new contract which is
required as a result of a dispute will be reimbursed.

If contract services are used under "a" above, copies of contract invoices
must be submitted with your claim. Contract costs must be shown as

described in Item HS5.

Public school employer's portion of arbitrators' fees for adjudicating

- grievances, representing 50% of costs, will be reimbursed.

Unfair labor practice adjudication process and public notice complaints.




a. Show the actual costs for salaries and benefits of employer
representatives. Services contracted by the public school employer are
reimbursable. Salaries and benefits must be shown as described in Item
H3.

b. Indicate cost of substitutes for release time for representatives of
exclusive bargaining units during adjudication of unfair practice charges.

c. The cost of one transcript per PERB hearing will be reimbursed.
d. Reasonable reproduction costs will be reimbursed.
€. Expert witness fees will be reimbursed if the witness is called by the

public school employer.

f. If contract services are used under "a" above, contract invoices must be
submitted. Contract costs must be shown as described in Item H5.

g. No reimbursement for an appeal of an unfair labor practice decision
shall be allowed where the Public Employee Relations Board is the
prevailing party.

h. No reimbursement for filing of amicus curiae briefs shall be allowed.

H. Supporting Data for Claims--Report Format for Submission of Claim.

1.

Description of the Activity: Follow the outline of the claim components. Cost
must be shown separately by component activity. Supply workload data
requested as part of the description to support the level of costs claimed. The
selection of appropriate statistics is the responsibility of the claimant.

Quantify "Increased" Costs: Public school employers will be reimbursed for
the "increased costs" incurred as a result of compliance with the mandate.

a. For component activities G1, G2, and G3:

1. Determination of the "increased costs" for each of these three
components requires the costs of current year Rodda Act activities to be
offset [reduced] by the cost of the base-year Winton Act activities. The
Winton Act base-year is generally fiscal year 1974-75.

Winton Act base-year costs are adjusted by the Implicit Price Deflator
prior to offset against the current year Rodda Act costs for these three
components. The Implicit Price Deflator shall be listed in the annual
claiming instructions of the State Controller.




10

2. The cost of a claimant's current year Rodda Act activities are offset
[reduced] by the cost of the base-year Winton Act activities either: by .
matching each component, when claimants can provide sufficient
documentation to segregate each component of the Winton Act base-year
activity costs; or, by combining all three components when claimants
cannot satisfactorily segregate each component of Winton Act base-year

costs.
b. For component activities G4, G6, and G7:
All allowable activity costs for these three Rodda Act components are

"increased costs" since there were no similar activities required by the
Winton Act; therefore, there is no Winton Act base-year offset to be

calculated.
BASE YEAR ADJUSTMENT
1974-1975 1.490 1979-80 FY

" 1.560 1980-81 FY
" 1.697 1981-82 FY
" 1.777 1982-83 FY
" 1.884 1983-84 FY

Salary and Employees' Benefits: Show the classification of the employees
involved, amount of time spent, and their hourly rate. The worksheet used to
compute the hourly salary rate must be submitted with your claim. Benefits are
reimbursable. Actual benefit percent must be itemized. If no itemization is
submitted, 21 percent must be used for computation of claim costs. Identify the
classification of employees committed to functions required under the Winton
Act and those required by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975,

Services and Supplies: Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct
cost as a result of the mandate can be claimed.

Professional and Consultant Services: Separately show the name of

professionals or consultants, specify the functions the consultants performed

relative to the mandate, length of appointment, and the itemized costs for such

services. Invoices must be submitted as supporting documentation with your

claim. The maximum reimbursable fee for contracted services is $160 $135 per

hour. Annual retainer fees shall be no greater than $390 $135 per hour.

Reasonable expenses will also be paid as identified on the monthly billings of .
consultants. However, travel expenses for consultants and experts (including '
attorneys) hired by the claimant shall not be reimbursed in an amount higher

than that received by State employees, as established under Title 2, Div. 2,

Section 700ff, CAC.




11

Allowable Overhead Cost: School districts must use the Form J-380 (or
subsequent replacement) non-restrictive indirect cost rate provisionally approved
by the California Department of Education.

County Offices of Education must use the F orm J-580 (or subsequent
replacement) non-restrictive indirect cost rate provisionally approved by the
California Department of Education.

Community College Districts must use one of the following three alternatives:
o A Federally-approved rate based on OMB Circular A-21;

o The State Controller’s FAM-29C which uses the CCFS-31 1; or

» Seven percent (7%)).




Exhibit C




Staté Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

1.

Collective Bargaining

Summary of Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91

The Rodda Act repealed Education Code Article 5 (commencing with § 13080), of Chapter 1 of
Division 10 and added Chapter 10.7 (commencing with § 3540) to Division 4 of Title 1 of the
Government Code, relating to public educational employment relations.

The Rodda Act, which became operative July 1, 1976, repealed the Winton Act and enacted
provisions requiring the employer and employee to meet and negotiate, thereby creating a collective
bargaining atmosphere for public school employers. It also established the Public Employment
Relations Board (PERB). PERB is responsible for issuing formal interpretations and rulings regarding
collective bargaining under the Rodda Act.

Government Code Section 3547.5 as added by Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, requires school
districts to publicly disclose major provisions of a collective bargaining agreement after negotiations
but before the agreement becomes binding.

On July 17, 1978, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM), (formerly Board of Control)
determined that Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, resulted in state mandated costs that are
reimbursable pursuant to Part 7 (commencing with Government Code § 17500) of Division 4 of
Title 2.

On August 20, 1998, COSM determined that Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, resulted in state
mandated costs that are reimbursable pursuant to Part 7 (commencing with Government Code
§ 17500) of Division 4 of Title 2.

Eligible Claimants

Any school district (K-12), county office of education, or community college district that incurs
increased costs as a direct result of this mandate is eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

Appropriations

These claiming instructions are issued. following the adoption of the amended parameters and
guidelines by COSM. To determine if this program is funded in subsequent fiscal years, refer to the
schedule “Appropriation for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs issued in October of each year to county superintendents of schools and
superintendents of schools.

Types of Claims
A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement and/or an estimated claim. A reimbursement claim details
the costs actually incurred for a prior year. An estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for
the current fiscal year.

B. Minimum Claim

Section 17564(a) of the Government Code provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
.Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. However, any
county superintendent of schools, as fiscal agent for the school districts, may submit a combined
claim in excess of $200 on behalf of districts within the county even if an individual district's claim
does not exceed $200. A combined claim must show the individual claim costs for each district.
Once a combined claim is filed, all subsequent fiscal years relating to the same mandate must be
filed in a combined form. The county superintendent receives the reimbursement payment and is
responsible for disbursing funds to each participating school district. A school district may

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 1 of 11




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

withdraw from the combined claim form by providing a written notice of its intent to file a separate
claim to the county superintendent of schools and the State Controller's Office at least 180 days
prior to the deadline for filing the claim.

-5, Filing Deadline

A, Initial Claims- -County offices of education and school districts that submitted 1998-99
fiscal year claims for professional and consultant services at the $100 per hour rate may
amend their claims to be reimbursed at the $135 per hour rate.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561, Subdivision (d)(1)(A), initial claims must be filed
i within 120 days from the issuance date of clalmlng instructions. Accordingly:

(1) Amended reimbursement claims for the 1998-99 fiscal year must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by August 3, 2000. If the amended reimbursement claim -
is filed after the deadline of August 3, 2000, the approved amount of the difference between
the $100 and $135 rate change must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%, not to exceed
$1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be accepted.

(2) An amended 1999-00 estimated claim for professional and consultant services at the $135
per hour rate may be filed with the State Controller's Office and postmarked by
August 3, 2000. Timely filed amended estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

B. Annually Thereafter

Refer to the item “Reimbursable State Mandated Cost Programs” contained in the cover letter for
mandated cost programs issued annually in October that identifies the fiscal years for which
claims may be filed. If am “x” is shown for the program listed under “19__/19__Reimbursement
Claim” and/or “19__/20__Estimated Claim,” claims may be filed as follows:

(1) An estimated claim filed with the State Controller's Office must be postmarked by January 15
of the fiscal year in which costs will be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid
before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a reimbursement
claim by January 15 of the following fiscal year. If the school district fails to file a
reimbursement claim, monies received for the estimated claim must be returned to the State.
If no estimated claim was filed, the school district may file a reimbursement claim detailing
the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an appropriation for the
program for that fiscal year. For information regarding appropriations for reimbursement
claims, refer to the “Appropriation for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the previous fiscal
year’s annual claiming instructions.

| (2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State Controller's
Office and postmarked by January 15 following the fiscal year in which costs will be incurred.
If the claim is filed after the deadline but by January 15 of the succeeding fiscal year, the
approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%, not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed
more than one year after the deadline will not be accepted.

6. Reimbursable Activities

The objective of the reporting forms is to determine the Rodda Act costs incurred during the current
year and compare them with the adjusted costs incurred in the base year under the Winton Act. The
first three claim components listed below apply to both the Winton Act and Rodda Act. Components D
through F, which apply to the Rodda Act, represent activities that were not required under the Winton
Act.

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 2 of 11




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

A.

C.

Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation

The cost of determining appropriate bargaining units, exclusive representation and
representatives are reimbursable. Activities determined to be eligible reimbursements for this
component are as follows:

(1) Bargaining Unit Lists
Development of proposed lists for the bargaining unit determination hearings.
(a) Contract services necessary for development of proposed lists.

(b) Salaries and benefits of district employees and related costs necessary to develop
proposed lists,

(2) PERB Hearings

Representation costs for the school employer at PERB hearings held to determine the
bargaining units and their exclusive representative.

(a) Salaries and benefits of district employees used to prepare for and represent employer at
hearings.

(b) Contract services used to prepare for and represent the employer at hearings.
(3) Substitutes

The cost of hiring substitutes to replace the employer and exclusive bargaining unit witnesses
required to testify at PERB hearings. The claimant must include with the claim, a list of
teacher witnesses, their job- classifications, and the date they were required to testify.

The cost of substitute release time for employee witnesses asked to attend PERB hearings
by bargaining units, but not required to testify, is not eligible for reimbursement in this
component,

(4) Travel

Travel Expenses incurred by district employer representatives required to attend PERB
hearings. Reimbursement shall reflect the rate specified by the regulations governing
employees of the local school district. However, the reimbursement cannot exceed the rate
adopted by the Board of Control for state employees.

(5) Transcript
The cost of preparing one transcript per PERB hearing is reimbursable.
Election of Unit Representation

The cost of elections and decertification elections of unit representatives is reimbursable in the
event PERB determines that a question of representation exists and orders an election held by
secret ballot. The claimant must include with the claim, any PERB agreements or orders that
state how the election must be held.

Activities eligible for reimbursement for this component are as follows:
(1) Precinct Voting List

The salaries, benefits, and related cost of developing and preparing a precinct list, if required
by PERB.

(2) Ballot Tally Observers

The salary and benefits of a school employer representative, if required by PERB to observe
the ballot count.

Cost of Negotiations

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 3 of 11




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

Costs associated with receipt of the exclusive representative’s initial contract proposal, holding
public hearings, providing a reasonable number of copies of the employer's contract proposal to
the public, development and presentation of the initial district contract proposal, negotiation of the
contract, reproduction and distribution of the final contract agreement. The claimant must include
with the claim, a listing of the dates of all negotiation sessions held during the fiscal year of claim.

Activities determined to be eligible for reimbursement of this component are as follows:
(1) Representative's Contract Proposal
The employer's cost of analyzing the exclusive representative’s initial contract proposal.

(a) Salaries and benefits for public school employer representatives and supporting
personnel participating in planning sessions and related contract services.

(2) Public Hearings
The cost of holding public hearings related to the contract negotiations.
(3) Public Distribution of Proposed Contract

The cost of providing a reasonable number of copies of the district's proposed contract to the
public.

(a) Reproduction of copies of the initial contract proposal for the district's supervisory,
management, and confidential representatives are reimbursable.

(b) A reasonable number of copies of the initial contract for distribution to the public is
reimbursable.

(4) District Contract Proposal

The cost of employer salaries and benefits necessary for development and presentation of
the initial district proposal and related contract services.

(5) "Negotiation
The cost of negotiating a contract with the employee representatives.

(a) Salaries and benefits for district employer representatives participating in negotiations
and related contract services. Reimbursable costs for a maximum of five school district
representatives per unit per negotiating session will be reimbursed.

(b) Substitutes hired so that exclusive bargaining unit representatives can attend
negotiations. List the job classification of the bargaining unit representative who required
a substitute. List the dates and time the substitute worked. Substitute costs for a
maximum of five representatives per unit negotiating per session are reimbursable.

(6) Public Distribution of Final Contract
The cost of reproduction of the contract and distribution of the final contract agreement.

(@) Reproduction of copies of the initial contract for distribution to the district’s supervisory,
management, and confidential employee representatives.

(b) A reasonable number of copies of the final contract for purposes of public information.
The following costs are not eligible for reimbursement of this component:

(c) The cost of copies of the final contract provided to the collective bargaining unit
members.

(d) The salaries of union representatives.
D. Impasse Proceedings

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 4 of 11




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

The cost of impasse proceedings is reimbursable. Activities determined to be reimbursable for
this component are as follows:

(1) Mediation
Representation costs for the school employer at mediation sessions are reimbursable.

(a) Salaries and benefits for district employees to prepare and represent the employer at the '
sessions. Cost for a maximum of five public school employer representatives per
mediation session will be reimbursed.

(b) Contract services used to prepare for and represent the employer at the sessions.

(c) The cost of substitutes hired to allow exclusive bargaining unit representatives to attend
impasse proceedings. List the job classification of the employee witnesses and the dates
and time of their attendance at mediation sessions. Reimbursement to a public school
district employer is limited to the cost of hiring a maximum of five substitutes to replace
five representatives so they can attend a mediation session.

(d) The cost of renting facilities for the sessions.
(e) The cost of the mediator is not eligible for reimbursement.
(2) FactFinding
The cost of development and publication of the findings of the panel.
(a) All the costs of the district embloyer representative serving on the fact-finding panel.

(b) Fifty percent of the cost of the fact-finding panel mutually incurred by the employer
representative and the employee bargaining unit representative. This may include the
cost of teacher substitutes so that witnesses can attend fact-finding proceedings and the
rental of facilities required to conduct the fact-finding hearing.

(c) Special costs imposed on the district for the development of unique data required by a
fact-finding panel. Describe the special costs and explain why this data would not have
been required by a fact-finding panel under the Winton Act.

E. Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure

Disclosure of collective bargaining agreement affer the negotiation and before adoption by the
governing body, as required by Government Code Section 3547.5 and California State
Department of Education Management Advisory 92-01 (or subsequent replacement).

(1) Prepare the disclosure forms and documents.

(2) Distribute a copy of the disclosure forms and documents to board members with a copy of the
proposed agreement.

(3) Make a copy of the disclosure forms and documents and the proposed agreement available
to the public, prior to the day of the public mesting.

(4) Train employer's personnel to prepare the disclosure forms and documents.
(5) Materials and supplies necessary to prepare the disclosure forms and documents.

For items (1) through.(3) above, list the date(s) of the public hearing(s) at which the major

. provisions of the agreement were disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Government
Code Section 3547.5 and the Department of Education Advisory 92-01 (or subsequent
replacement).

Procedures or formats that exceed those or duplicate activities required under any other statute
or executive order are not reimbursable under this component.

F. Contract Administration

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 5 of 11




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

The cost of contract administration and adjudication of contract disputes either by arbitration or
litigation is reimbursable.

Activities determined to be reimbursable for this component are as follows:

(1) Training Sessions

)

)

@

Reasonable costs incurred for a reasonable number of training sessions held for supervisory
and management personnel regarding contract administration and interpretation of the
negotiated contract.

Grievances

(a) Salaries and benefits of public school personnel involved in adjudication of contract
disputes along with related contract services.

(b) Substitutes hired so that representatives of an exclusive bargaining unit can attend
adjudication hearings regarding contract disputes. List the job classifications of the
employee witnesses and the dates and time they were required to attend adjudication
hearings.

(¢) The cost of one transcript per hearing is reimt;ursable.
Contract Disputes Presented Before PERB

(a) Public school employer costs regarding contract disputes that are presented before
PERB.

(b) Litigation costs incurred by a publié school employer as a defendant in a court suit
involving contract disputes may be reimbursable. (See (4) “Appeal of PERB Ruling,”
below, if claimant is the plaintiff).

(c) Expert witness fees if the witness is called by the public school employer.

(d) Reasonable reproduction costs for copies of a new contract that is required as a result of
a dispute.

(e) A public school employer's portion of an arbitrator's fees (50% of costs) for adjudicating
grievances.

Appeal of PERB Ruling

Reasonable claimant costs associated with a contract dispute are reimbursable when the
claimant is the plaintiff in a court suit to appeal a PERB ruling and the claimant is the
prevailing party.

(a) The costs incurred become eligible for reimbursement in the fiscal year in which the
appeal process has been exhausted.

(b) The claimant must include with the claim a copy of the court’s ruling.

(c) If the claim includes costs associated with more than one appeal, the costs associated
with each appeal must be shown separately. ’

No reimbursement is allowed where the public school employer has filed action directly with
the courts without first submitting the dispute to PERB, if required.

No reimbursement shall be provided for filing of a brief with the court by a person who is not
party fo a litigation (i.e., amicus curiae).

The following costs are not eligible for reimbursement of this component:
(d) Contract interpretations conducted at staff meetings.

(e) Personal development and informational programs (i.e., classes, conferences, seminars,
workshops) and time spent by employees attending such meetings.

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 6 of 11




State Controller’'s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

(f) Labor/management non-adversarial training sessions

(g) Purchase of books and subscriptions for personal development and information
purposes.

G. Unfair Labor Practice Charges

The cost of unfair labor practice adjudication process and public notice complaints are
reimbursable.

Activities determined to be reimbursable for this component are as follows:
(1) Unfair Labor Practice Presented to PERB

(a) Salaries and benefits of public school district representatives and related contract
services.

{b) The cost of substitutes hired to replace representatives of an exclusive bargaining unit
required to attend adjudication hearings regarding unfair labor practice charges.

(¢) The cost of a transcript for each PERB hearing.

(d) Reasonable reproduction costs.

(e) Expert witness fees if the witness is called by the public school district.
(2) Appeal of a PERB Ruling

Claimant costs associated with the appeal of a PERB unfair labor practice decision are
reimbursable if the claimant is the prevailing party.

(@) The costs incurred become eligible for reimbursement in the fiscal year in which the
appeal process has been exhausted.

(b) The claim must include a copy of the court's ruling.

(c) If the claim includes costs associated with more than one appeal, the costs- associated
with each appeal must be shown separately.

The following costs are not eligible for reimbursement of this component;
(d) Appeal of an unfair labor practice if PERB is the prevailing party.

(e) The filing of a brief with the court by a person who is not party to the litigation (i.e.,
amicus curiae).

7. Reimbursement Limitations
A. Fringe Benefits

The actual fringe benefit costs may be claimed if supported by an itemized list of the costs, such
as for: Retirement, social security, health and dental insurance, workers’ compensation, etc.. If no
itemization is submitted, twenty one percent of direct salary may be used for computing the fringe
benefit costs.

B. Contract Services

The contract services guidelines in 8.A.(3) shall prevail, except that the reimbursable fee for

- collective bargaining contract services will not exceed $135 per hour. Additionally, annual retainer
fees shall be based on a fee not greater than-$135 per hour. The claims that are based on annual
retainers shall contain a certification that the fee is no greater than $135 per hour. Reasonable
expenses will also be paid if identified on the monthly billings of consultants. However, travel
expenses for consultants and experts (including attorneys) hired by the claimant shall not be
reimbursed in an amount higher than that received by state employees as established under Title
2, Division 2, Section 700ff, California Code of Regulations.

Revised 4/00 : Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 7 of 11




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

C. Travel Expenses

Reimbursement of business and travel expenses is limited fo an amount and type of that which
can be claimed by state employees. Refer to Appendix B, State of California, Travel Expense
Guidelines, for current per diem rates.

D. Other Revenue Sources

Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source including, but not
limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds as a direct result of this
mandate shall be identified and deducted so only net local cost is claimed.

E. Governing Authority

Salaries and expenses of the governing authority e.g. the Board of Trustees and Superintendent
of Schools, are not reimbursable as a direct cost. These are costs of general government as
described by the federal guideline “Cost Principles and Procedures for Establishing Cost
Allocation Plans and Indirect Cost Rates for Grants and Contracts with the Federal Government,”
ASMB C-10.

F. Quantify “Increased” Costs

Determination of increased costs for each of these components requires the cost of current year
Rodda Act activities to be offset (reduced) by the cost of the base year Winton Act activities. The
Winton Act base year is generally fiscal year 1974-75.

Winton Act base year costs are adjusted by the Implicit Price Deflator (IPD) prior to offset against
the current year Rodda Act costs for claim components, 6.A., 6.B., and 6.C. The IPD shall be
listed in the annual claiming instructions.

Base Year Adjustment
1974-75 1.490 1979-80 FY
1974-75 1.560 1980-81 FY
1974-75 1.697  1981-82 FY |
1974-75 1.777  1982-83 FY

The cost of a claimant's current year Rodda Act activities are offset (reduced) by the cost of the
base year Winton Act activities either by matching each component when claimants can provide
sufficient documentation to segregate each component of the Winton Act base year activity costs
or, by combining all three components when claimant cannot satisfactorily segregate each
component of the Winton Act base year costs. :

All allowable activity costs for Rodda Act components, 6.D., 6.E., 6.F., and 6.G., are increased
costs since there were no similar activities required by the Winton Act; therefore no Winton Act
base year offset is to be calculated. '

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphic presentation of forms required to be filed
with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in substitution for forms CB-1 and
CB-2 provided the format of the report and data fields contained within the report are identical to the
claim forms included in this program. The claim forms provided for this program can be duplicated
and used by the claimant to file estimated or reimbursement claims. The State Controller's Office will
revise the manual and claim forms as necessary.

A. Form CB-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 8 of 11




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

This form is used to segregate the detailed costs by claim component. A separate form CB-2
must be completed for each cost component being claimed. Costs reported on this form must be
supported as follows;

(1

(2)

3)

(4)

Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s) and/or show the classification of each employee(s) involved.
Describe the mandated functions performed by each employee and specify the actual time
spent, the productive hourly rate, and related fringe benefits.

Reimbursement of personnel services includes compensation paid for salaries, wages, and
employee fringe benefits. Employee fringe benefits include regular compensation paid to an
employee during periods of authorized absences (e.g. annual leave, sick leave) and the
employer's contribution to social security, pension plans, insurance, and workers’
compensation insurance. Fringe benefits are eligible for reimbursement when distributed
equitably to all job activities that the employee performs.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not limited
to, employee time records that show the employee's actual time spent on this mandate. The
worksheet used fo compute the hourly salary rate must be submitted with your claim. Actual
benefit percent must be itemized. If no itemization is submitted, twenty one percent (21%)
must be used for computation of claim costs. Identify the classification of employees
committed to functions required under the Winton Act and those required by Chapter 961,
Statutes of 1975.

Materials and Supplies

Only expenditures that can be identified as a direct result of this mandate may be claimed.
List the cost of materials consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
The cost of materials and supplies that are not used exclusively for the mandate is limited ta
the pro rata portion used to comply with this mandate. Purchases shall be claimed at the
actual price after deducting cash discounts, rebates, and allowances received by the.
claimant. Supplies that-are withdrawn from inventory shall be charged based on a recognized
method of costing, consistently applied.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not limited
to, invoices, receipts, purchase orders, and other documents evidencing the validity of the
expenditures. '

Contract Services

Show the name(s) of professionals or consultants separately, specify the functions performed
relative to the mandate, length of appointment, and the itemized costs of such services.
Invoices must be submitted as supporting documentation with the claim. The maximum
reimbursable fee for contract services is $135 per hour. Annual retainer fees shall be no
greater than $135 per hour. Reasonable expenses will also be paid as identified on the
monthly billings of consultants.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not limited
to, contracts, invoices, and other documents evidencing the validity of the expenditures.

Travel

Travel expenses for mileage, per diem, lodging, and other employee entitlements are
reimbursable in accordance with the rules of the local jurisdiction. Give the name(s) of the
traveler(s), purpose of travel, inclusive dates, destination points, and costs.

Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee travel expense claims,
receipts and other documents evidencing the travel expenses.

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 9 of 11




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

For audit purposes all supporting documents must be retained for a period of two years after the
end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever
is later. Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller’s Office on request.

B. Form CB-1, Claim Summary

This form is used to summarize direct costs by cost component and compute allowable indirect
costs for the mandate. The direct costs summarized on this form are derived from form CB-2 and
carried forward to form FAM-27.

School districts and county offices of education may compute the amount of indirect costs utilizing
the State Department of Education’s Annual Program Cost Data Report J-380 or J-580 rate, as
applicable. Community college districts must use one of the following three alternatives: A
federally approved rate based on OMB Circular A-21; the State Controller's FAM-29C that utilizes
CCFsS-311.

C. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized officer of the school
district. All applicable information from form CB-1 must be carried forward to this form in order for
the State Controller's Office to process the claim for payment.

' Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 10 of 11




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

Itlustration of Forms

Form CB-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail
Complete a separate form CB-2 for each cost component claimed.

A. Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation

% ) (1) Bargaining Unit Lists
[ (2) PERB Hearings

| i (3) Substitutes

. (4) Travel Costs

(5) Transcripts

Form CB-2 B. Election of Unit Representation

c Activi
omponent/Activity (1) Precinct Voting List
Cost Detail (2) Ballot Tally Observers

C. Cost of Negotlations

(1) Representative’s Contract Proposal

(2) Public Hearings

(3) Public Distributlon of Proposed Contract
(4) District Contract Proposal

(5) Negotiation

(6) Public Distribution of Final Contract

D. Impasse Proceedings
: Form CB-1 .
' (1) Mediation
: Claim Summary (2) FactFinding
' E. Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure
l (1) Prepars Disclosure Forms and Documents
(2) Distribute Forms and Documents
(3) Copy Forms and Documents
(4) Train Employer's Personnel
FAM-27 ’ (5) Purchase Necessary Supplies
Claim F. Contract Administration
fi
or Payment (1) Training Sessions
(2) Grlevances

(3) Contract Disputes Presented to PERB
(4) Appeal of a PERB Ruling

G. Unfair Labor Practice Charges

(1) Unfair Labor Practice Presented to PERB
(2) Appeal of a PERB Ruling

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 11 of 11




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office
’ CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

o

(19) Program Number 00011
(20) Date Filed [/
HLRSIput /[

{01) Claimant ldentification Number

L Reimbursement Claim Data
E (02) Claimant Name (22) CB-1, (03)(1)(e)
L. [Countv of Location (23) CB-1, (03)(2)(e)
: Street Address or P.O. Box Suite (24) CB-1, (03)(3)e)
\: Cltv State Zip Code j (25) CB-1, (03)(4¥(e)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26) CB-1, (03)(5)(s)
(©03) Estimated [J |9 Reimbursement [ |7) CB-1, (03)(6)e)
{04 Combined O |0y Combined [ | (28 cB-1, 03)(7)(e)
(05) Amended 1 |1 Amended [ |29 cB-1, (04))
|Fiscal Yearof Cost |08 20 /20 |2 20___[20___ |©0) G104
|Total Claimed Amount | o) (19) (31) CB-1, (05)(e)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32)
'|Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)
Net Claiméd Amount (18) (34)
- Due to Claimant 17 (35)
Due to State 18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

961, Statutes of 1975, and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991.

- |Signature of Authorized Officer

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, I certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, and certify under
penalty of perjury that 1 have not violated any of the provislons of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, Incluslve.

[ further certify that thiere was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursement of
costs clalmed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased leve! of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter

The amounts for Estimated Clalm andfor Reimbursement Claim are hereby clalmed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, set forth on the attached
" |statements.

Type or Print Name

Date

Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number  ( Ext.

E-Mall Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

=

03)

04)
(05)
(06)
o1

(08)
(09)
(10)
(11)

(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)

(16)
(17
(18)
(19)to (21)
' (22)to (36)

(37)

(38)

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
Certification Claim Form
Instructions

FORM
‘FAM-27

Leave blank.

A set of mailing labels with the claimant's 1.D. number and address was enclosed with the letter regarding the claiming
instructions. The mailing labels are designed to speed processing and prevent common errors that delay payment. Affix a label in
the space shown on form FAM-27. Cross out any errors and print the correct information on the label, Add any missing address
items, except county of location and a person's name. if you did not receive labels, print or type your agency's mailing address.

I filing an original estimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (03), Estimated.

If filing an original estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (04), Combined.
If filing an amended or combined claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (05), Amended. Leave boxes (03) and (04) biank.
Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be Incurred.

Enter the amount of estimated claim. If the estimate exceeds the previous year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete form
CB-1 and enter the amount from line (16).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

if filing an original reimbursement claim, enter an "X" In the box on line (09), Reimbursement.

If filing an original reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an “X* in the box on line (10), Combined.
If filing an amended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (1 1), Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of reimbursement claim from form CB-1, line (16).

Reimbursement clalms must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs were incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty.-Enter either the product of multiplying line (13) by the factor 0.10 (10% penalty) or $1,000, whichever.
is less. B

If filing a reimbursement claim and a claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount received for the claim.
Otherwise, enter a zero. :

Enter the result of subtracting Iiné (14) and line (15) from line {13).

If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, Is positive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from State.
if line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount in line (18), Dus to State.
Leave blank.

Reimbursement Claim Data, Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., CB-1, (03)(1)(e), means the information is located on form CB-1, block {03), line (1), column (e).
Enter the information on the same Tine but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar,
l.e., no cents. Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should
be shown as 8. Complefion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

Read the statement "Certification of Claim.” if it Is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
must include the person’s name and fitle, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanled by a signed
certification.

Enter the name, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additiona! information is
required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED, ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 WITH ALL OTHER FORMS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (NO COPIES
NECESSARY) TO:

Address, If delivered by U.S. Postal Service: Address, If dellvered by other delivery service:
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.0. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Sulte 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapter 961/75




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

1. Determining Bargaining Units and
Exclusive Representation

2. Election of Unit Representation
3. Cost of Negotiations

4. Impasse Proceedings

5. Collective Bargaining Agreement
Disclosure

6. Contract Administration

7. Unfair Labor Practice Charges

Program MANDATED COSTS CORM
1 1 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING cB-A1
O CLAIM SUMMARY
(O1F Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [
, . Estimated 1 20__/20___
Rodda Act Direct Costs Cost Elements
(03) Reimbursable Components (a) (b) ©) (d) )
Salaries and | Materials and Contract
Benefits Supplies Travel Services Total

(Q4) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs

Winton Act Direct Costs

((;55) Base Year, 1974-75 Direct Costs

(06) Base Year Direct Costs Adjusted by IPD

[Line (05)(e) x 3.291 for 2002-03 F.Y ]

(07) Increased Direct Costs

{Line (04)(e) — fine (06)]

{Indirect Costs

(08) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs less Contract Services

[Line {04)(e) — line (04)(d)}

(09) Base Year Costs less Contract Services adjusted by IPD

[{Line (05)(e) - fine (05)(c)} x 3.291]

(10) Increased Direct Costs less Contract Services

[Line (08) - line (09)]

(11) Indirect Cost Rate

From J-380, J-580, or FAM-27C

% B

(12) Increased Indirect Costs

[Line (10) x line (11)]

(13) Total Increased Direct and Indirect Costs

[Line (07) + line (12)}

lCost Reduction

(14) Less: Offsetting Savings

(15) Less: Other Reimbursements

(1 6)' Total Claimed Amount

[Line (13) - {line (14) + line (15)}]

Revised 09/03




Sta!te Controller’'s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

IJrogram COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
: CLAIM SUMMARY
011

FORM

Instructions

(01)

(02) .

s
i

(03)

(04)
(05)

(Qﬁ)

(07)

(08)
(09)

(10)

(11)

(12)
(13)
14)

15)

(16)

Enter the name of the claimant.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed.
Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred or are to be incurred.

Fdrm CB-1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form CB-1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than
10%. Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the
estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form CB-1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

For each of the reimbursable components, enter the total allowable cost from form CB-2, line (05), :
columns (d) through (g) onto form CB-1, block (03), lines (1) through (7), columns (a) through (d). Total - .
each line and enter in column (e).

Add columns (03)(d) and (e) for Cost Elements, and enter the totals on this line.

Method A. Enter the 1974-75 Winton Act (base year ) costs on line (05)(e). Enter on line (05)(d) any
contract service costs inciuded in line (05)(e). '

Method B. Enter the amount from form CB-1.1, line (04)(b) onto line (05)(e). Enter on line (05)(d5 any
contract service costs included in line (05)(e). '

Method A. Multiply the base year cost on line (05)(e) by the implicit price deflator (IPD). The 2002-03
IPD is 3.291.

Method B. Enter the amount from form CB-1.1, line (04)(d).

Subtract the Base Year Direct Costs Adjusted by the IPD, line (06), from Total Rodda Act Direct Cost,
line (04)(e). :

Subtract Total Contract Services, line (04)(d), from Total Rodda Act Direct Costs, line (04)(e).

Subtract Base Year Contract Services, line (05)(d), from Base Year, 1974-75 Direct Costs, line (OS)(e),
and multiply the remainder by the IPD. ’

Subtract Base Year Costs less Contract Services adjusted by the IPD, line (09), from Total Rodda Act
Direct Costs less Contract Services, line (08).

Enter the indirect cost rate. School districts (K-12) may compute the amount of indirect costs to claim
by multiplying their total direct costs by the State Department of Education forms J-380 or J-580 rate *
applicable to the fiscal year of costs. Community college districts may use the federally approved OMB -
A-21 rate, or the rate computed using form FAM-29C. o

Multiply Incremental Direct Costs less Contract Services, line (10), by Indirect Cost Rate, line (11).
Enter the sum of Incremental Costs, line (07), and Incremental Indirect Costs, line (12).

Less: Offsetting Savings. If abplicable, enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as a direct
result of this mandate. Submit a detailed schedule of savings with the claim.

Less: Other Reimbursements. If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from
any source including, but not limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds,
which reimbursed any portion of the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the
reimbursement sources and amounts.

Total Claimed Amount. Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (09), and Other Reimbursements,
line (10), from Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the
amount forward to form FAM-27, line (13) for the Reimbursement Claim.

Revised 09/03




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

- MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-1.1
DETERMINING WINTON ACT COSTS
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 1920

=

NOTE: Beginning with the 1992-93 claims, a school district has the option of using Method A or Method B for this
segment of the claim to determine increased costs due to the Rodda Act. :

Method A: School districts have been using this method in previous fiscal years to determine increased
costs. The school district reduces the current Rodda Act costs by the total 1974-75 Winton Act (base
year) cost adjusted by annual changes in the implicit price deflator. Rodda Act costs in excess of the

" adjusted Winton Act costs are clalmable If a school district chooses to continue with this method, do not
complete form CB-1.1.

Method B; This method is new. It may be advantageous for a school district to use this method if the
district can provide cost documentation for each 1974-75 Winton Act cost component listed below. The
; Rodda Act has the three similar matching cost components. Under each matched component, report only
! the amount of Winton Act costs adjusted by changes in the implicit price deftator for which current Rodda
i Act costs exist. Examples: (1) If the Rodda Act costs exceed the adjusted Winton Act costs for the
- component, all Winton Act costs of the component must be reported for purposes of reducing the Rodda
Act costs. (2) If the adjusted Winton Act costs exceed current Rodda Act costs for the component,
residual Winton Act costs do not have to be applied against current Rodda Act costs of other components.

If Method B is chosen, the claimant must complete the foliowing:

(01)  Enter the name of the claimant.

(02) Enter the fiscal year for which costs are being filed.
(03) Complete the following:
(@) Enterin column (a) the current Rodda Act costs for each of the three cost components, if any.

(b) Enter in column (b) the amount of the 1974-75 Winton Act costs applicable to each of the three’
components.. The total on line (4) column (b) should be the same as shown on form CB-1, line (5)(e).

(c) Enter in column (c) the product of multiplying the 1974-75 Winton Act cost component in column (b)
by the implicit price deflator specified for the fiscal year of the claim.

(d) Enter in each row, column (d), the lesser amount of column (a) or column (c). Total column (d) and
forward the amount to form CB-1, line (06).

:' Similar Cost Components of th @ ©) © @
milar Cos nents of the i
" Rodda Act and W’i)nton Act Current Rodda | 1974-7S Winton 197875 Winton | winton Act Costs

) ct Costs Act Costs Applied Adjusted by [PD fo be Applied

1. Determination of Bargaining and Exclusive | $ 18 $ $
Representation

2. Election of Unit Representation

3. Meet and Confer (Cost of Negotiations)

4. Totals $ $ $ $

Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 121 319‘i




State Controlier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
l:l Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation I:] Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure
:| Election of Unit Representation I:] Contract Administration
|:] Cost of Negotiations :I Unfair Labor Practice Charges
1 impasse Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g) Object Accounts
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) V) (9)
. Hourly Hours . . .
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Salaries | Materials
Functions Performed Ra:e Wo;lr(ed and and Travel gg:}ir::;
and Description of Expenses u nitOCost Quantity Benefits | Supplles
(05) Total [ Subtotal [ Page:____of

| Revised 4/00 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL o
Instructions

(01) Enter the name of the claimant.

(02) No entry required.

(03) Reimbursable Components. Check the box that indicates the cost component being claimed. Check
only one box per form. A separate form CB-2 shall be prepared for each component that applies.

(04) Description of Expenses. The following fable identifies the type of information required to support
reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the component activity box “checked” in block (03), enter the
employee name(s), position title(s), a brief description of the activities performed, actual time spent by
each employse, productive hourly rate(s), fringe benefit(s), materials and supplies used, travel, and
contract services. The descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to
explain the cost of activities or items being claimed. For audit purposes, all supporting documents
must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less than two years after the end of the calendar
year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later. Such documents
shall be made available to the State Controller's Office on request.

Object/ Columns Submit these

Sub object - :ggg;r::tgs

Accounts (@) ®) () (@) (a) with the clalm

i : Salaries =

: Employee Hourly Hours

Salarles Name Rate Worked X ::ﬁ;yvs:;f ed
Title Benefits =
- . Benefit Hours
Benefits : Benefit Rate
Actlvities |- Rate Worked X Salaries
o Cost
Materials Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost
and of Cost Used Quant!
Supplies Supplies Used 0s se x Quantity
Purpose of Trip| Per Diem
Travel |NameandTitle|  Rate Days
" Miles
Departure and | Mileage Rate
Retum Date | Travel Cost Travel Mode or Miles
Hours
Name of
Contract | Contractor Hourly Worked Cost of
Services | specific Tasks Rate Inclusive Services
Performed Dates of Performed
Service
(05) Total line (04), columns (d), (e}, (f) , and (g) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropriate box -

to indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the component
costs, number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d), {e), (f), and (g)-to form CB-1, block
(04), columns (a), (b}, (c), and (d) in the appropriate row. :

Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91

Revised 4/00




Exhibit D




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROGRAM

Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and
Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2004

JOHN CHIANG

California State Controller

December 2007




JOHN CHIANG
Ualifornia State Qontroller

December 12, 2007

Jon Sharpe, Vice Chancellor
Finance & Administration
Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 95825

Dear Mr. Sharpe:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the Los Rios Community College
District for the legislatively mandated Collective Bargaining Program (Chapter 961, Statutes of
1975, and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991) for the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2004,

The district claimed $980,409 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $693,514 is
allowable and $286,895 is unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted primarily from the

district claiming ineligible and unsupported costs, including overstated indirect cost rates. The
State paid the district $683,420. Allowable costs claimed exceed the amount paid by $10,094.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s
Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/wm

cc: Carrie Bray, Director, Accounting Services

Los Rios Community College District

Raymond Andres, Supervisor, General Accounting
Los Rios Community College District

Marty Rubio, Specialist, Fiscal Accountability Section
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office

Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit, Department of Finance




Los Rios Community College District Collective Bargaining Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUIMIMIATY .ottt sbe e eb st s a s b e s s ae s s r b e st s aes s 1
Background ... e 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ...........ccoccovviiiiniiiinniiiiiie, 2
CONCIUSION ...t bbb bbb 2
Views of Responsible Officials............ccccooovviniiininiiiinii e 3
RESEFCEEA USE +..eovrooeeeeeeeeereeeresesseseeesesessssseesesseessssssssseeassmmsessesessssessessssssesssssesssesssssssssssse 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs..........cccivviniiininiiniiiinie. | 4
Findings and Recommendations ..........co.occecceririininenneininni st 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report




Los Rios Community College District Collective Bargaining Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the
Los Rios Community College District for the legislatively mandated
Collective Bargaining Program (Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and
Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991) for the period of July 1, 2001, through
June 30, 2004. The last day of fieldwork was November 16, 2007.

The district claimed $980,409 for the mandated program. Our audit
disclosed that $693,514 is allowable and $286,895 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs resulted primarily from the district claiming ineligible
and unsupported costs, including overstated indirect cost rates. The State
paid the district $683,420. Allowable costs claimed exceed the amount
paid by $10,094.

Background In 1975, the State enacted the Rodda Act (Chapter 961, Statutes of
1975), requiring the employer and employee to meet and negotiate,
thereby creating a collective bargaining atmosphere for public school
employers. The legislation created the Public Employment Relations
Board to issue formal interpretations and rulings regarding collective
bargaining under the Act. In addition, the legislation established
organizational rights of employees and representational rights of
employee organizations, and recognized exclusive representatives
relating to collective bargaining.

On July 17, 1978, the Board of Control (now the Commission on State
Mandates [CSM]) determined that the Rodda Act imposed a state
mandate upon school districts reimbursable under Government Code
section 17561.

Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, added Government Code section 3547.5,
requiring school districts to publicly disclose major provisions of a
collective bargaining effort before the agreement becomes binding.

On August 20, 1998, CSM determined that this legislation also imposed
a state mandate upon school districts reimbursable under Government
Code section 17561. Costs of publicly disclosing major provisions of
collective bargaining agreements that districts incurred after July , 1996,
are allowable.

Claimants are allowed to claim increased costs. For claim components
G1 through G3, increased costs represent the difference between the
current-year Rodda Act activities and the base-year Winton Act activities
(generally, fiscal year 1974-75), as adjusted by the implicit price
deflator. For components G4 through G7, increased costs represent
actual costs incurred.




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

Objective, Scope,
and Methodology

Conclusion

The seven components are as follows:

G1—Determining bargaining units and exclusive representatives
G2—Election of unit representatives

G3—~Costs of negotiations

G4—Impasse proceedings

G5—Collective bargaining agreement disclosure

G6—Contract administration

G7—Unfair labor practice costs

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines on October 22, 1980, and last amended them on January 27,
2000. In compliance with Government Code section 17558, the SCO
issues claiming instructions to assist local agencies and school districts in
claiming mandated program reimbursable costs.

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Collective Bargaining Program for the
period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2004.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We
did not audit the district’s financial statements. We limited our audit
scope to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance that costs claimed were allowable for
reimbursement. Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis,
to determine whether the costs claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

We asked the district’s representative to submit a written representation
letter regarding the district’s accounting procedures, financial records,
and mandated cost claiming procedures as recommended by Government
Auditing Standards. However, the district declined our request.

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the Los Rios Community College District claimed
$980,409 for costs of the Collective Bargaining Program. Our audit
disclosed that $693,514 is allowable and $286,895 is unallowable.




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

For the fiscal year (FY) 2001-02 claim, the State paid the district
$463,425. Our audit disclosed that $385,806 is allowable. The State will
offset $77,619 from other mandated program payments due the district.
Alternative, the district may remit this amount to the State.

For the FY 2002-03 claim, the State paid the district $219,995. Our audit
disclosed that $188,125 is allowable. The State will offset $31,870 from
other mandated program payments due the district. Alternative, the
district may remit this amount to the State.

For the FY 2003-04 claim, the State made no payment to the district. The
State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid,
totaling $119,583, contingent upon available appropriations.

We issued a draft audit report on November 21, 2007. John Sharpe,
Deputy Chancellor, responded by letter dated December 10, 2007
(Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results. This final audit report
includes the district’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of the LosRios
Community College District, the California Department of Education,
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office, the California
Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction
is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of
public record.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

Schedule 1—

Summary of Program Costs

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2004

Cost Elements

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002

Components G1 through G3:

Salaries and benefits
Contracted services

Subtotal

Less adjusted base-year direct costs
Increased direct costs, Components G1 through G3

Components G4 through G7:

Salaries and benefits
Contracted services

Increased direct costs, Components G4 through G7

Total increased direct costs

Indirect costs

Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003

Components G1 through G3:

Salaries and benefits
Contracted services

Subtotal

Less adjusted base-year direct costs
Increased direct costs, Components G1 through G3

Components G4 through G7:

Salaries and benefits
Contracted services

Increased direct costs, Components G4 through G7

Total increased direct costs

Indirect costs

Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Claimed per Audit Adjustment  Reference'
$ 211,742 § 195295 § (16,447) Finding 1
271,924 135,962 (135,962) Finding 2
483,666 331,257 (152,409)
(37,018) (37,018) —
446,648 294,239 (152,409)
35,477 28,258 (7,219) Finding 1
42,610 10,238 (32,372) Finding 2
78,087 38,496 (39,591)
524,735 332,735 (192,000)
75,946 53,071 (22,875) Findings 1, 3
$ 600,681 385,806 §$ (214,875)
(463,425)
$ (77,619
$ 171,816 $ 173,905 $ 2,089 Finding1
171,816 173,905 2,089
(37,847 (37,847 —
133,969 136,058 2,089
22,947 20,152 (2,795) Finding 1
5,312 5,312 —
28,259 25,464 (2,795)
162,228 161,522 (706)
57,767 26,603 (31,164) Findings 1, 3
$ 219,995 188,125 § (31,870)
(219,995)
$ (1870)

4-




Los Rios Community College District Collective Bargaining Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment  Reference !
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Components G1 through G3:
Salaries and benefits $ 131,764 $ 121,441 $ (10,323) Finding 1
Contracted services _ 14 14 —
Subtotal 131,778 121,455 (10,323)
Less adjusted base-year direct costs (39,227) (39,227) —
Increased direct costs, Components G1 through G3 92,551 82,228 (10,323)
Components G4 through G7:
Salaries and benefits 18,101 17,093 (1,008) Finding 1
Contracted services 3,537 3,537 —
Increased direct costs, Components G4 through G7 21,638 20,630 (1,008)
Total increased direct costs 114,189 102,858 (11,331)
Indirect costs 45,544 16,725 (28,819) Findings 1,3
Total program costs $ 159,733 119,583 §$ (40,150)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 119,583
Summary: July 1. 2001, through June 30, 2004
Total increased direct costs $ 801,152 $ 597,115 § (204,037)
Indirect costs 179,257 96,399 (82,858)
Total program costs $ 980,409 693,514 § !286,895)
Less amount paid by the State (683,420)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 10,094

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.




Los Rios Community College District Collective Bargaining Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district claimed unallowable salaries and benefits totaling $35,703

Unallowable salaries for the audit period; the related indirect costs total $10,871.

and ben.efit.s, and Unclaimed Costs

related indirect costs
The district did not claim $3,573 in reimbursable costs.
Unsupported Costs

The district overstated claimed costs by $38,256. For $32,309, the
district claimed hours that were not traceable to supporting
documentation, and, in some cases, duplicated claimed hours. The
remaining $5,947 related to instances in which the district did not
support any of the hours claimed.

Ineligible Costs

For the audit period, the district claimed ineligible salaries and benefits
totaling $1,020 that are not reimbursable under the mandated program as
follows:

e The district claimed Title 5-compliant costs totaling $852 for
FY 2001-02 under Contract Administration.

o The district claimed more than five employees during a negotiation
meeting, totaling $168 for FY 2003-04.

The following table summarizes the unallowable salaries and benefits, and
related indirect costs:

Fiscal Year
2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 Total

Salaries and Benefits

Component activities G1-G3:
Unclaimed costs $ 31 § 2482 § — $ 2,513
Unsupported costs (16,478) (393) (10,155) (27,026)
Ineligible costs — — (168) (168)

Total, component activities G1-G3 _ (16,447) 2,089 (10,323)  (24,681)
Component activities G4-G7:

Unclaimed costs 903 44 113 1,060

Unsupported costs (7,270) (2,839) (1,121) (11,230)

Ineligible costs (852) — — (852)
Total, component activities G4-G7 (7,219) (2,795) (1,008) (11,022)
Total direct costs _ (23,666) (706) (11,331)  (35,703)
Indirect costs (7,270) (209) (3,392) (10,871)
Audit adjustment $(30,936) $  (915) $ (14,723) $ (46,574)

The program’s parameters and guidelines state that the district will be
reimbursed for the “increased costs” incurred as a result of compliance
with the mandate. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs
mandated by the State” means any increased costs, that the district is
required to incur.

6-




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

The parameters and guidelines state that costs for maximum of five
district employees per unit, per negotiation session will be reimbursed.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement an adequate
recording and reporting system to ensure that all costs claimed are
allowable and properly supported.

District’s Response

The draft audit report disallows $46,574, of which $35,703 is
unallowable salaries and benefits costs and $10,871 is related indirect
costs for the audit period. The reason for these findings is the quantity
and quality of District documentation. None of the adjustments were
made because the costs claimed were determined to be excessive or
unreasonable. Whereas employees submitted their time on a form
supplied by the District Office and the employee signed confirming
certification of the time spent, this was not found to be sufficient
documentation. The audit report organizes the adjustments into three
categories.

UNSUPPORTED HOURS CLAIMED

The draft audit report concludes the District claimed “unsupported
hours” totaling $2,374 for the audit period.

Amount Adjusted Each Fiscal Year by Component Group

Components | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 Totals
G1-3 $ 31 ) % 2,482 | ($3,092) ($ 579)
G4-7 $ 685)(52,506)1 § 26 ($1,795)

$ 716 | ($  24) |($3,066) ($2,374)

The draft audit report states that the “district made typographical errors
and claimed duplicate costs when preparing the mandated cost claims”
and that the District “also claimed employee hours without any
_support.” An auditor work paper (3G1) provided at the November 16,
2007-exit conference states that “the unsupported cost is due to the
hours and amount claimed in the cost detail worksheet (Form CB-2)
that is not traceable to any of the supporting documents provided by the
district.”

INSUFFICIENT SUPPORT
The draft audit report concludes the District claimed $32,309 for the

audit period for staff hours “that were not traceable to supporting
documentation.”

Amount Adjusted Each Fiscal Year by Component Group

Components | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 Totals

G1-3 ($16,478) | ($393) | ($7,063) | ($23,934)
G4-7 (7,052) (289) | (1,034) (8,375)
Total ($23,530)  (3682) (3$8,097) ($32,309)




Los Rios Community College District Collective Bargaining Program

An auditor work paper (3G1) provided at the November 16, 2007-exit
conference states that insufficient support “occurs when there is a
duplication in the hours on the supporting documents, the total hours
claimed cannot be fully traced to the documents, or more than five
district employees were claimed per negotiation meeting.”

INELIGIBLE COSTS

The draft audit report concludes the District claimed “ineligible salaries
and benefits totaling $1,020 that are not reimbursable under the
mandate program” for the audit period.

Amount Adjusted Each Fiscal Year by Component Group

Components | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 Totals

G1-3 ' ($168) (3168)
G4-7 ($852) (852)
Total ($852) ($168) ($1,020)

The draft audit report states that the $852 adjustment pertains to Title 5
complaint costs and the $168 adjustment pertains to “more than five
employees during a negotiation meeting.”

DISTRICT RESPONSE

For the various adjustments, the draft audit report cites Government
Code section 17514 for the proposition that “costs mandated by the
State’ means any increased costs that the district is required to incur.”
The draft audit report also states that the parameters and guidelines
provide for reimbursement of “increased costs” as a result of
compliance with the mandate, and specifically, that reimbursement is
limited to five district representatives at negotiations sessions. The
District does not concur with the adjustments because the audit report
does not provide evidence in support of the qualitative decision the
auditor made to disallow specific staff time. In other words, there is no
evidence of why the auditor concluded that the costs were totally
unsupported, insufficiently supported, or not related to the mandate.
This basis for insufficient District supporting documentation sets a
standard for the District higher than the standards for the auditor, as
evidence was not provided to support the factual basis for each
adjustment,

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner
required by the parameters and guidelines and on the forms provided
for by the Controller’s claiming instructions for this program. These
instructions do not require as a specific condition of reimbursement that
claimants provide the individual activity log sheets or time records the
Controller has established after the fact as an audit requirement.
Instead, the parameters and guidelines specify a “worksheet”
supporting the calculation of hourly rates and benefits.

The draft audit report recommends the District “develop and implement
an adequate recording and reporting system to ensure that all costs
claimed are allowable and properly supported.” If and when the
Controller publishes enforceable and specific standards through the
public rulemaking process, claimants will be able to comply with those
standards in the usual course of business. The audit process is not the
appropriate method for introducing new standards.




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

FINDING 2—
Unallowable
contracted services
costs

SCO’s Comment

Based on the district’s response, we combined, for clarity purposes, the
unallowable costs related to unsupported costs and insufficient support.
We also separately identified the reimbursable costs that the district did
not claim. The fiscal impact of the finding did not change. The SCO
auditor’s working papers referenced by the district agree to amounts
reported in the audit finding,

Government Code section 17561(d)(2) provides that the Controller may
audit the records of any local agency or school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs and may reduce any claim that the
Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. Furthermore,
Government Code section 17558.5 states that a reimbursement mandate
claim for “actual costs” filed by a local agency or school district is
subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller. The SCO petforms
audits in accordance with the Government Auditing Standards issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. The performance audit
fieldwork standards require an auditor to obtain sufficient, competent,
and relevant evidence to afford a reasonable basis for the auditors’
findings and conclusions.

The district states in its response that the SCO did not consider as
sufficient documentation employees’ time submitted on a form supplied
by the District Office and signed by the employee confirming
certification of the time spent. The district’s statement is incorrect. The
district provided us with meeting sign-in sheets and employee time
record sheets as supporting documentation. We used the worksheets
submitted with each claim, Form CB-2, and traced the claimed hours to
district-provided supporting documentation. The findings resulted when
the district-provided supporting documents did not match the amount the
district claimed on Form CB-2.

The district claimed unallowable contraéted services costs totaling
$168,334 for the audit period. The audit adjustment resulted from the
following issues:

e The district claimed $27,260 for grievance adjudication costs that
were not collective-bargaining related.

¢ The district overstated grievance arbitration costs by $5,112 because it
claimed 100% rather than 50% of the costs.

e The district claimed $135,962 for a reclassification study that was
incurred in the prior fiscal year (FY 2000-01).

The following table summarizes the contracted services audit adjustment:

Fiscal Year
2001-02
Contracted Services
Component activities G1-G3:
Costs outside audit period $ (135,962)
Total, component activities G1-G3 (135,962)

-9-




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

Fiscal Year
2001-02
Component activities G4-G7:
Ineligible non-collective bargaining costs (27,260)
Overstated grievance arbitration costs (5,112)
Total, component activities G4-G7 (32,372)
Audit adjustment $ (168,334)

The parameters and guidelines state that district will be reimbursed for
the “increased costs” incurred as a result of compliance with the
mandate. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs mandated by
the State” means any increased costs, which a school district is required
to incur,

The parameters and guidelines state that the district’s portion of
arbitrators’ fees for adjudicating grievances, representing 50% of costs,
will be reimbursed.

Government Code section 17560 requires districts to file an annual
reimbursement claim that details the costs actually incurred for the fiscal
year.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement an effective
control and reporting system to ensure that all claimed costs are eligible
and adequately supported.

District’s Response

The draft audit report concludes that the District claimed unallowable
contracted services costs of $168,334 for FY 2001-02. The total
includes three adjustments to the amounts claimed:

- $27,260 of “ineligible” grievance adjudication costs claimed were
disallowed “that were not collective-bargaining related.”

- $5,112 of “overstated” grievance arbitration costs claimed were
disallowed because the District “claimed 100% rather than 50% of the

costs.”

- $135,962 for a reclassification study was disallowed because the cost
was “incurred in the prior fiscal year.”

DISTRICT RESPONSE

The District has no additional comments regarding Finding 2, at this
time.

SCO’s Comment

Our finding and recommendation are unchanged. The district restated the
finding, but did not respond to its validity.

-10-




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

FINDING 3—
Unallowable indirect
costs

The district claimed unallowable indirect costs totaling $82,858 for the
audit period. Of that amount, $10,871 resulted from unallowable salaries
and benefits identified in Finding 1. The remaining balance identified in
this finding totals $71,987.

The district developed indirect cost rate proposals (ICRPs) based on an
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 methodology.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval for its ICRPs.
Therefore, we calculated indirect cost rates using the alternative
methodology (FAM-29C) allowed by the SCO’s claiming instructions.
The calculated FAM-29C indirect cost rates did not support the rates
claimed.

The district applied its indirect cost rates to salaries and benefits.
However, the FAM-29C methodology includes contract services in the
base. Therefore, we applied the FAM-29C interest cost rates to salaries
and benefits, and contract services.

The following table summarizes the audited and claimed indirect rates:

Fiscal Year
2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

Indirect Cost Rate

Allowable rate ‘ 15.95% 16.47% 16.26%
Less claimed rate (30.72)% (29.66)% (30.39)%
Unsupported rate (14.7% (13.19% (14.13)%

The following table summarizes the overstated indirect costs:

Fiscal Year
2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 Total

Total allowable increased

direct costs $332,735 $161,522 §$ 102,858
Allowable indirect cost rate X 1595% x 1647% x 16.26%
Allowable indirect costs 53,071 26,603 16,725 $ 96,399
Less claimed indirect costs (75,946)  (57,767) (45,544) (179,257)
Overstated indirect costs (22,875) (31,164) (28,819) (82,858)
Finding 1 adjusted indirect costs 7,270 209 3,392 10,871
Audit adjustment $ (15,605) $ (30,955) $ (25,427) $ (71,987)
Recommendation

We recommend that the district claim indirect costs based on indirect
cost rates computed in accordance with the SCO’s claiming instructions.
The district must obtain federal approval when it prepares ICRPs in
accordance with OMB Circular A-21. Alternatively, the district should
prepare its ICRPs using the SCO’s Form FAM-29C,

11-




Los Rios Community College District Collective Bargaining Program

District’s Response

The draft audit report concludes that the “district claimed unallowable
indirect costs totaling $82,858 for the audit period” because the indirect
cost calculation method used by the District was inappropriate since it
was not a cost study specifically approved by the federal government.
The draft audit report states:

“The district developed indirect cost rate proposals (IRCPs) based on
an Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21
methodology. However, the district did not obtain federal approval for
its IRCPs. Therefore, we calculated indirect cost rates using the
alternative methodology (FAM-29C) allowed by the SCO’s claiming
instructions. The calculated FAM-29C indirect cost rates did not
support the rated claimed.”

DISTRICT RESPONSE

The audit report asserts that the claimants must obtain federal approval
when it prepares ICRPs in accordance with OMB Circular A-21.
Neither the Commission nor the Controller has ever specified the
federal agencies which have the authority to “approve” indirect cost
rates. The parameters and guidelines also allow for calculation of the
indirect cost rate using the Controller’s FAM-29C, which is the
procedure utilized by the District. The correct forms were used and the
claimed amounts were entered at the correct locations.

Both the District’s method and the Controller’s FAM-29C method
utilize the same source document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and
budget report required by the State. The difference in the claimed and
audited methods is the determination of which of those cost elements
are direct costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed, federally
“approved” rates which the Controller will accept without further
action, are rates calculated by the District and submitted for approval
by the federal government, indicating that the process is not an exact
science, but a determination of the relevance and reasonableness of the
costs allocation assumptions made for the method used.

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay
claims, provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school
district to verify the actual amount of the mandated costs, and may
reduce any claim that the Controller determines is excessive or
unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a claim only if it
determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. The audit did not
determine that the District’s rate was excessive or unreasonable, just
that it wasn’t federally approved. The District has computed its indirect
cost rate utilizing cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the draft audit report has
disallowed it without a determination of whether the product of the
District’s calculation would, or would not, be excessive, unreasonable,
or inconsistent with cost accounting principles.

-12-




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

SCO’s Comment

Our finding and recommendation are unchanged.

As noted in the finding, the district developed its ICRP in accordance
with OMB Circular A-21 methodology. As the district did not obtain
federal approval of the ICRP, the ICRP is not acceptable for claiming
indirect costs.

The parameters and guidelines state that, “Community College Districts
must use one of the following three alternatives: a federally approved
rate based on OMB Circular A-21; the State Controller’s FAM-29C
which uses the CCFS-311; or seven percent (7%).” If the district does
not use a federally approved rate and chooses to claim indirect costs
using the SCO’s FAM-29C option, then the district must comply with the
SCO’s claiming instructions.

The SCO’s claiming instructions state:

A CCD may claim indirect costs using the Controller’s methodology
(FAM-29C) outlined in the following paragraphs. If specifically
allowed by a mandated program’s P’s & G’s, a district may alternately
choose to claim indirect costs using either (1) a federally approved rate
prepared in accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions; or (2) a flat
7% rate.

These instructions are consistent with the parameters and guidelines for
other community college district mandated programs, including the
following;:

Absentee Ballots

Health Benefits for Survivors of Peace Officers and Firefighters
Health Fee Elimination

Law Enforcement College Jurisdiction Agreements

Mandate Reimbursement Process

Open Meetings Act

Photographic Record of Evidence

Sex Offenders Disclosure by Law Enforcement Officers

Sexual Assault Response Procedure

The claiming instructions further state:

OMB Circular A-21, Section H, describes a simplified method for
indirect cost rate calculations. However, Section H.1.b. states that the
simplified method should not be used where it produces results that
appear inequitable. As previously noted, FAM-29C strives to equitable
allocate administrative support costs to personnel that perform
mandated cost activities claimed by CCD.

Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a
reimbursement claim for actual mandate-related costs. Government Code
section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that
the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition,

-13-




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

OTHER ISSUE—
Duration of Audit

Government Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all
claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state
money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for
payment.” Therefore, the district’s contention that the SCO is authorized
to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or
unreasonable is without merit.

The SCO did, in fact, conclude that the district’s indirect cost rates were
excessive. “Excessive” is defined as “exceeding what is usual, proper,
necessary, or normal, . .. Excessive implies an amount or degree too
great to be reasonable or acceptable. . . . [Emphasis added.]”' The district
did not obtain federal approval of its ICRPs. The SCO calculated indirect
cost rates using the alternate methodology identified in the its claiming
instructions, The alternate methodology indirect cost rates did not
support the rates that the district claimed; thus, the rates claimed were
excessive.

! Mertiam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001,

The district’s response also addressed the following issue related to the
duration of the audit. Our comment follows the district’s response.

District’s Response

The audit commenced two years ago. An exit conference was
conducted on May 9, 2006. No draft audit report was issued. A second
exit conference was conducted on November 16, 2007, a delay of 18
months. The result is that the documentation the Confroller expects to
be readily available for audit was prepared in the usual course of
business as long as six years ago. After the passage of this much time,
the Controller’s expectations as to the scope and immediate availability
of supporting documentation are unreasonable and arbitrary.

On November 21, 2007, a transmittal letter was sent via e-mail
outlining the draft findings. Subsequently, the auditor contacted the
District by telephone on December 5, 2007, asking if there would be a
response to the draft audit report. The fifteen days from mail delivery
having not expired, my staff informed the auditor the reply would be
sent in time to meet the fifteen day requirement. The auditor stated
that the fifteen days was measured from the November 21, 2007 date
the audit was e-mailed to the District. The District does not consider
e-mail an effective delivery of audit reports. The auditor stated that
Mr. Spano was in a hurry to issue the report. After an eighteen month
delay between exit conferences, it seems inappropriate for your office
to be urging the District to submit our response without benefit of the
full 15 days to which we are entitled; however, we have complied with
the December 11, 2007 deadline (15-days from November 26, 2007,
the date the audit report was received).

SCO’s Comment
The SCO auditors conducted a status meeting with the district on May 9,
2006, rather than an exit conference. The purpose of the status meeting

was to provide the district with all findings and issues noted by the SCO.
Near the beginning of the meeting, the district’s Deputy Chancellor

-14-




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining Program

stated that he thought the meeting was an exit conference. At that time,
the audit manager clarified that it was a status meeting. The audit
manager further explained that the purpose of the status meeting was to
discuss all potential findings and allow the district sufficient time to
provide any supporting documentation to reduce or eliminate the
findings.

The district provided our office additional information during and
subsequent to the May 9, 2006, status meeting. The auditors reviewed the
additional documentation and revised some of the findings. The findings
presented at the November 16, 2007, exit conference were the same
issues presented in the May 9, 2006, status meeting.

The auditor contacted the district to schedule an exit conference for
November 9, 2007. The district later requested that the SCO reschedule
the exit conference to November 16, 2007. The auditor explained to the
district that if the exit conference was rescheduled to November 16,
2007, the district would only have 15 days to respond. The district agreed
to this schedule.

-15-




Los Rios Community College District Collective Bargaining Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report




Aneniean Rivey Coltuge
Gonnrnes River Collugr
bubaom Cake Collige

COMMUNILIY Y

oLl FGE
DISJTRILY

HSacramento City Collrge

1Y Spacus Courl
Sarmumento, CA 95825
Phooe: Y6 5305118
Pase: D16 J68-%01
waniJostiosedu

HAND DELIVERED on Dacember 10, 2007
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 418

Decembsr 10, 2007

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Mandated Costs Audits Bureau
State Controller's Office
Division of Audits

P.0Q. Box 942850 )
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re: Los Rles Community College District
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975

Collective Bargaining

Flscal Years 2001-2002, 2002-03, and 2003-04

Dear Mr. Spano:

This lettar is the response of Los Rios C_ommunﬂy College District to the lstter dated November
21, 2007, from Jeffrey V. Brownfield and received by the District on November 26, 2007, which
transmite a draft copy of the audit report of the District's Collectiva Bargaining annual

reimbursement claims for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2004.
Finding 1 - Unallowable salarles and benefits, and related indirect costs

The draft audit report disallows $46,574, of which $3%,703 is unallowable salaries and bonefits
costs and §10,871 Is related indirect costs for the audit period. The reason for these findings is
the quantity and quality of District documentation. None of the adjustments were made because
the costs claimed were determined to be excessive or unreasonable. Wharsas _employees
submitted their time on a form suppiied by the District Office and the smployee signed confirming
certificalion of the time spent, this was not found ta b sufficient documantation. The audit report
organizes the adjustments into three categories.

UNSUPPORTED HOURS CLAIMED

The draft audit report concludes the District claimed ‘unsupported hours® totaling $2,374 for the
audit period.

Amount Adjusted Each Fiscal Year by Component Group

Companents | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003.04 | Totals
GI3. [ § 31| 52482 (53,092)] (¢ 579)
G47 $ 685 | ($2.506) | $ 26| (§1.795)

$716| (§ 24) | (§3.066) | ($2.374)




The draft aydit report statas that the “district made typographical errors and claimed duplicate
costs when preparing the mandated cost claims™ and that the District “also claimed employes
hours without any support.” An auditor work paper (3G1) provided at the November 16, 2007-exit
conference states that “the unsupported cost Is due to the hours and amount claimad in the cost
detail worksheet (Form CB-2) that Is ot traceable to any of the supporting documants provided
by the district.”

INSUFFICIENT SUPPORT

The draft audit report concludas the District claimed $32,309 for the audit period for stafl hours
“that were not traceable to supporting documentation.”

Amount Adjusted Each Fiscal Year by Component Group

Components 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 | Totals
G1-3 {$16,478) ($393) | ($7.083) ($23.934)
G4-7 {7.062) {289) | (1,034) (8,375)
Total ($23.530) {$682) ($8,097) ($32,308)

An auditor wark papor (3G1) provided at the Novernber 16, 2007-sxit conference states that
insufficlaint support "occurs when there is a duplication in the hours on the supporing cdocuments,
tha total hours claimed cannot be tully traced 10 the documents, or more than five district
employees were claimed per nagotiation maeting”

INELIGIBLE COSTS

The draft audit report concludes the District claimed “ineligible salaries and benefits totaling
$1,020 that are not reimbursable under the mandate program” for the audit pariod.

Amount Adjusted Each Fiscal Year by Component Croup.

Components 2001-02 | 2002-08 | 2003-04 | Totals
Gi1-3 ($168) | ($168) |
Gd-7 ($852) {852
Total (3852) {$168) (31,020

The dralt audit report states that the $852 adjustment pertains to Titia 5 complaint costs and tha
$168-adjustiment pertains 1o *more than ﬁ_ve employees during a negatiation meeting.”

DISTRICT RESPONSE

For the various adjustmentls, the draft audit repont cites Govemnment Code section 17514 for the
proposition that “costs mandated by the State' means any increased costs that the district Is
requlred to incur.” The draft audit report also states that the parameters and guidelines provide
tor reimbursement of “increased costs” as a result of compliance with the mandate, and
specifically, that reimbursement Is limited to fiva district représentativos at negotiations sessions.
The District does not concur with the adjustments bacause the audlt report does not provide
evidence in support of the qualltative decision the auditor made to disallow spocifis staff time, In
other words, there is no evidence of why the auditor concluded that the costs were totally
unsupported, insufficiently supported, or not related to the mandate. This basis for insufficiant
District supporting documentation sets a standard for the District higher than the standards for the
auditor, as evidence was not provided to support the factual basis for sach adjustment.

The District reponted its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the parameters and
guidslines and on the forms provided for by the Controller's claiming instructions for this program.
These instructions do not require as a specific condition of reimbursemsnt that claimants provide
the Individual activity log sheets or time records the Controller has established aftar the fact as an




audit requirement. instead, the paramaters and guldelines speclty a “worksheet” supporting the
calculation of hourly rates and benefits.

The draft audit report racommends the District “develop and implement an adequate recorging
and reporting system to ensure that all costs claimed are allowable and properly supported.” If
and when the Controller publishes enforceable and specific standards through the public
rulemakitg process, claimants will be able to comply with those standards in the usual course of
business. The audit process is not the appropriate method for introducing new standards,

Finding 2 - Unallowable contracted services costs

The draft audit report conciudes that the District claimed unallowable contracted services costs of
$168,334 for FY 2001-02. The total Includes three adjustments to the amounts claimed:

- $27.260 of “ineligible” grlevance adjudication costs claimed were disallowed “that wers rot
collective-bargaining related,”

- $5.112 of “overstated" grievance arbitration costs claimed were disallowed because the District
“olaimad 100% rathar than 50% of the costs.”

- $135,962 for a reclassification study was disallowed becauss the cost was “incurred in the prior
fiscal year.”

DISTRICT RESPONSE

The District has no additional gomments regarding Finding 2, at this time.

Finding 3- Unallowable indirect costs

The draft audit report concludes that the “district claimed unallowable indirect costs tataling
$82,858 for the audlt period” because the indirect cost calculation method used by the District
was inappropriate since it was not a cost study speciically approved by the federal govemment.
The draft audit report states:

“The district developed. indirect cost rate proposals {IFCPs) bhased on an Office of
Management and Budget {OMB) Circular A-21 methodology. However, the disirict did
not obtain tederal approval for its IRCFs, Therefors, we calculated indirect cost rates
using the alternative methodology (FAM-29C) allowed by the 8CQ's claiming instructions,
The calculated FAM-20C indirect cost rates did not support the rated claimed.”

DISTRICT RESPONSE

The audit report asserts that the claimants must obtain federal approval when it prepares (CRPs
in accordance with OMB Circular A-21. Nelther the Commission not the Controller has ever
specified the federal agencies which have tha authority to “approve” indirect cost rates, The
paramaters and guidelines also allow tor calculation of the indiract cost rate using the Controller's
FAM -29C, which is the procedure utilized by the District. The correct forms were used and the
claimed amounts were entered at the correct focations,

Both the Districts method and the Controller's FAM-29C method utiliza the same source
document, the CCFS$-311 annual financial and budget report required by the State. The
difference in the claimed and audited methods is the determination of which of those cost
elements are direct costs and which are indirect cosis. Indeed, federally “approved" rates which
the Controller will accept without further action, are rates calculated by tha District and submitied
for approval by the federal government, indicating that the process is not an exact sclence, but a




determination of the refevance and reasonablaness of tha costs allocation assumptions made for
the method used.

Government Code Section 17561{d)(2) tequires the Controller to pay claims, provided that the
Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandatad
costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller determings is excessive or unreasonable.
The Gontroller is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determings the claim to be excessive of
unrsasonable, The audit did not determine that the District's rate was excessive or
unreasonable, just that It wasn't fedsrally approved. The District has computed its indirect cost
rate utilizing eost accounting principlas from the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21,
and the draft audit report has disaliowed it without a determination of whether the product of the
District's calculation would, or would not, be excesslve, unreasonable, or inconsisient with cost
accounting principles.

Duration of the Audit

The audit commenced two years ago. An exit conference was conducted on May 9, 20068. No
draft audit report was Issued. A second exit confarence was conducted on November 16, 2007, a
‘delay of 18 months. The result is that the documentation the Contraller expects to be readily
available for audit was prepared in the usual course of business as long as six years ago. After
tha passage of this much time, the Controller's expectations as to the scope and immediate
availability of supporting documentation are unreasonabla and arbitrary,

On November 21, 2007, a transmittal letter was sent via g-mall outlining the draft findings.
Subsequantly, the audilor contacted tha District by telephone on December 5, 2007, asking if
thera would be a response to the draft audit report.. The fifieen days from mail dalivary having not
expired, my staff informed: the auditor the reply would be sent in time to meet (he fiftean day
requirament. The auditor stated that the fiftesn days vas measured from the November 21, 2007
date the audit was e-mailed to the District. The District doss not consider e-mail an effective
delivery of audit reports. The auditor stated that Mr. Spano was in a hurry to issue the report.
After an ejghteen month dalay batween exit conferences, it seems inappropriate for your office to
be urging the District to sibmit our response without benefit of the full 15 days to which we are
entitad; however, we have complled with the December 11, 2007 deadling (15-days from
November 26, 2007, the date the audit report was received),

Sincerely,

do-

harpe, Deputy Chanceflor
Los Rios Communily College District

Ce: Jefirey V. Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, Stata Contrallers Office
Theresa Matista, Associate Vice Changellor, Finance
Carrie 8ray, Director, Accaunting Services
Raymond Andres, General Accounting Supervisor
Keith B. Petersen, Gonsultant




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S06-MCC-018




Annual Reimbursement Claims




ate Controller's Office i - School Mandated Cost Manual
CIATMTORF, | ENT (i e —

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00011 .
Collective Bargaining (20) Date Filed / ! 01 1
’ (2D LRS Input / /-
01) Claimant Identification Number _ Reimbursement Claim Data
834050 (22) CB-1, (03)(1)(e) . ) $0.00
02) Mailing Address
(23} CB-1. (03)(2)(e) $0.00
laimant Name - A .
Los Rios Community College District (24) CB-1, (03)(3)X(=) : $483,666.41
Sountv of Location ;
Sacramerito (25) CB-1, (03)(4)(e} $2,499.17
itreet Address or PO Box .
1919 Spanos Court ) _ 1 (26) CB-1, (03)(5)(e) $£0.00
ity State Zip Code
Sacramento g& 95L25 : (27) CB-1, (03)(6)(e) $74.833.83
Tyne of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (28) CB-1, (03)(7)(e) $754.02
(03) Estimated (11) Amended (29) CB-1, (04)(d) $314,533.80
tiscal Year of Cost 08 2002-2003 %)) 2061-2002 {30y CB-1, (0d¥e) $561,753.40
Fotal Claim Amount n $660.700 (13 $600,681 {31) CB-1, (05)(e) $11,500.00
_ess: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (1) $0 (32)
_ess: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) $100,000 (&)
Vet Claim Amount (16) $500.681 (34}
Jue from State ©8) $660,700 an $500,681 (35)
due to State _ (18) %0 (36)
3N

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, I certify that Iam the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the
Siate of California for costs mandated by Chapler 961, Statutes of 1975, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not violated any of the
provisions of Government Code § 1090 to 1094, inclusive. ‘

I further certify thatthere was no application ether than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment rocsived, for reimbursement of costs claimed
herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual Costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, set forth on the attached statements.

Signagare of Authgrized Officar 3 Patc
\jﬁ‘ /(? {//o//oj

_ Vice Chanceltor, Business
Type or Print Name Title

:39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Nurnber _(858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-Mail Address kbpsixten@aol.com




School Mandatged Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

e ‘Mandated Costs Form
s Collective Bargaining
| Claim Summary CB-1
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2001-2002
Rodda Act Direct Costs Cost Elements
(03) Reimbursable Components: (a) (b) © (d O
Salaries & | Materials & Travel & Contracted. Total
Benefits Supplies Training Services
1. Determination of Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00! $0.00
2. Election of Unit Representation $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3. Cost of Negotiations $211,742.40 $0.00 0.00] $271,924.01] $483,666.41
4. impasse Proceedings $2,499.17 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $2,499.17
5. Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6. Contract Adminish’aﬁﬁn $32,223.99 $0.00 0.00 $42,609.84 - $74,833.83
7. Unfair Labor Practice Charges $754.02 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $754.02
(04) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs $247,219.58 $0.00 $0.00| $314,533.85 $561,753.43
Winton Act Direct Costs
(05) Base Year, 1974/75 Direct Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
(06) Base Year Direct Costs Adjusted by IP [Line (05)(e) x 3.219] for 2001-2002 f.y.] 37,018.50 |
) 524,734.93
(07) Increased Direct Costs [Line (04)(e) - line (06)] _
Indirect Costs
(08) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs less Contracted Services [Line (04)(e) - line (04)(d)] 247,219.58
(09) Base Year Costs Less Contracted Services adjusted by IPD [{Line (05)(e) - line (05){d)} x 3.219] 0.00
(10) Increased Direct Costs less Contracted Services [Line (08) - line (09)] 247,219.58
(11) Indirect Cost Rat From J-380, J-580 or FAM-27C 30.72%
(12) Increased Indirect Costs [Line (10) x line (11)] 75,945.85
(13) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (07) + line (12)] 600,680.78
Cost Reduction
(14) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $0.00
(15) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $0.00

(16) Total Claimed Amount:

[Line (13) - {Line (14) + Line (15)}]

600,680.78

Chapter 961/75




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Cost of Negotiations
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (£). Object Accounts
(@ : (b) (© @ () ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Negotiations
" Aaker, Ann $70.67 206.50 | $14,593.36
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Allegre, Robert $82.88 130.60 | $10,824.13
Vice President, Instruction
Beachler, Judith $67.99 11.00 $747.89
Direct. Institutional Research -
Bray, Carrie $69.88 1,70 $118.80
Director, Accounting Services .
Brown, Christopher $76.94 115.60| $8,894.26
VP, Admin & Student
Cox, Ryan $60.85 133.00] $8,093.05
Director, HR & Empl Relations
Dahms, Paul $73.00 | 2790 $2,036.70
Director, Facility_ Maintenance
Davatz, Louise $109.42 8.50 $930.07
Vice Chancellor Finance & Admi
Davies, Marlin (Skip) $97.17 171.70| $16,684.09
Deputy Chancellor :
Dun, Larry $75.42 70.00| $5,279.40
Dean, Counseling
Holsclaw, Michael $78.18 1.50 $117.27
Vice Chancellor, IT
Hsieh, Patricia . $73.52 88.50| $6,506.52
VP, Student Services
Karns, William $82.22 103.30| $8,493.33
VP, Instruction
Kirklin, Kathleen $79.60 58.30! $4,640.68
VP, Administration
(05) Total [ |~ Subtotal Page: 1 of $87,959.54 $0.00 000,  $0.00
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
CB-2

(01) Claimant

Los Rios Community College District

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
2001-2002

(0'3) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

Cost of Negotiations
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
() ®) ) @ (€ ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Matista, Theresa $78.23 219.80| $17,194.95
Director, Fiscal Services
McLain , Katherine $70.62 5.50 $388.41
- Dean, Science Math &Tech
Owings, Colleen $70.31 72,50 $5,097.48
Dean, Science & Allied Health -
Parker, Pamela $68.921 187.90| $12,950.07
" Director, Personnel Services
Roach, Brian $66.32 8.00 $530.56
Director/Manager/Dean
Rodgers, Lloyd $79.97 33.50| $2,679.00
VP, Administration
Sharpe, Jon $90.89 12.00{ $1,090.68
Exec Vice Chancellor Fin & Adm
Silvia, William $78.06 2.00 $156.12 | -
Director/Manager/Dean
Substitutes, for staff at $73.66 1,080.00 [ $79,552.80
Negotiations
Negotiations Preparation
Balsamo, Brenda $38.01 18.00 $684.18
HR Analyst
Brazil, Brad $52.44 5.50 $288.42
Research Analyst
Ferreira, Anita $39.45 9.00 $355.05
Fiscal Services Supervisor
Jones, Mike $42.80 1.00 $42.80
Employee Benefits Supt
Pannier, Larry $56.84 4270 | $2,427.07
(05) Total [ | Subtotal Page: 2 of $128,078.26 $0.00 0.00  $0.00
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

(01) Claimant

Los Rios Community College District

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
2001-2002

.(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

Cost of Negotiations
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (£). Object Accounts
) (b) © @ (e) ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate Hours Worked | Salaries and Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Conf, Systems Analyst :
Perez, Alma $28.44 4.80 $136.51
Conf. Admin Secretary II
Purmort, Martin $49.30 1.70 $83.81
Payroll Supervisor
Wathen, Cory $62.48 2.00 $124.96
Conf. Internal Auditor )
Reclassification studies
Lyceum , Group $1,000.00 271.92 $271,924.01
Reclassification Study Firm
(05) Total[ | Subtotal Page: 3 of $2,772.35 $0.00 0.005271,924.01
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
(01) Claimant _ (02) Fiscat Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Impasse Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (). Object Accounts
(2 (b) © @ (e) ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate Hours Worked | Salaries and pMaterials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training _ Services
Mediation
Aaker, Ann $70.67 9.00 $636.03
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Bruckman, Steven $85.25 6.00 $511.50
General Counsel
Cox, Ryen $60.85 1.50 $91.28
Director, HR & Empl Relations
Dun, Larry $75.42 1.50 $113.13
-Dean, Counseling
Karns, William $82.22 1.50 $123.33
VP, Instruction
Keene, Hortencia $57.90 3.00 $173.70
Conf. Pers. Services Officer
Owings, Colleen $70.31 2.00 $140.62
Dean, Science & Allied Health
Parker, Pamela $68.92 1.30 £89.60
Director, Personnel Services
Perez, Alma $28.44 21.80 $619.99
Conf. Admin Secretary Il
(05) Total [X| ~ Subtotal [[] Page: 10f1 $2,499.17 $0.00 0.00  $0.00
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(@ (b) (© (@. () () ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Contract Administration
Aaker, Ann $70.67 1.50 $106.01
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Bruckman, Steven $85.25 1.50 $127.88
General Counsel
Chock-Hunt, Susan $76.60 4.80 $367.68
VP, Instruction
Torgeson, Gary $70.39 9.00 $633.51
Dean, PE Health & Athletics
Travis, Deborah $78.06 1.00 $78.06
VP, Instruction
Wark, Linda $75.59 350|  $264.57
Associate VP, Instruction
Grievance Arbitration
Esquire Deposition , Service $100.00 33.62 $3,362.10
Deposition Service
Hoh, Ronald $100.00 475 $475.00
Arbitrator/Mediator
Rader, Wilma $100.00 102.24 $10,224.45
Attorney
Grievances
Aaker, Ann $70.67 35.30| $2,494.65
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Bowles, Steven $70.33 14,50 $1,019.79
Director
Bray, Carrie $69.88 19.10| $1,334.711
Director, Accounting Services
(05) Total [ | Subtotal Page: 1 of $6,426.84 $0.0 0.00| $14,061.55
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
() (b) (© @ (e 0 ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Bruckman, Steven $85.25 157.00] $13,384.25
General Counsel
Cox, Ryan $60.85 83.00( $5,050.55
Director, HR & Emp! Relations '
Davatz, Louise $109.42 0.50 $54.71
Vice Chancellor Finance & Admi
Davies, Marlin (Skip) $97.17 3.00 $291.51
Deputy Chancellor
Downing, Linda $21.81 1.00 $21.81
Secretary 1
Forbes-Boyte, Kari $69.87 8.50 $593.90
Dean, Social Science
Frew, Robert $75.17 0.40 $30.07
Dean, English
Gessford, Sheryl $70.70 29.00; $2,050.30
Dean
Johnson, Schachter, & Collins $120.00 4.70 $564.00
Attorneys
Johnson, Schachter, & Collins $115.00 6.30 $724.50
Attorneys
Jones, Mike $42.80 2.00 $85.60
Employee Benefits Supt
Matista, Theresa $78.23 4.50 $352.04
Director, Fiscal Services
Parker, Pamela $68.92 13.50 $930.42
Director, Personnel Services
Perez, Alma $28.44 0.30 $8.53
Conf. Admin Secretary II
Rosenthal, Rachael $62.19 400|  $248.76
(05) Total [ | Subtotal Page: 2 of $23,102.44 $0.00 0.00 $1,288.50

Chapter 961/75

Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(a) “(b) (© @ (e) o ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Dean, Math & Engineering
Sharpe, Jon $90.89 0.50 $45.45
Exec Vice Chancellor Fin & Adm )
Silvia, William $78.06 0.50 $39.03
Director/Manager/Dean
Smith, Marie $97.41 14.00( $1,363.74
College President
Thiel, Leland $71.93 1.00 $71.93
Dean, Instruction
Travis, Deborah $78.06 2.30 $179.54
VP, Instruction
Vorwerck, Alan $66.32 1.00 $66.32
Director, Information Tech.
Wark, Linda $75.59 1.00 $75.59
Associate VP, Instruction
Title 5 Complaints ‘
Bruckman, Steven $85.25 2.40 $204.60
General Counsel '
Carlson Thomas, LLP $135.00 183.35 $24,752.25
Attorneys
Carlson Thomas, LLP. $100.00 19.42 $1,941.54
Attorneys
Fong, Vickey $77.09 0.80 $61.67
Dean, Instruction
Karns, William $82.22 1.00 $82.22
VP, Instruction
Lewis, Marrilee $96.67 1.60 $154.67
College President
(05) Total [ |  Subtotal Page: 3 of $2,593.52 $0.00 0.00| $26,693.79

Chapter 961/75

Revised 10/98




" State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(2 (b) (c) @ (&) ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
McCullough, Crisco $66.81 4,00 $267.24 ‘
Dean, Car/Technology
Railey, George $59.08 1.40 $82.71
Dean, Humanities/Social Study
The Davidson Group, $1.00 26.00 $26.00
Legal Services Company
The Davidson Group., $80.00 6.75 $540.00
Legal Service Company
(05) Total [_] Subtotal Page: 4 of $349.95 $0.00 0.00  $566.00
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant : (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Unfair Labor Practice Charges .
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(® (b) (© (d (e) ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salariesand [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expense or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Unfair Labor Disputes
Davies, Marlin (Skip) $97.17 2.00 $194.34
Deputy Chancellor
Parker, Pamela $68.92 5.80 $399.74
Director, Personnel Services
Rodgers, Lloyd $79.97 2.00|  $159.94
VP, Administration
(05) Total Subtotal [ | Page: 10f 1 $754.02 $0.00) 0.000  $0.00

Chapter 961/75

Revised 10/98




. (,‘ (

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining
by Name
Aaker, Ann - Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Salaried Employee $70.67
Date Hours  Salary ‘Materjals Contracted Component
1/1/02 9.00 $636.03 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings
Time spent on impasse issues
1/1/02 206.50 $14,593.36 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 35.30 $2,494.65 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
1/1/02 1.50 $106.01 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
252.30 $17,830.04 $0.00 $0.00
Allegre, Robert - Vice President, Instruction
Salaried Employee $82.88
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 130.60 $10,824.13 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations

Time spent on negotiations issues

130.60 $10,824.13 $0.00 $0.00
Balsamo, Brenda - HR Analyst
Salaried Employee $38.01
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 18.00 $684.18 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent in preparation for negotiations
18.00 $684.18 $0.00 $0.00
Beachler, Judith - Direct. Institutional Research
Salaried Employee $67.99
Date Hours  Salary Materials Coniracted Component
1/1/02 11.00 $747.89 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
11.00 $747.89 $0.00 $0.00

1/9/03

Activity

Mediation
Negotiations
Grievances

Contract Administration

Activi

Negotiations

\ctivi

Negotiations Preparation

Activity

Negotiations

Page 1




2001-2002

i

Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining

by Name
Bowles, Steven - Director
Salaried Employee $70.33
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1450  $1,019.79 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on greivance issues
14.50 $1,019.79 $0.00 $0.00
Bray, Carrie - Director, Accounting Services
Salaried Employee $69.88
Date Hours Salary Materials Coniracted Component
1/1/02 1.70 $118.80 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 19.10  $1,334.71 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
20.80 $1,453.50 $0.00 $0.00
Brazil, Brad - Research Analyst
Salaried Employee $52.44
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 5.50 $288.42 $0.00 -$0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent in preparation for negotiations ’
5.50 $288.42 $0.00 $0.00
Brown, Christopher - VP, Admin & Student
Salaried Employee $76.94
Date Hours  Salary Materjals Contracted Component
1/1/02 115.60  $8,894.26 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
"115.60 $8,894.26 $0.00 $0.00
Bruckman, Steven - General Counsel
Salaried Employee $85.25
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 157.00 $13,384.25 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent by attorney on grievance issues
1/1/02 6.00 $511.50 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings

1/9/03

\ctivity

Grievances

\ctivi

Negotiations

Grievances

A ctivi

Negotiations Preparation

Activity

Negotiations

ivi
Grievances

Mediation

Page 2




2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District 1/9/03
Collective Bargaining

by Name
Time spent by attorney on impasse issues -
1/1/02 1.50 $127.88 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration =~ Contract Administration
: Time spent by attorney on contract administration issues .
1/1/02 2.40 $204.60 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration  Title 5 Complaints
Time spent with Carlsen Thomas LLP's attorneys working on Title 5 discrimination issues
166.90 $14,228.23 $0.00 $0.00
Carlson Thomas, LLP - Attorneys
Contracted Service $135.00
1/1/02 183.35 $0.00 $0.00 $24,752.25 Contract Administration  Title 5 Complaints
Time spent by attorneys working on Title 5 discrimination issues
183.356 $0.00 $0.00 $24,752.25
Carlson Thomas, LLP. - Attorneys
Contracted Service $100.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 ©19.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,941.54 Contract Administration ~ Title 5 Complaints
Costs incurred by attorneys working on Title 5 discrimination issues
19.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,941.54
Chock-Hunt, Susan - VP, Instruction
Salaried Employee $76.60
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 4.80 $367.68 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
4.80 $367.68 $0.00 $0.00
Cox, Ryan - Director, HR & Empl Relations
Salaried Employee $60.85
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 133.00  $8,093.05 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
* Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 83.00  $5,050.55 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues
1/1/02 1.50 $91.28 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation
Time spent on impasse issues
21750 $13,234.88 $0.00 $0.00

Page 3




(‘,

(-,

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining

by Name
Dahms, Paul - Director, Facility Maintenance
Salaried Employee $73.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 27.90 $2,036.70 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
27.90 $2,036.70 $0.00 $0.00
Davatz, Louise - Vice Chancellor Finance & Admi
Salaried Employee $109.42
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 - 850 $930.07 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 0.50 $54.71 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues '
9.00 $984.78 $0.00 $0.00
Davies, Marlin (Skip) - Deputy Chancellor
Salaried Employee $97.17

Date Hours  Salary Materials

1/1/02 17170  $16,684.09 $0.00
Time spent on negotiations issues

1/1/02 2.00 $194.34 $0.00

Time spent on unfair labor dispute issues

Contracted Component
$0.00 Cost of Negotiations

1/9/03

g o s

Negotiations

A ctivi

Negotiations

Grievances

Activity

Negotiations

$0.00 Unfair Labor Practice Char Unfair Labor Disputes

$0.00 Contract Administration

1/1/02 . 3.00 $291.51 $0.00
Time spent on grievance issues
176.70 $17,169.94 $0.00 $0.00
Downing, Linda - Secretary I
Salaried Employee $21.81
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1.00 $21.81 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
. Time spent in grievance adjudication
1.00 $21.81 $0.00 $0.00

Grievances

Activity

Grievances

Page 4




‘- | (

Los Rios Community College District 1/9/03

2001-2002
Collective Bargaining
by Name
Dun, Larry - Dean, Counseling
Salaried Employee $75.42
1/1/02 70.00 $5,279.40 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 - 1.50 $113.13 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation
Time spent on impasse issues .
7150 $5,392.53 $0.00 $0.00
Esquiré Deposition , Service - Deposition Service
Contracted Service $100.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 33.62 $0.00 $0.00 $3,362.10 Contract Administration ~ Grievance Arbitration
Cost of Deposition Service for arbitration of grievance issue
33.62 $0.00 $0.00 $3,362.10 -
Ferreira, Anita - Fiscal Services Supervisor
Salaried Employee $39.45
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component ivi
1/1/02 9.00 $355.05 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations Preparation
Time spent in preparation for negotiations
9.00 $355.05 $0.00 $0.00
Fong, Vickey - Dean, Instruction
Salaried Employee 7 $77.09
Date Hours Salary Materials . Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 0.80 $61.67 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Title 5 Complaints
Time spent with Carlsen Thomas LLP's attorneys working on Title5 discrimination issues
0.80 $61.67 $0.00 $0.00
Forbes-Boyte, Kari - Dean, Social Science .
Salaried Employee $69.87
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 8.50 $593.90 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues
8.60 $593.90 $0.00 $0.00

Page 5




,(._ (

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining

by Name
Frew, Robert - Dean, English
Salaried Employee $75.17
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 0.40 $30.07 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
0.40 $30.07 $0.00 $0.00
Gessford, Sheryl - Dean
Salaried Employee $70.70
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 29.00 $2,050.30 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
29.00 $2,050.30 $0.00 $0.00

Hoh, Ronald - Arbitrator/Mediator

Contracted Service $100.00
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 4.75 " $0.00 $0.00 $475.00 Contract Administration
' Costs incurred for arbitraion of grievance issue
4.75 $0.00 $0.00 $475.00

Holsclaw, Michael - Vice Chancellor, IT

Salaried Employee $78.18
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1.50 $117.27 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues :
1.50 $117.27 $0.00 $0.00

Hsieh, Patricia - VP, Student Services

Salaried Employee $73.52
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 88.50 $6,506.52 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
88.50 $6,506.52 $0.00 $0.00

1/9/03

A ctivi

Grievances

A ctiyi

Grievances

A ctivi

Grievance Arbitration

A clivi

Negotiations

Activity

Negotiations

Page 6




i“ (.

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining
by Name

Johnson, Schachter, & Collins - Attorneys
Contracted Service $120.00

Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component

1/1/02 4.70 $0.00 $0.00 $564.00 Contract Administration
Time spent by attorneys working on grievance issues
4,70 $0.00 $0.00 $564.00

Johnson, Schachter, & Collins - Attorneys

Contracted Service $115.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 6.30 $0.00 $0.00 $724.50 Contract Administration
Time spent by attorneys working on grievance issues
6.30 $0.00 $0.00 $724.50

Jones, Mike - Employee Benefits Supt

Salaried Employee $42.80
Date Hours  Salary Materials ~ Contracted Component
1/1/02 1.00 $42.80 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent in preparation for negotiations
1/1/02 - 2,00 $85.60 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent in adjudication of grievances
3.00 $128.40 $0.00 $0.00

Karns, William = VP, Instruction

Salaried Employee ' $82.22
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 103.30  $8,493.33 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 1.50 $123.33 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings
Time spent on impasse issues
1/1/02 1.00 $82.22 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

1/9/03

Aciivi

Grievances

ivi
Grievances

A ctivi

Negotiations Preparation

Grievances

-Activity

Negotiations
Mediation

Title 5 Complaints

Time spent with Carlsen Thomas LLP's attorneys working on Title 5 discrimintation issues

105.80 $8,698.88 $0.00 $0.00

Page 7




(i " (
2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District 1/9/03

Collective Bargaining
by Name

Keene, Hortencia - Conf. Pers. Services Officer

Salaried Employee $57.90
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 3.00 - $173.70 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation
Time spent in impasse proceedings :
3.00 ° $173.70 $0.00 - $0.00

Kirklin, Kathleen - VP, Administration

Salaried Employee $79.60
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 5830  $4,640.68 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
58.30 $4,640.68 $0.00 $0.00

Lewis, Marrilee - College President

Salaried Employee $96.67
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 1.60 $154.67 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Title 5 Complaints
Time spent with Carlsen Thomas LLP's attorneys working on Title 5 discrimination issues
1.60 $154.67 $0.00 $0.00

Lyceum , Group - Reclassification Study Firm

Contracted Service $1,000.00
Date Hours  Salary Materials ~ Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 271.92 $0.00 $0.00 $271,924.01 Cost of Negotiations Reclassification studies
Costs of conducting comprehensive employee classification study
271.92 $0.00 $0.00 $271,924.01

Matista, Theresa - Director, Fiscal Services

Salaried Employee $78.23
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 219.80 $17,194.95 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 4.50 $352.04 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues
224.30 $17,546.99 $0.00 $0.00

Page 8




{ ' (

2001-2002 Los Rios Commhnity College District 1/9/03
Collective Bargaining

by Name
McCullough, Crisco - Dean, Car/Technology '
Salaried Employee _ $66.81
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 4.00 $267.24 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration  Title 5 Complaints
Time spent with Carlsen Thomas LLP's attorneys working on Title 5 discrimination issues
4.00 $267.24 $0.00 $0.00
McLain , Katherine - Dean, Science Math &Tech
Salaried Employee $70.62
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 5.50 $388.41 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
5.50 $388.41 $0.00 ' $0.00
No Reported Data, No Costs -
Salaried Employee $0.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Determination of Bargainin Bargaining Unit Lists
1/1/02 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Election of Unit Represent Election Planning and Agree
1/1/02 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Collective Bargaining Agre Public Disclosure
0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Owings, Colleen - Dean, Science & Allied Health
Salaried Employee $70.31
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 7250  $5,097.48 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 2.00 $140.62 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation
Time spent on impasse issues
7450  $5,238.10 $0.00 $0.00
Pannier, Larry - Conf. Systems Analyst .
Salaried Employee $56.84
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 4270 - $2,427.07 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations Preparation

Page9




i

‘ (

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District 1/9/03
Collective Bargaining :
by Name
Time spent in preparation for negotiations
42,70  $2,427.07 $0.00 $0.00
Parker, Pamela - Director, Personnel Services
Salaried Employee $68.92
1/1/02 18790  $12,950.07 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 13.50 $930.42 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues
1/1/02 1.30 . $89.60 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation
Time spent on impasse issues
1/1/02 5.80 $399.74 $0.00 $0.00 Unfair Labor Practice Char Unfair Labor Disputes
Time spent on unfair labor dispute issues
208.50 $14,369.82 $0.00 - $0.00
Perez, Alma - Conf. Admin Secretary II
Salaried Employee $28.44
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 4.80 $136.51 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations Preparation
Time spent in preparation for negotiations
1/1/02 21.80 $619.99 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation
Time spent in impasse proceedings
1/1/02 0.30 $8.53 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent in adjudication of grievances
26.90 $765.04 $0.00 $0.00
Purmort, Martin - Payroll Supervisor
Salaried Employee $49.30
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 1.70 $83.81 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations Preparation
Time spent in preparation for negotiations :
170 $83.81 $0.00 $0.00

Rader, Wilma - Attorney

Contracted Service $100.00
Date Hours =~ Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 102.24 $0.00 $0.00 $10,224.45 Contract Administration

ivi
Grievance Arbitration

Page 10




Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining

2001-2002

s

1/9/03

by Name

Costs incurred for arbitration of grievance issue

102.24 $0.00 $0.00 $10,224.45
Railey, George - Dean, Humanities/Social Study
Salaried Employee $59.08
1/1/02 1.40 $82.71 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration  Title 5 Complaints
Time spent with Carlsen Thomas LLP's attorneys working on Title 5 discrimination issues
1.40 $82.71 $0.00 $0.00
Roach, Brian - Director/Manager/Dean
Salaried Employee $66.32
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 8.00 $530.56 $0.00 $0.00. Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues ,
8.00 $530.56 $0.00 $0.00
Rodgers, Lloyd - VP, Administration
Salaried Employee $79.97
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 3350  $2,679.00 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent dn negotiations issues
1/1/02 2.00 $159.94 $0.00 $0.00 Unfair Labor Practice Char Unfair Labor Disputes

Time spent on unfair labor dispute issues

3550 $2,838.94 $0.00 $0.00
Rosenthal, Rachael - Dean, Math & Engineering
Salaried Employee $62.19
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 4.00 $248.76 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues :
4.00 $248.76 $0.00 $0.00

Page 11




{V (

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District
Coliective Bargaining

by Name
Sharpe, Jon - Exec Vice Chancellor Fin & Adm
Salaried Employee ' $90.89
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1200  $1,090.68 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 0.50 $45.45 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
1250 $1,136.13 $0.00 $0.00
Silvia, William - Director/Manager/Dean
Salaried Employee $78.06
Date - Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 2.00 $156.12 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/02 0.50 $39.03 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
2.50 $195.15 $0.00 $0.00

Smith, Marie - College President

Salaried Employee $97.41
Date - Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 14.00 $1,363.74 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
14.00 $1,363.74 $0.00 $0.00

Substitutes, for staff at - Negotiations

Salaried Employee $73.66
Date - Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1,080.00  $79,552.80 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent substituting for employees working on negotiations issues
- ,080.00 $79,552.80 $0.00 $0.00

The Davidson Group, - Legal Setvices Company

Contracted Service $1.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component

1/1/02 26.00 $0.00 : $0.00 $26.00 Contract Administration

1/9/03

Activity

Negotiations

Grievances

A ctivi

Negotiations

Grievances

\ctivi

Grievances

\ctivi

Negotiations

Activity

Title 5 Complaints

Page 12




{ (

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District
' Collective Bargaining
by Name

Costs incurred invéstigating discrimination issue
26.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.00

The Davidson Group., - Legal Service Company

Contracted Service $80.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 6.75 $0.00 $0.00 $540.00 Contract Administration
Time spent investigating discrimination issue
6.75 $0.00 $0.00 $540.00

Thiel, Leland - Dean, Instruction

Salaried Employee : $71.93
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1.00 $71.93 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
1.00 $71.93 $0.00 $0.00

Torgeson, Gary - Dean, PE Health & Athletics

Salaried Employee » $70.39
Date Hours  Salary Materials ~ Contracted Component
1/1/02 9.00 $633.51 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
' Time spent on contract administration issues
9.00 $633.51 $0.00 $0.00

Travis, Deborah - VP, Instruction

Salaried Employee $78.06
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 2.30 $179.54 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues .
1/1/02 1.00 $78.06 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
3.30 $257.60 $0.00 $0.00

1/9/03

Aciivi

Title 5 Complaints

\ciivi

Grievances

\ciivity

Contract Administration

Activity

Grievances

Contract Administration

Page 13




o i

2001-2002 Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining

by Name
Vorwerck, Alan - Director, Information Tech.
Salaried Employee $66.32
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1.00 $66.32 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
1.00 $66.32 $0.00 $0.00

Wark, Linda - Associate VP, Instruction

Salaried Employee $75.59
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 1.00 $75.59 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues .
1/1/02 3.50 $264.57 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
T 450 $340.16 $0.00 $0.00

Wathen, Cory - Conf. Internal Auditor

Salaried Employee $62.48
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/02 2.00 $124.96 $0.00 . $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent in preparation for negotiations
2.00 $124.96 $0.00 $0.00

1/9/03

Activi

Grievances

A ctivi

Grievances

Contract Administration

Activity

Negotiations Preparation

Page 14




A

A The Lyceum Greup | 7 A 52?/ .
L\v\ | Suite 222 Standard Lir= Building | INVOICE .
o - 345 Fourth Avenue . .
| Pittsburgh, PA 15222 | _DATE | INVOICE#
( 1/28/2002 ) 208
BILLTO -

Los Rios Commumty Co]lege District
ATTN: Pamela Parker, Human Resources
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

;W\ TERMS EIN.
PO # 1006487 | 25-1779736

2

DATE ITEM QUANTITY : DESCRIPTION RATE - AMOUNT
1/31/2002 | Other Item Final Payment : : 67,981.00 67,981.00
Job Classification Study ,'

Total contract amount $271,924

Agreement date: January 26, 2001

SN
e

Phone: 412-261-5570 Fax: 412-281-3335




(ol 558

NECEIVER RONALD HOH
° U ‘Q_RBITRATOR » MEDIATOR
JH A Bujte] 10 - n .
;pacrat'ngto,vé?f Lk \/§NOV 5 2001 _-_J_} (916) 929-4999
. , FAX (916) 929-2823
PERSOMNEL November 2, 2001 | o
LOS RIS COLiuNiTY COLLEGE DIST, ’
Ms. Pamela Parker Mr. John Hamilton B IR0 55
Personnel Director Executive Director
Los Rios Community College District Los Rios Classified Employees Association
1919 Spanos Court 1485 Response Road
Sacramento, CA 95824 Sacramento, CA 95825

RE: Grievance Arbitration Hearing Cancellation — Los Rios Community College /
Los Rios Community College Classified Employees Association (classification)

Dear Ms. Parker and Mr. Hamilton:

As you know, the hearing in the above matter was scheduled for October 31, 2001. Upon
my arrival at the site of the hearing on that date, the parties engaged in voluntary
settlement discussions, and ultimately reached voluntary resolution of this grievance,
obviating the necessity of the 'scheduled hearing. :

In accordance with my postponement/ cancellation policy on file with the parties and my
October 16, 2001 hearing confirmation letter, please find below my fees associated with
that cancellation. ' '

FEES

One Day Per Diem for Cancellation of October 31°, 2001 Hearing
Date at $950.00 Per Day . $950.00

TOTAL FEES $950.00 W _

Amount due from the District $475.00
Amount due from the Association $475.00 vi\’

Please remit payment as soon as possible to the above California address. My tax
:dentification number is 68-0172927. Thank you. I look forward to my next opportunity
to serve the parties. Thank you. ' '

Sincerely,

RONALD HOH
Arbitrator




'O(S 28nd - HE for /yQ/rz;e.n‘f. »

Shipping & Handling

Costs reflect 1/2 split

BRECEIVED
AUG U 9 7/

OFFIGE OF THE E:hERAL COUNGEL
, £05 A0S COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRIGT

ke
/%L/PJ/

. :'EEEE Esquire Deposition Services, LLC - ESC
o A Hobart West Company
T S U I R E“‘ Tax ID # 22-3779684 32887 CABESO1
;POSEQONSERVMES 1801 I Street, First Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
TEL (800) 610-0505 FAX (916) 448-8726
INVOICE NUMBER DATE
To: Los Rios Community College District Office
1919 Spanos Court 29923ESC [08/07/02
Sacramento, CA 95825-3981
!,‘ —llj ._3 .
o . e
ATTN : STEVE BRUCKMAN In). EGEEIVE m; oue uponreceipt, | AMOUNTOUE | encL
i a1 ! .
i j‘}
YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER: LL ; AUG 2 3 2002 w i
. LYNDS VS LOS RIOS ~ PERSONNE
CAPTION: Los Rios Community C:;ﬂege Distr.
SERVICES PROVIDED ON 07/25/02: o
Arbitration Proceedings 1- 229 248 PGS @ $2.85 706.80] O+1
Hearing Half Day Per Diem 125.00
10.00

N

BALANCE DUE

(We accept VISA, MasterCard & American Express cards

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING ESQUIRE DEPOSITION SERVICES.

.Y, Please detach and send with payment

)'fOTAL

Coll

Fax (916)

Thank You!

/'841.%8?/

Auestions

contagt us at
(800) 610-0505

448-8726

o ‘FA/&W\ ’

=




£a0 =

. ' X ::: gﬁ# . -
) — Esquire Deposition Services, LLC - ESC
~ 1801 I Street, First Floor
Enosﬂgupsgngcg Sacramento, CA 95814
TEL (800)610-0505 FAX (916)448-8726 29086 CABESO1
Tax ID # 22-3779684
. INVOICE NUMBER DATE
To: Los Rios Community College District Office

1919 Spanos Court P6500ESC [09/26/01

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

_ 12/10/01

_A'I_'TN : STEVE BRUCKW Due upon receipt. AMOUNT DUE ENCL.
YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:  ARB000525
caption: HIRAMOTO VS. LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SERVICES PROVIDED ON 09/19/01: .
Arbitration 1- 166 166 PGS @ $2.85 473.10| O+1
Arbitration Full Day Per Diem 100.00
ASCII Disk 15.00
Shipping & Handling _ 10.00
Costs Split with Tesler, et al
BALANCE DUE , 598.10
. - TOTAL ) Thank You!

Rrorr

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSiNG ESQUIRE DEPOSITION SERVICES.

3 please detach and send with payment

- = = . ct tme o e e e m e e e e wm e vom




- S | L0V

—
—

E-E . Esquire Deposition Services - ESC
T: [J:[I{ 1801 I Street, First Flooxr
jr SIIONSERVH:S Sacramento, CA 95814
TEL (800)610-0505 FAX (916)448-8726 29087 CABESO1

Tax ID # 22- 3779684
INVQICE NUMBER DATE

Los Rios Community College District Office-

1919 Spanos Court
gacramento, CA 95825-3981

h6559ESC |10/02/01

ATTN : STEVE BRUCKMAN Due upon receipt. AMOUNT DUE ENCL.

. YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER: ABBO 00525
HIRAMOTO VS. LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CAPTION:
SERVICES PROVIDED ON 09/20/01:
Arbitration, Volume 2 167- 435 269 PGS @ 52.85 766.65| O+1
Arbitration Full Day Per Diem 100.00
ASCII Disk 15.00
Sshipping & Handling 10.00
RECEIVED |
QCT (1 4 2001 ,l/
891.65
TOTAL Thank Youl

QFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
LOG RICS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING ESQUIRE DEPOSITION SERVICES.

& Please detach and send with payment




— et

o padlF

A Esquire Deposition Services, LLC - ESC
- 1801 I Street, First Floor
E’P OSS ngys ERECEES Sacramento, ' CA 95814 :
TRL (800)610-0505 FAX (916)448-8726 29574 MEINIOL
Tax ID # 22-3779684
| INVOICE NUMBER DATE
To: Los Rios Community College District Office ,
1919 Spanos Court D7514ESC |11/29/01
Sacramento, CA 95825-3581
12/10/01
ATTN : STEVE BRUCKMAN Due-upon receipt. AMOUNT DUE ENCL.
YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
CAPTION: HIRAMOTO VS. LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SERVICES PROVIDED ON 11/08/01:
Arbitration Volume 3 436~ 758 323 PGS @ $2.85 . 920.55] O+1
Arbitration Full Day Per Diem 100.00
10.00

Shipping & Handling
Amount is half the costs split
with Tesler, Sandmann et al.

[/

BATANCE - DUE

TOTAL

AGA

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING ESQUIRE DEPOSITION SERVICES.

§ Please detach and send with paymert

- em e wm = = cmm  m

- = e tm e e am

1,030.55(7

Thank Youl




.. WILMAR. K. RADER _ : _ S.g
- Attorney at Law //7
Arbitration, Mediation, Factfinding &7 ![? (J
570 Santa Clara Avenue /
Berkeley, CA 94707-1647

(510) 527-6676

March 4, 2002

Steven W. Bruckman, Esq.

Genetal Counsel

Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Peter B. Sandmann, Esq.

Tessler, Sandmann & Fishman »
163 Miller Avenue, Suite 4

Mill Valley, CA 94941 _ \F\ 6/(*

STATEMENT

Re: Arbitration between Los Rios Community College District & Jugy Hiromoto;
CSMCS Case # ARB-00-0325 V;)/

Fee for Arbitration Services:

Three days of hearing @ $1,000............ R $3,600.00 |
Seven days review & WIiting......oeomsiesicsessenssienes $ 7,000.00 ﬂ'
Expenses: '

Lodging: $85.25;
Auto Mileage: 348 Mi. @ .40 = $139.20 - .
' Total Expenses......... § 22445 W B 4 ¥

Total Due........... o 5 10,2245~

District’s Shares”...810,224.45

SS#057-30-9733




.- 1,08 RIOS COMMUNITY CC~ LEGE DISTRICT

PURCHASING: (916) 568-3071 » ACCOU1ING (916) 568-3065 e
R FAX: (916) 568-3078 PURCHASE ORDER NO. 0001012532
: i : Date Revision Page
PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE F OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS, TERMS 03/13/2002 1
AND CONDITIONS. Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
Due Immed Shipping Point Best Method
Buyer:
Reference : 647994-Pexez o
- ShipTo: LRCCD DISTRICT OFFICE
Vendor:0000012050 RECEIVING
RADER, WILMA R. K. 1919 SPANOS COURT
570 Santa Clara Avenue SACRAMENTO CA 95825-3981
Berkeley CA 94707-1647
Bill To: 1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825-3981
Tax Exempt? N :
Line-Schd ltem Description Quantity "UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Date |
1-1 Arbitration between Los Rios Community 3.00 EA 1,000.00 3,000.00 03/13/2002
College District and Judy Biromoto
(CSMCS Case $ARB-00-0525) Fees for
Arbitration Services: Three days of
hearing.
2 -1 Arbitration between Los Rios Community 7.00 EA 1,000.00 7,000.00 03/13/2002
College District and Judy Hiromoto
(CcSMCS Case #ARB-00-0525) Fees for
Arbitration Services: Seven days of
review & writing.
3 -1 Expenses: Lodging 1.00 EA 85.25 85.25 03/13/2002
4 ~ 1 Expenses: Auto Mileage 348.00 EA 0.40 133.20 03/13/2002

Arbitration between Los.Rios Community College District and Judy Hiromoto

BU Acct Fd orgq
GENFD 5700 11 bs.GC

Sub

(CSMCS Case #ARB-00-0525)

Prog BP Proj Amount
.DWCS 67900 00000 2002 0478 10,224.45

10,224.45
0.00
10,224 .45

Sub Total Amount

All shipments, shipping papers, i

with our Purchase Order Number., Overshipments will not be accepted unless
authorized by Buyer prior to shipment. .

Notice to vendor: You are responsible for
processing. Vendoris responsible for obt
obtain authorized signatures may also del
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS

nvoices, and correspondence must be identified

aleg Tax Amount
/ otal PO Amount
e

. N -

delivering goods and delivery documents to the Receiv

Ing De;‘)’artme %t the site. Failure to do so will delay payment

aining verification of delivery by authorized Receiving Room personnel. Receipt of goods by other parties and fallure to

ay payment.
(MSDS) should be forwarded to General Service

s at 1919 Spanos Ct., Sacramento, CA 95825-3981




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY C”*.LEGE DISTRICT

PURCHASING: (916) 568-3071 » ACCOw~TING (916) 568-3065 e
L FAX: (916) 568-3078 . PURCHASE ORDER NO. 0001012532
’ : ' Date Revision Page
PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS, TERMS 03/13/2002 1
AND CONDITIONS. Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via

Due Immed Shipping Point Best Method)
Buyer:
Reference : 647994-Perez

Ship To: LRCCD DISTRICT OFFICE

Vendor:0000012050 RECEIVING
RADER, WILMA R. K. 1919 SPANOS COURT
570 Santa Clara Avenue

Berkeley CA 94707-1647
Bill To: 1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento CA 95825-3981

SACRAMENTO CA 95825-3981

Tax Exempt? N
Line-Schd item Description Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Date |
Arbitration between Los Rios Community 3.00 EA 1,000.00 3,000.00 03/13/2002

1-1
’ College District and Judy Hiromoto

(CSMCS Case #ARB-00-0525) Fees for
Arbitration Services: Three days of

hearing.
2 -1 Arbitration between Los Rios Community 7.00 EA 1,000.00
College District and Judy Hiromoto
(CSMCS Case #ARB-00-0525} Fees for
Arbitration Services: Seven days of
review & writing.
3 -1 Expenses: Lodging 1.00 EA 85.25
4 -1 Expenses: Auto Mileage 348.00 EA 0.40

Arbitra-ion between Los .Rios Community College District and Judy Riromoto (CSMCS Case #ARB-00-0525)

7,000.00 03/13/2002

85.25 03/13/2002

139.20 03/13/2002

BU Acct Fd  0rg Prog Sub Be__  Proj Amount

GENFD 5700 11 DS.GC.DWCS 67900 00000 2002 0478 10,224.45
Sub Total Amount
ales Tax Amount 0.00

ﬁotal PO Amount 10,224.45
£/
All shipments, shipping papers, invoices, and correspondence must be identified Authorifze e \
with our Purchase Order Number. Overshipments will not be accepted unless

authorized by Buyer prior to shipment,

Notice to vendor: You are responsible for delivering goods an
processing. Vendor is responsible for obtaining verification of

d delivery documents to the Receiving De;‘i'értme at the site. Failure to do so will delay payment
delivery by authorized Receiving Room personnel. Receipt of goods by other parties and failure to

obtain authorized signatures may also delay payment.
cramento, CA 95825-3981

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS) shouid be forwarded to General Services at 1919 Spanos Ct., Sa




2443 FAIR OXKS
BOULEVARD
SUITE}#321

SACRAMENTO
CALIFO!
95825-7684

VOICE
916.927.3443
FACSIMILE
916.927.3453

CALIFORNIA
LICENSE
No. Pl 8594

. SACRAMENTO
COUNTY

AT AT IARL

INVOICE

en W. Bruckman, Esq.

General Counsel '

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
1919 Spanos Court :
Sacramento CA 95825-3981

CRC DISCRIMINATION

INVESTIGATION (1986) / |

4/18/01 SO Received new assignment fiom
Mraule and documents/Review
documents and phone conference with
Mraule/Phone call to Cris
McCullough to schedule start date of
investigation, not in, left message.

5/10/01 SO Drive to CRC and conducted a
comprehensive interview with Cris
McCullough/Return to office/Phone
conference with Schachter, Mraule
and Bruckman/Dictate report.

SO 40-Miles.

. ForInvestlgatlve Services Rendered

5551
RECEIVED

AUG 3 § 2001

OFFCE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
LOS A0S COMMUNTY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Hrs/Rate _ Amount

1.25 100.00
80.00/hr

5.50 440.00
80.00/hr

6.75




*The Lyceum (Group
| /1 00 Ross Street

35915 |

INVOICE

Third Floor e T Lt S | DATE | INVOICE #
- g E—— -
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 20 /2@ 191
BILL TO
Los Rios Community College District
Herschel L Smith, Gen Services Supervisor
1919 Spanos Court :
Sacramento, CA 95825-3981
TERMS E.LLN.
P({ #1006487 | )25-1779736
DATE ITEM QUANTITY ' DESCRIPTION ?ATE "| AMOUNT
2/9/2001 | Other Item 25% due upon execution of agreement: 67,981.00 67,981.00
Job Classification Study
Total contract amount: $271,924
Agreemeﬁt date: January 26, 2001
A
RECEWED
R REL
" AOCOUNTING
GFRICE 7 1016 |50z P37 35955
A od1S /2l 305945

Thank you for choosing the Lyceum Group.

Total @ 3

' (412) 261-5570




The Lyceumﬁroup _ 7«; ‘7’2&7/

Suite 222 Standard L Building INVOICE

- 345 Fourth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 DATE INVOICE #

1/28/2002 208

BILL TO

Los Rios Community College District
ATTN: Pamela Parker, Human Resources
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

{| TERMS E.LN.
. ?) PO # 1006487 25-1779736
DATE ITEM QUANTITY ) DESCRIPTION : RATE AMOUNT
1/31/2002 | Other Item Final Payment ' o 67,981.00 67,981.00
Job Classification Study

Total contract amount $271,924

Agreement date: January 26, 2001

Phone: 412-261-5570 Fax: 412-281-3335




0S RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DwTRICT
919 Spanos Court + Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

arc [1 scc [
ckRe [ ] Dpo £l
epc [ ] FM L[]
e [ Ts [

OTHER

BLANKET L<DER RELEASE FORM

Release No. Purchase Order No.

232853

1006487

The Lyceum Group

Vendor Name (As it appears on Purchase Order) Vendor Code

208 2/1/02

Inwoice No. or Packing Slip No.

D (Please check if attached and write total dollar amount below)

Y A —
Date Iterns Received

DESCRIPTION
(Do Not Complete if Attaching Invoice of Packing Slip) QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
' $67,981.00

Final Payment for the Job Classification Study

Purchases Chargad to Categorical Programs, Grants or Special Projects

This purchase is in compliance with the requirements of

Program Director/Coordinator Signature

For grants/special projects .

Program Name

Total Amount $67,981.00

or Estimate

Project/Grant Number

Program Goal/Objective Number/Explanation

| hereby certify the items/services listed above are to be obtained in accordance
with District Regulation 8323, Section 4, Conflict of Interest, and all other

GENFD /. 5100. / 11 / DS.VF.BUDG

applicable district, state, and federal palicies, rules, regulations, and laws.

Bus. Unit Account Fund Org

/2001 /04758

67300 / 00000 _ $ 67,981.00

Program Sub-Class  BY Proj/Grnt Amount
g _Yine s b el Y R |
AWD PIIRCHASER \su;ﬁvua/eﬁm Jisted on Purchase Order) pse | Bus. Unit Account  Fund  Org
— o _
17/, e o X 9 9702 / / /il s
‘APPROVED: SUPERVISOR, DEAN OR OTHER AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE  Date Program  Sub-Class BY ProjfGrnt Amount

P S VL T

Buicinase Ofiras Pink

Receiving: Goldenrod GS #105/Revised 10/99




ne INVOICE
/DAIE\ INVOICE #

5/7/2001 L 197
Herschel L Smith, Gen Ser A vi _ LOS

#z
{‘{‘H -.,‘? “"”’"UUIUI\P

¢

1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 95825-3981 ECEIVIE it
~ ‘:aﬂg?{\ k;
PERSO ' P
LOS RIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIST
' TERMS_ E.LN.
i N
| Po(( 1006487 | 25-1779736
DATE ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RA AMOUNT
5/7/2001 | Other Item Second Payment: 25% due upon. - 67,981.00 67,981.00

completion of the Job Task Analysis
f Job Classification Study
Total contract amount: $27 1,924

Agreement date: January 26, 2001

p Thank you for choosing the Lyceum Group. o Total $67.981.00 -

(412) 261-5570

ot 10 Poy Pk

5//(» /ol




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE: STRICT
1919 Spanos Court  * Sacramento, CA 95825- 3081

ARC [ scc [
crRc [ ] DO
eoc [ ] FM . []
e [ T [
OTHER

BLANKET vRDER RELEASE FORM

Release No. Purchase Order No.

021304 | Looses7

The Lyceum Group
Vendor Name (As it appears on Purchase Order) Vendor Code

197 5/7/01

Invoice No. or Packing Slip No. Date ltems Receaived

D (Please check if attached and write total doffar amount below)

DESCRIPTION
(Do Not Complete if Attaching Invoice or Packing Slip) QUANTITY. UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
Second Payment: 25% due for completion of 1 4 67,981.00 | $67,981.00
 job task analysis per contract dated 1/26.48
,,(\m‘

e _‘.‘);__,-——:\4 /\

Purchases Charged to Categorical Programs, Grants or Special Projects

This purchase is in compliance with the requirements of

Program D|rectorlCooﬁlnator Signature

For grants/special projects ) or Estimate

Program, Name Total Amount $ 67 ,981 .00

Project/Grant Number

Program Goal/Objective Number/Explanation

| hereby certify the items/services listed above are to be obtained in accordance
with District Regulation 8323, Section 4, Conflict of Interest, and all other
applicable district, state, and federal policies, rules, regulations, and laws.

g L.,

GENFD / 5100 /11 / DS.VE.BUDG

Bus. Unit  Account - Fupd __ Org
2001

67300 , 00000 / BHXR / 0475 $67,981.00

Program  Sub-Class BY Proj/Grnt Amount

/ / /

ZED PURCHASER SIGNATYRE (Wt be listed on Purchass Orden
Qfﬁzlnmp Je. L f és/f?/D/

Bus. Unit Account Fund Org

/ / / $

APFROVED: SUPERVTSOR, DEAN OR OTHER AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE ¢ Date

Program  Sub-Class BY Proj/Gmt Amount

AeTBIONHTIAN:  Arrsuntinas \Whita Originator: Yellow Business Office: Pink Receiving: Goldenred GS #105/Revised 10/28




4100 Ross Strect e -
Third Floor GEM L DR —
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 21472001
BILL TO P N ] o
Los Rios Community College Digirict g ery /
Herschel L Smith, Gen Servi Supervisor _ /

1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 958253981

TE T EINT T
_ PO ( 1006487 | 25-1779736
DATE ITEM QUANTITY ~ DESCRIPTION RATE” | AMOUNT
8/16/2001 |Other Item Third Paynient: 25% due upon. - 67,981.00 67,981.00
completion data collection and
reporting
Job Classification Study

Total contract amount: $27 1,924

Agreement date: January 26, 2001

&t e,

5 o U P

T Ty, ;2 e

, By -
S

S
ooty
NS

Thank you for choosing the 'Lyéeum Group. | Total $67.981.00 '

(412) 261-5570




LOS F;IC)S COMMUNITY COLLEGE wASTRICT BLANKET-ORDER RELEASE FORM

1919 Spanos Court  * Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Release No. Purchase Order No.

Arc []  scc []
crRc [ ] Do [X 220894 ] 0064877

epc [ ] ™M []
rc ] T8 [ _ ‘

OTHER The Lyceum Group
Vendor Name (As it appears on Purchase Order) Vendor Code

204 . 8/14/01
Invoice No. or Packing Slip No. . Date items Received
L—_l (Please check if attached and write total dollar amount below)

) DESCRIPTION
(Do Not Complete if Attaching Inwice or Packing Slip) QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
Third payment: 257 for the Job Classification 1 67,981.00

Study » ol

|5
/

! N
Jaur
,—-.
~
)
s S

by

4

Purchases Charged to Categorical Programs, Grants or Special Projects
This purchase is in compliance with the requirements of

Program Name Total Amount $ 67 s 981.0C

For grants/special projects .
Brogram Director/Coordinator Signature Project/Grant Number or Estimate

Program Goal/Objective Number/Explanation

| hereby certify the items/services listed above are to be obtained in accordance

with District Regulation 8323, Section 4, Conflict of interest, and all other . c

applicable district, state, and federal policies, rules, regulations, and faws. GENFD, / 5100 / 11 / DS.VF.BUDG
Bus. Unit Accaunt Fund Org

6730C / 00000 / 2001 / 0475 $ 67,981.00C

M : Program  Sub-Class.  BY Proj/Grnt Amount
Ao Yoy Bl / /[ /

Bus. Unit Account Fund Org

AUCPIZ;;/FC?EHASER SIGNATURE (m.;jgﬁradoh archase Order) | Date
a ﬁ(“b QA qﬁ@)t}l / ./ /101G $
Proj/Grnt Amount

APPROVED: SUPERVISOR, DEAN OR OTHER AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE  Date Program  Sub-Class BY

e TIAKL Aneintine: White  Originator: Yellow — Business Office: Pink Receiving: Goldenrod GS #105/Revised 10/99




el

xd

Carlsen Thomaas
LLP }rré\

1006 4th Street, Skite 245

Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-447X755
Fax: 916-447-7705

August 03, 2001
Steve Bruckman Invoice No.20198
General Counsel '
Los Rios Community College Dist. é
1919 Spanos Court 0&,
;o
Sacramento CA 95825
In Reference To: General
Client Matter 051.01 e
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Grea
S ML "
e
Hrs/Rate Amount
7/2/01 SBC  Prepare for and conduct first complainant interview. 4.007" 780.00
195.00/hr
7/5/01 SBC  Trade telephone messages with and telephone conference 0.25 '/ 48.75
‘with complainant re rescheduling her second day of 195.00/hr
interviewing.
7/9/01 SBC Review and edit first half of complainant's draft %) 1.00 ¢~ 195.00
: declaration; telephone conference with Cris McCulloygh 195.00/hr
re her coordinating witness interviews. :

7/11/01 SBC  Prepare for and conduct second interview meeting with 3.25 / 633.75
complainant; work on her declaration and statement of 195.00/hr
complaint.

7/12/01 SBC  Review and edit draft witness statement; telephone 2.00 a 390.00
conference with complainant re same; complete revisions 195.00/hx
to complainant's statement and send to her with cover
letter via mail and fax for her review; prepare preliminary 8%
witness list; telephone conference with Cris McCu]lough .
re scheduling interviews with witnesses available during
the summer. \}‘ o) /

7/16/01 SBC P, for and conduct interview ofG/icerP,resideni Bill ) 6.25 / 1,218.75
’Karns,: stat work on his declaration; meet briefly withT. 195.00/hr

>Glloch; travel to and from CRC; telephone call to

%
x‘ik’v‘xm M c@iﬂam&"&r\. v O o P’ rfvﬁ- )
Na@a& "%‘0 g«ud g?ma}?%“ !,»\:;“vu../ ),\Q, Voam ..é@) Ve




.Steve Bruckman

7/18/01 SBC

7/19/01 SBC

7/20/01 SBC

]DM ’DY G | Page 2

Hrs/ Raté Amount

confirm July 18 appointment at U.C. Davis; work on

scheduling other interviews.
Prepare for and conduct interview of witness Lily 225/ 438.75
Cervantes; work on her written declaration; travel to and 195.00/hr
from UC Davis for same.
Calls to and messages for G. Railey,re rescheduling his 2.75/ 536.25
 witness interview; review and revise draft Cervantes 195.00/hr
- ~s+deelaration; continue work on draft Karns declaration.
Third call to and message for G. Railey re rescheduling his 1.75 v 341.25
interview; call to and message for C. McCullaugh seeking 195.00/hr

7/30/0% SBC

7/31/01 SBC

8/1/01 SBC

her help. with same; continue work on Bill Karns \ Aas o Vo [ (
declaration; prepare cover letters to Karns and ‘
complainant and mail their statements to them with cover

letters. :
A (W

- Prepare for and conduct interview of President Lewis; '5.00_1/ 975.00
travel to and from same; review revised declarations 195.00/hr
mailed in by complainant; work on B. Karns revised
declaration and on draft declaration for President Lewis;
telephone conferences with witness V. Fong and C.

McCullough.
\_"\
Two calls to and messages for G. Railey re his August 3 : 0.50 v/ 97.50
interview; telephone conference with G. Railey re same; - 195.00/hr
e-mail him directions to Carlsen Thomas office for
interview.
Prepare for and conduct interview of C. McCulloch; travel 5.00 \/ 975.00
to and from same. 195.00/hr

For .professional services rendered 34.00 $6,630.00



_ Steve Bruckman Page 3
ADDITIONAL CHARGES

Amount
7/16/01 Mileage: Round trip to Cosumnes River College (24 miles @ .34) 816 7
7/18/01 Mileage: Round trip to U.C. Davis Law School (30 miles @ .34) 1002
7/19/01 Mileage: Round trip to Columbia College Sonora, CA (184 miles @ .34) 95'54‘0
7/24/01 Mlleage to and from San Franc1sco (178 miles @ .345 cents/mile) 514{ i
7/26/01 Mileage to and from Concord (134 miles @ 345 cents/mile) ‘ W
7/30/01 Mileage: Round trip to Cosumnes River College (24 miles @ .34) 816"

Total costs 9 Yy $19954

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE $397.80

Total amount of this bill $7,227.34

PREVIOUS BALANCE $1,291.88

BALANCE DUE $8,519.22

Timekeeper Summary
Name Hours Rate Amount
Susan B. Carlsen 34.00 195.00 $6,630.00




)

Carlsen Thomas ~ - RECEEVED

LLP
1006 4th Street, Suite 245
Sacramento, CA 95814 SEP & 2001
Telephone: 916-447-7755 OFFICE GF THE GENERAL COUINSEL
Fax: 916-447-7705 LS RIGS COMMUNITY CYARGE DSTRICT
September 05, 2001
Steve Bruckman Invoice No.20217

General Counsel
Los Rios Community College Dist.

1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 958256
In Reference To: General
. Client Matter (51.01
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES : U gor
P\ G X Hrs/Rate Amount
8/3701 SBC Prepare for and conduct interview of G. Railey; work on 7.75 '/ 1,511.25
his written statement; telephone conference with S. 195.00/ hr
Bruckman's assistant re maintaining confidentiality of
investigation but sending detailed invoice to Buckman;
organize witness' suporting documentation; work on draft
MceCullough declaration.
8/7/01 SBC  Prepare for and conduct inferview of witness V. Fong at 4.25 / 828.75
American River College; travel to and from same; work 195,00/ hr
on her witness statement; prepare explanatory letter and
send it to Dr. Fong with draft statement.
8/9/01 SBC  Work on G. Railey's witness statement. . 0.75 4 146.25
195.00/he
8/14/01 SBC Continue Workirxg on lengthy witnesses' statements; 150¢" 292.50
. forward to witnesses with explanatory cover letter. 195.00/hr
8/23/01 VLT Telephone call with Chris McCu]loué% re respondent's 0.75 v 131.25
concerns about progress of investigation; send e-mail to 5. 175.00/h

Carlsen it New Zealand re same.

8/24/01 VLT Review e-mailfrom S, Carlsen re Chris McCullough 0~257\ 43.75
- 17500/br / -

telephone call.




o s 1
L NL, q'l).' CANLOCIN | UNIAD  LLT 910 44 (140,

Stave Bruckman

For ptofessional services rendered:_
ADDITIONAL CHARGES
§/3/01 Lunch with witness George Railey

8/7/01 Mileage - 28 miles @ .345 cents

ULl -1D-Uul 1 1i&lAMy

FAGLE 4/ 4%

Page 2

Amount
$2,953.75

@;/
/

. Total costs $30.94 /
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE @
Total amount of this bill 9"[/ $3,161.92
PREVIOUS BALANCE QQ $8,519.22
—_—
BALANCE DUE $11,681.14
e g
. Current 30Days - 60 Days 80 Days 120 Days
3,161.92 7.227.34 1,291.88 0.00 0.00
Timekeeper Summary :
Name : Hougs . Rate - Amount
Vida L. Thomas 1.00 175.00 $175.00
Susan B, Carlsen 14.25 195.00 $2,778.75




November 06, 2001

Steve Bruckman

Carlsen Thomas :
LLP ! ECETVE

1006 4th Street, Suite 245

Sacramento, CA 95814 NoV | 5 200

Telephone: 916-447-7755
Fax: 916-447-7705

_ PERSONNEL
! Los Rios Community College Distr.

Invoice No. 20250

General Counsel
Los Rios Community College Dist.
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825
In Reference To: General
Client Matter 051.01
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ﬁ 6’ 7Hrs /Rate Amount
>

10/1/01 SBC

Telephone conference with R, Pexronere reschedulin ' 2.50 487.50
Oct. 1 witness interview; telephone call to S. Bruckmman re 195.00/hx

releasing two memos to Perrone; work on witness

statements; telephone call to and message for witness re

missing information for declaration; telephone conference

w

' ___‘_/_____'_____1,j;h,iBIuckman; fax memos to Perrone; e-mail to C.

10/2/01 SBC

McCullough re additional witness names.
Contintue work on witness statements; trade telephone 6.00 / 1,170.00
messages and lengthy telephone conference with witness 195.00/hr
re her statement; telephone conference with second

witness re his testimony; telephone conference with

Robert Perrone re scheduling issues and re confidentiality

agreement; draft agreement for Perrone's review; prepare

for two witness interviews at Carlsen Thomas; telephone y 3 ./
conferences with S. Bruckma®; fax draft agreement to

union attorney R. Bezemek; meet briefly with R, Perrone

and witness; calls to additional witnesses scheduled for

Oct. 2 and Oct. 3; continue work on summary of witness

testimony re investigation issues; telephone conference

with witness; another telephone conference with . ‘3 /

Bruckman re confidentiality agreement.

RECEIVELR
NOV - 8 2001

OFFICE OF 7Hz GENERAL COUNGEL
108 RI03 COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT




B Steve Bruckman

" 10/2/01 SBC

10/4/01 SBC

10/5/01 SBC ~

10/9/01 SBC

Prepare for and conduct witness interview; review
message from S. Bruckman re union representative's
attendance at witness interviews; return his call re same.

Review telephone messages frow 3
telephone conference with Steve fuckman re scope of
investigation; calls to C. McCullough re additional

witness interviews; send her an e-mail message re same.

Trade telephone messages with R. Perrone re three faculty
interviews; telephone conference with C. McCullough re

those three scheduled interviews and four interviews that
still need to be scheduled.

Work with©. McCullough’on scheduling witness
interviews; trade telephone messages with three

_ witnesses; prepare for interviews with two witnesses;

10/10/01 SBC

work on witness statements; telephone conference with
witness; work on witness questions for upcoming
interviews; calls to and messages for R. Perrone re 1:30
p.m. scheduled interview; wait for "no show" witnesses;
telephone conference with R, Perrone re mix-up on same;
follow up telephone conferences with witnesses; finalize
and mail out two more draft declarations for witnesses'
review.

Trade telephone messages and telephone conference with
R. Perrone and with witnesses re interviews scheduled for

 October 10, 11 and 12; send e-mail message to C.

10/11/01 SBC

McCullough re same; work on questions for witness
interviews; review revised witness statement; conduct
two witness interviews; telephone conference with R.
Perrone about confidentiality issues.

Continue work on draft witness statements; prepare for
and conduct two witness interviews; prepare for Oct. 12
witness interviews at CRC and Carlsen Thomas.

Page 2

'Hrs/Rate Amount

350" 682.50
195.00/hr -

0507 97.50
195.00/hr

050/ 97.50
195.00/hr

7.00 1,365.00
195.00/hr

7057 141375
195.00/hr

6.00  1,170.00
195.00/hr




. Steve Bruckman

10/12/01 SBC

10/15/01 SBC

10/16/01 SBC

10/17/01 SBC

10/18/01 SBC

10/19/01 SBC.

10/22/01 SBC

10/23/01 SBC

N

Interview three witnesses on CRC campus; travel to and
from same; work on witness statements; interview fourth
witness at Carlsen Thomas and work on witness
statements.

Telephone conference with complainant; call to and
message for C. McCullough re witnesses yet to be
interviewed; call to, message for and telephone conference
with R. Perrone re respondent's intérview; continue work
on witnéss statements.

Two telephone conferences with R. Perrone re

- respondent’s interview; two telephone conferences with

Cris McCullough re respondent's interview and one
additional witness interview; work on draft witness
statement; telephone conference with R, Perrone re
Weingarten representative at any follow-up interviews;

begin preparation for respondent's interview.

Review message from witness and return her call; review
telephone message from second witness and revise his
statement accordingly; finalize statement and mail to
witness for his review.

Prepare for and conduct witness interview; travel to
Folsom campus for same; work on several witness
statemeénts; telephone interview with potential witness.

Prepare for and conduct second day of respondent's
interview; telephone conference with witness and revise
her statement accordingly; trade telephone messages with
second witness re follow-up questions.

Review letter to witness and call him re same; telephone

call to and message for witness who has not returned
revised statement; prepare for and conduct second day of
respondent's interview.

Work on respondent's. witness statement.

Page 3

Hrs/Rate Amount

6.75/ 1,316.25
195.00/hr

2.25 v

438.75
195.00/hr

5.007" 975.00
195.00,/ hr

1.007 195.00
195.00/ hr

5257 1,023.75

195.00/hr

656~  1,267.50
195.00/ hr

450~ 877.50
195.00/ hr

1.00 s 195.00

195.00,/hr




Steve Bruckman

.10/24/01 SBC  Continue work on respondent's statement.

10/30/01 SBC  Review telephone message from respondent re additional
documents; review telephone message from witness re
her statement.

11/1/01 SBC Continue work on respondent's statement; review
documents supplied by respondent.

For professional services rendered

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

8/1/01 Mileage - round trip to CRC. M

9/28/01 Mileage - round trip to CRC. gjgﬂ (@VM

10/12/01 Mileage - round trip to CRC.
10/18/01 Mileage - round trip to Folsom

Parking

Total costs

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

Total amount of this bill
PREVIOUS BALANCE
10/16/01 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 94-055554.

Total payments and adjustments

BALANCE DUE

Page 4

Hrs/Rate Amount
1.50 7 om0

195.00/hr
0.25/ 48.75
195.00/ hr :
1.50 292.50

195.00/ hr
68.75  $13,406.25

850 7

/36 A0 $45-40

$804.38)

$14,256.03

$7,943.52

($3,161.92)

($3,161.92)

$19,037.63




Carlsen Thomas

1006 4th Street, Suite 245

Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-447-7755
Fax: 916-447-7705

December 11, 2001

Steve Bruckman

General Counsel
Los Rios Community College Dist. -
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825
In Reference To: General
Client Matter 051.01
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

A AG

11/5/01 SBC  Prepare for third meeting with respondent; prepare
additional witness questions and review draft respondent
" statement; meet with respondent and his union
representative; work on addtions to respondent's
statement.

11/6/01 SBC  Send status update e-mail messages to Bruckman and
McCullough; work on responident's statement and
documents, incorporating information from Nov.5
interview; telephone conference with S. Bruckman re
standard of "professional conduct;’ edit and send copy of
draft statement to R. Perrone and brief telephone
conference with respondent re same; review fax fromS.
Bruckman.

11/8/01 SBC  Review collective bargaining agreement forwarded by S.
Bruckman.

11/15/01 SBC  Review respondent's handwritten edits to draft
declaration; review typed revision of same.

11/16/01 SBC  Prepare for and conduct respondent interview.

Ry

DEC 1 3 2001

(ars 7 T ENERAL COUNGEL
T TATY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Invoice No. 20268

Hrs/Rate  _Amount

6257 1721875
195.00/hr

5.00 V' a0
195.00/hr

0.50 - 97.50
195.00/ hr

0507 97.50
195.00/hr

200/ 78000
195.00/ hr




~ Steve Bruckman Page 2

Hrs/Rate . Amount

/

11/26/01 SBC Work on respondent's declaration; incorporate 2.75 536.25
information from third day of interview; send to 195.00/hr
P\Q respondent with explanatory cover letter; call to and
message for complainant.

VLT Review respondent's declaration and work with S. // ' 050/ 87.50
Carlsen on "professional conduct” issues. . 175.00/hr
\\V - ....«—-—4'/
For professional services rendered 19.50 $3,792.50 .
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE $227.55
Total amount of this bill $4,020.05
PREVIOUS BALANCE $19,037.63
11/28/01 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 94058933 ($4,781.60)
Total payments and adjustments ($4,781.60)
BALANCE DUE ' ‘ ' $18,276.08
Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Davs 120 Days
4,020.05 14,256.03 0.00 0.00 0.00

Timekeeper Summary
Name . Hours Rate Amount
Vida L. Thomas 0.50 175.00 $87.50
Susan B. Carlsen 19.00 195.00 $3,705.00




January 02, 2002

Steve Bruckman

General Counsel
Los Rios Community College Dist.

Carlsen Thomas
——LLP
1006 4th Street, Suite 245

Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-447-7755
Fax: 916-447-7705

1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825
In Reference To: General
Client Matter 051.01
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

12/5/01 SBC

12/10/01 SBC

12/11/01 SBC

12/13/01 SBC

12/18/01 SBC

Telephone call to and telephone conference with
respondent re unreturned statement and re-signing same;
call to and message for C. McCullough re additional
witness interview. '

Prepate for and conduct last meeting with respondent; file
his signed statement.

Review message and return call to witness; telephone
conference with him fe his interview.

Witness interview.

Work on final witness statement; call to complainant;
telephone conference with her re meeting with her on
January 7, 2002; draft and send status update e-mail to
client.

For professional services rendered VQ( G_

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

I ECETGR Egount of this bil

JAN 72002
OFFCE OF THE GENERAL COUNGEL

LOS RI0S COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Hrs/Rate Amount

0.75 / 146.25
195.00/hr

175/ 34125
195.00/hr

050" 9750
195.00/ hr

3.00 /" 58500
195.00/ hr

100 2~ 19500
195.00/hr

7.00 4 $1,365.00

&7

$1,446.90




Carlsen Thomas
— RS 5 ——
1006 4th Street, Suite 245
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-447-7755
Fax: 916-447-7705

February 04, 2002
Steve Bruckman
General Counsel
Los Rios Community College Dist.
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825
In Reference To: General
Client Matter 051.01
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0./(/( A &
1/3/02 SBC  Review odited statement from final witness; make
* requested changes to his statement and return to witness
for signature.
1/7/02 SBC  Prepare for and attend final meeting with complainant.
1/8/02 SBC Work on investigation report.
1/9/02 SBC ~ Continue work on investigation report.

1/10/02 SBC

1/11/02 SBC

1/22/02 SBC

/
oo 6
Continue work on investigation ¥éport; brief telephone
conference with C. McCulloug’ and e-mail to S.
Bruckman re policy and regulations to site in report.

Continue work on investigation report; work on witness
testimony and findings on issue nos. 1-5.

Continue work on investigation report issue nos. 6 and 7;
call to and message for witness to ask follow-up question
about issue no. 7; work on issue nos. 8, 9,10,11,12,13,
and 14.

Invoice No.20300

Hrs/Rate Amount

075/ 14625
' 195.00/hr

2007 390.00
195.00/hr -

125/ 24375
195.00/hr

075V 14625
195.00/hr

100v°  195.00
195.00/ hr

595/  1,023.75
195.00/hr

650/ 126750
195.00/hr

RECEIVED

FEB 6 2w

OFFCE OF THE GENERAL COUNGEL
LOSROS COMMNITY LR DISTRICT




Steve Bruckman Page 2

P( 6, ' Hrs/Rate Amount
1/29/02 SBC  Continue work on investigation; review telephone 1.25 | 243.75
message from witness re follow-up question; call and 195.00/hr

leave message re same; review and incorporate
information from witness' contemporaneous notes; work
on issue nos. 15 and 16.

1/30/02 SBC  Work on final sections of draft investigation report; 6.25 / 1,218.75
telephone conference with S. Bruckxjnan re .s/a'ﬁ:le. 195.00/ hr
'3

VLT -..Begin reviewing S, Carlsen's investigation report. @ 43.75
75.00/

1/31/02 SBC  Exchange telephone messages and telephone interview / 4.00 / 780.00
with witness; brief telephone conference with S, — * 195.00/hr
Bruckman; work on finalizing report, add discussion of
"harassment" elements.

VLT Finish reviewing and editing S. Carlsen's draft 0.7?3 131.25
investigation report. 175.00/ by
—
For professional services rendered 30.00 $5,830.00
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE : _ ' 349.8
Total amount of this bill _ $6,179.80
PREVIOUS BALANCE $5,466.95
BALANCE DUE $11,646.75
Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120 Days

6,179.80 5,466.95 0.00 0.00 0.00




March 01, 2002

Steve Bruckman
General Counsel

Carlsen Thomas
: LLP
1006 4th Street, Suite 245

Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-447-7755
Fax: 916-447-7705

Invoice No.20318

Los Rios Community College Dist.

1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento CA. 95825

In Reference To:

General
Client Matter 051.01

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
H G , Hrs/Rate Amount
2/1/02 SBC  Type up notes of two witness interviews; work on final 2.75 / 536.25
review and editing of investigation report; organize 195.00/hr
attachments; finalize and sign report and send out for
copying. 3
2/7/02 SBC Trade voice mail messages and telephone conference with 2.25 / 438.75
S _Bruckman; work on letter for President Lewis' signature. 195.00/hr
2/8/02 SBC  Review draft joint letter to complainant and respondent; 3.00 / 585.00
e-mail to S. Bruckman; telephone conference with 195.00/hr
President Lewis regarding same; revise draft to be two
i S (b separate letters; make changes requested by President
. Lewis; e-mail to her and S. Bruckman.
2/12/02 SBC  Review telephone message and telephone conference with 0.75 / 146.25
= Pregident Lewis; add confidentiality admonition to two 195.00/hr g
employee letters and e-mail to 5. Bruckman and M. Lewis.
$1,706.25

- For professional services rendered 8.75

RECEIVED
WAR - 6 2002
MBFREIH\EW.B{MM

LOSANSCOMMUNTY

COEBEDSTRCT




Steve Bruckman Page 2

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

Amount

2/6/02 Copy service charges for investigative report 104.12

Total costs ' $104.12 v
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE - : $102.38 ) ¢

Total amount of this bill $1,912.75
PREVIOUS BALANCE o . $11,646.75
2/22/02 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 94-064433 . ($5,466.95)
Total pavments and adjustments ($5,466.95)
BALANCE DUE $8,092.55

Timekeeper Summary :
Name . Hours -Rate Amount
Susan B. Carlsen 8.75 195.00 $1,706.25




To /4/ %——/ﬁ&k@r : - | %

: : el s R A
JOHNSON, SCHACHTER & COLLINS RECEIVED
A Professional Corporation
2180 Harvard Street, Suite 560 OCT 69 2001
amento, California 95815
(916) 921-5800 0018 0%0E 5 T SEERAL COUNSEL

LOS A3 COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

BR cptember 29, 2001
‘Log Rios Community College District 0cT | 0 wm
Steven Bruckman |

1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 95825 LLOS RIS COMMUNIY G e Dis |

OQur File Number 00300-01092
Invoice Number 9118

Matter Name: Ballentine, Sharon v. LRCCD (*) -TWXLD Faooro %79 &XUJ}s

Insured:- Los Rios Community College District S :Ci-;ko OD oM

%inal StatemeﬁE for Professional Services Rendered CLEAGLkVCL*{QW\

—

Date Atty Services rendered " Hours Amount

b7/18/01 AMS Initial review of Afﬂa
background documents QL

provided by District and 1// p?
analysis of same. 1.5 A' 80.

07/19/01 AMS Further initial review of

documents provided by V/

District. 1.0 120.00
07/19/01 AMS Further analysis of

Ballentine documents;

review pertlnent

provisions in collective

bargaining agreement;

conference with general V’

counsel. 1.5 180.00
08/07/01 AMS Review correspondence from

Alexander Cohn (hearirig V/

officer). 0.2 24 .00
08/07/01 SES Tnitial file review in j—

preparation for hearing. 0.3: 34.50

| I, P
08/08/01 SES Initial file review in
' preparation to draft \UD“” iax- ¥ ,

arbitration brief. }Jﬁbéa‘ % .7 195.50

08/16/01 AMS V01cemall mesgage from rd} ///
0.2 24 .00

08/16/01 - AMS




. (
JOHNSON, SCHACHTER & COLLINS Page 2

eptember 29, 200fj>

Los Rios Community College District %QD*i/DlD%ééa,

Matter Name:

Date

08/16/01

08/20/01

08/20/01

08/20/01

08/20/01

08/20/01

08/23/01

Attty

SES

SES

SES

SES

SES

AMS

. collective bargaining

the correct address.

Our File Number 00300-01092
: Invoice Number=”9118

Ballentine, Sharon v. LRCCD (*)

Services rendered Hours Amount

Steve Bruckman. 0.1 - 12.00
Voicemail message to Steve: S
. Bruckman. , 0.1 112.00.

Prepare e-mail

correspondence to general

counsel re: arbitration e -
and notice issue. (gi;}’ 11.50
Review general counsel’s .

e-malil re: arbitration. <§:§)’ 11.50
Legal research and analysi

re: notice issues and

evaluation issues in

preparation for e

arbitration. (0.9 103.50

Preparation for
arbitration, included
comprehensive document
review and analysis, and
review. and analysis of.
provisions. 1322.00
Telephone conferences with
post office
representatives re:
tracing. date notice of

dismissal was forwarded to
' 46.00

Voicemail message from
General Counsel; memo to _z

. file re same. ) 0.1 ' 12.00

'Total for professional services 11.0 S1,288.50

Summary Hours Amount
Alesa M. Schachter 4.70 564.00
Susan E. Slager 6.30 724.50




[ (, boﬁg

JOHNSON, SCHACHTER é COLLINS

Page 3

@tember 29, 200T

l_/
Los Rios Community College District OB ) L
T -C-HO e

Our File Number 00300-010
Invoice Number, 9118
Matter Name: Ballentine, Sharon v. LRCCD (*)

-

Costs Advanced Amount
07/17/01 Photocopies for this billing period

Total advanced costs

Total Amount Due and Payable

Payment Due Uﬁon.Receipt of Statement

a5







VWHUUL Lvialiuaindd LUaL wviatiual

CLAIM FORF™ VMENT

Pursuant to Governmen. | e Section 17561 e
Collective Bargaming (20) Date bued
(21) LRS Input /
(01) Claimant Identitication Number Reimbursement Claim Data
$34050 (22) CB-T, (03)(1)(e) $0.00
{02) Mailing Address
(23) CB-1, (03)(2)(e) $0.00
Claimant Name
Los Rios Community College District (24) CB-1, (03)(3)(e) $T71,815.90
“County of Location j
Sacramento : (25) CB-1, (03)(@)(e) $2,717.29
Street Address or PO Box
1919 Spanos Court (26) CB-1, (03)(3)(®) $0.00
City State Zip Code
Sacramento CA 95825 (27) CB-1, (03)(6)(e) ] $25,158.65
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim |~ (28) CB-I, (03)(7)(e) $383.07
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (29) CB-1, (04)(d) $5311.75
Fiscal Year of Cost (06) 2003-2004 (12) 2002-2003 (30) CB-1, (04)(e) $200,074.90
Total Claim Amount ) $ 41,900 (13) $219,995 (31) CB-1, (05)(e) $11,500.00
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) $0 (32)
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) $0 33)
Net Claim Amount (16) $219,995 (34
Due from State (08) ¥ 41,900 a7 $219,995 (35)
Due to State (18) 50 (36)
37)

In accordance with the provisions ot Government Code § 17561, 1 certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to
file claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and certify under penalty of perjury
that 1 have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code § 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975. \

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated
and/or actual Costs for the mandated program of Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
A AL Yoy

n Sharpe O Vice Chancellor Finance & Administration
Type or Print Name » Title
(39) Name of Contalzi Person for Claim Telephone Number  (858) 514-8605
S1xTen and Associates E-Mail Address kbpsixten@aol.com

m FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) ) Chapter 961/75




tate Confroller's Office (> { School Mandated Cost Manual
: Mandated Costs Form
Collective Bargaining
Claim Summary CB-1
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2002-2003
Rodda Act Direct Costs Cost Elements
(03) Reimbursable Components: (@ (b) ) (@ (e
Salaries & | Materials & Travel & Contracted Total
Benefits Supplies Training Services
1. Determination of Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. Election of Unit Representation $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3. Cost of Negotiations $171.815.90 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $171,815.90
4, Impasse Proceedings $2.717.29 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $2,717.29
5. Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8. Contract Administration $20.049.40 $0.00 0.00 $5,109.25]  $25,158.65
7. Unfair Labor Practice Charges $180.57 $0.00 0.00 $202.50 $383.07
(04) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs $194,763.15 $0.00 $0.00 $5,311.75]  $200,074.90
Winton Act Direct Costs
(05) Base Year, 1974/75 Direct Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
(06) Base Year Direct Costs Adjusted by IPD [Line (05)(e) x 3.291] for 2002-2003 f.y.] 37,846.50
’ 162,228.4
(07) Increased Direct Costs [Line (04)(e) - line (06)] 62,228.40
Indirect Costs
(08) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs less Contracted Services [Line (04)(e) - line (04)(d)] 194,763.15
(09) Base Year Costs Less Contracted Services adjuste_d by IPD [{Line (05)(e) - line (05)(d)} x 3.291] 0.00
(10) Increased Direct Costs less Contracted Services [Line (08) - line (09)] 194,763.15
(11) Indirect Cost Rate From J-380, J-580 or FAM-27C 29.66%
(12) Increased Indirect Costs [Line (10) x line (11)] 57,766.75
(13) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (07) + line (12)] 219,995.15
Cost Reduction
14) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $0.00
15) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $0.00
[Line (13) - {Line (14) + Line (15)}] 219,995.15

(16) Total Claimed Amount:

tevised 10/98

Chapter 961/75




LOA {

JS COMMUNITY COLLEGEDIS1 ! _T
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,

T

-02.

Total Support Cost Allocation

FISCAL YEAR 0¥ w7
2001-2002 dal
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 2001-2002
(CCFS 311)
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
: Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 88,131,259
Instructional Operating Expenses 5,974,743
Instructional Support Instructional Salaries and Benefits 459,075
Auxiliary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 16,669
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 94,581,746
Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 4,857,732
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 10,341,284
Instructional Adm.in. Operating Expenses 705,036
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 1,097,003
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses 918,625
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 17,919,680
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1 +3) 112,501,426
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support ServicesNon Inst. Salanes and Benefits 5,680,323
Instructiona Suppon Services Operating Expeenses 1,235,566
Admissions and Records 2,552,558
Counselling and Guidance * 12,155,236
Other Student Services 13,543,169
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 35,166,852
TOTAL INSTRUCTI LACTI CO,
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 + 4) 147,668,278
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 15,657,969
Planning and Policy Making 4,722,292
General Instructional Support Services - 23,417,761
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 43,798,022
0 TR y{ Ci AND
LW&M&M&QBL@T COSTS
(5+6)=TOTAL COSTS : 191,466,300
SUPPORT COSTS ALL TION RA -
Indirect Support Costs Aliocation Rate =
- ) Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) 29.66%
Total Instructional Activity Costs
and Direct Support Costs (5)
|Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 31.26%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
60.92%




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Cost of Negotiations
(04) Description of Expenses: Cdmplete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
@ ®) © @ © ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Negotiations
Aaker, Ann $88.86 168.00| $14,928.48
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Allegre, Robert $84.05 77.75| $6,534.89
Vice President, Instruction
Balsamo, Brenda $37.14 117.75( $4,373.24
Confidential HR Analyst
Bray, Carrie $74.37 0.50 $37.19
Director I, Accounting Svcs
Brazil, Brad $49.24 7.00 $344.68
Research Analyst
Bruckman, Steven $88.66 2.00 $177.32
General Counsel
Comins, James $73.59 1.00 $73.59
Asso Vice Pres, Instruction
Cox, Ryan $66.63 10.90 $726.27
Dr IIT, HR OPS & Emp Relations :
Dahms, Paul $80.80 46.501 $3,757.20
Director II, Facil Maint (PFE)
Davies, Marlin (Skip) $91.71 177.25| $16,255.60
Deputy Chancellor
Holsclaw, Michael $84.03 215 $180.66
Vice Chancellor, IT
Kamns, William $84.05 20.50| $1,723.03
Vice President, Instruction
Kelly, Robert $41.09 2.00 $82.18
IT Assistant I
Kirklin, Kathleen $78.81 38.25( $3,014.48
Vice President, Administration .
(05) Total[ | Subtotal Page: 1 of $52,208.79 $0.00 0000 $0.00
Revised 10/98

Chapter 961/75




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District : 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Cost of Negotiations
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
@ (d) © @ © ® (8
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Luff, Debra $68.62 2.00 $137.24
Dean
Matista, Theresa $79.72 134.751 $10,742.27
Director I, Fiscal Services
McCoy, Sue $27.07 3.50 $94.75
Administrative Assistant
Rodgers, Lioyd $84.05 19.00| $1,596.95
Vice President, Administration
Sharpe, Jon $106.96 99.25| $10,615.78
Exec Vice Chancellor Fin & Adm
Substitutes, $74.76 1,080.00 | $80,740.80
Substitutes
Negotiations Preparation
Brown, Christopher $78.07 5.00 $390.35
Vice President Admin & Student
Parker, Pamela $67.86 150.67 | $10,224.47
Director ITI, Personnel Srve
Rosenthal, Rachael $66.63 21.00| $1,399.23
Dean II, Math/Engineering
Negotiations-At Table -
Brown, Christopher $78.07 35.00( $2,732.45
Vice President Admin & Student
Rosenthal, Rachael $66.63 14.00 $932.82
Dean IT, Math/Engineering
(05) Total I:I Subtotal Page: 2 of $122,621.58 $0.00 0.0 $0.00
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ‘
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Impasse Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
@ ®) © @ (e ® (®)
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salariesand [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses orUnit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Mediation
Aaker, Ann $88.86 2.50 $222.15
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Barber, Beverly $38.09 56.00| $2,133.04
Confidential Personnel Spec
Davies, Marlin (Skip) $91.71 2.50 | $229.28
Deputy Chancellor
Perez, Alma $30.05 442 $13282
Conf Admin Secretary IT
(05) Total Subtotal | | Page: 1of! $2,717.29 5000 000  50.00

Chapter 961/75

Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
@ (b) © (@ (e ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Arbitration
Esquire Deposition, Service $100.00 16.24 $1,624.40
Deposition Service
Hoh, Ronald $100.00 34.85 $3,484.85
Arbitrator
Contract Administration
Aaker, Ann $88.86 275 $244 37
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Allegre, Robert $84.05 13.00] $1,092.65
Vice President, Instruction )
Blackwell, David $66.71 2.00 $133.42
Dean, Sci/Math/Engineering
Bray, Carrie - $74.37 0.50 $37.19
Director IT, Accounting Svcs
Brown, Christopher $78.07 0.50 $39.04
Vice President Admin & Student
Clinchy, David $75.70 0.50 $37.85
Director/Mgr TI/Dean I-Dir II
Cox, Ryan $66.63 1.00 $66.63
Dr III, HR OPS & Emp Relations
Dahms, Paul $80.80 0.50 $40.40
Director I, Facil Maint (PFE)
Jolly, Julie $71.52 3.00 $214.56
Dean
Kirklin, Kathleen $78.81 0.50 $39.41
Vice President, Administration
Matista, Theresa $79.72 0.50 $39.86
Director I, Fiscal Services
(05)Total| | Subtotal [X] Page: 1of $1,985.36 500 0.00 $5,109.25
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant ' (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(@) (b) © @ © ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Millhone, Virginia $38.37 1.50 $57.56
Conf Administrative Assistant
Parker, Pamela $67.86 0.50 $33.93
Director I, Personnel Srve .
Rodgers, Lloyd $84.05 0.50 $42.03
Vice President, Administration ’
Rosenthal, Rachael $66.63 1.50 $99.95
Dean II, Math/Engineering
Ruden, John $71.76 2.00 $143.52
Dean, Davis Center
Sharpe, Jon $106.96 0.50 $53.48
Exec Vice Chancellor Fin & Adm
Short, Shirley $73.57 2.00 $147.14
Dean
Silvia, William $76.24 0.50 $38.12
Director/Manager II/Dean I
Torgeson, Gary $69.20 2.00 $138.40
Dean II PE/Health/Athletics
Travis, Deborah $82.85 2.00 $165.70
Vice President, Instruction
Grievances '
Aaker, Ann $88.86 2550 $2,265.93
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Allegre, Robert $84.05 2.25 $189.11
Vice President, Instruction
Balsamo, Brenda $37.14 0.50 $18.57
Confidential HR Analyst
Blackwell, David $66.71 3.00 $200.13
Dean, Sci/Math/Engineering
(05) Total [ | Subtotal [X] Page: 2 of $3,503.56 0.0 000 5000
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
. COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
"(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
@ () © @ © ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salariesand [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Bray, Carrie $74.37 22,75{ $1,691.92
Director II, Accounting Svcs
Bruckman, Steven $88.66 27.00] $2,393.82
General Counsel
Cox, Ryan $66.63 1.58 $105.28
Dr III, HR OPS & Emp Relations
Cuny, Theresa $37.07 0.50 $18.54
Conf Personnel Specialist ITT
Cypret, Phillip $70.21 450  $315.95
Dean
Davies, Marlin (Skip) $91.71 2.00 $183.42
Deputy Chancellor
Forbes-Boyte, Kari $70.75 8.50 $601.38
Dean II, Social Science
Hansson, Claudia $81.00 27.00( $2,187.00
Vice President Student Srvcs
Hawken, Chris $65.47 2.00 $130.94
Dean TPE
Jolly, Julie $71.52 9.75 $697.32
Dean
Jones, Mike $47.20 0.50 $23.60
Employee Benefits Supervisor
Karns, William $84.05 2033 $1,708.74
Vice President, Instruction
Lewis, Marrilee $103.99 7.00 $727.93
College President
McGloughlin, Stephen $65.24 1.50 $97.86
Dean II, Leaming Resources
Puccio, Lori $30.25 10.80 $326.70
Payroll Accountant
(05) Total[ |  Subtotal [X] Page: 3of $11,410.50 0.0 000 50.00
Chapter 961/75 Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Contract Administration
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(@ (®) © @ (e ® (®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salariesand [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Purmort, Martin $46.36 20.25 $938.79
Payroll Supervisor
Reyes, Arturo $66.63 3.50 $233.21
Dean Humanities/Social Science
Rodgers, Lloyd $84.05 1.00 $84.05
Vice President, Administration
Ruden, John $71.76 10.50 $753.48
Dean, Davis Center
Sharpe, Jon $106.96 1.75 $187.18
Exec Vice Chancellor Fin & Adm :
Travis, Deborah $82.85 12.00 $994.20
Vice President, Instruction
Wallace, Richard $69.20 1.00 $69.20
Dean II Student Services
(05) Total I:l - Subtotal Page: 4 of $3,586.81 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
Chapter 961/75 ' Revised 10/98




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS | rorm
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed,
Unfair Labor Practice Charges
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
@ ' (b) ©) @ (e ® ®
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate | Hours Worked | Salaries and [Materials and Travel & Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expenses or Unit Cost or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Services
Preparation for PERB Hearings
Aaker, Ann $88.86 1.00 $88.86
Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Johnson, Schachter, and Collins $135.00 1.50 $202.50
Attorneys
Unfair Labor Disputes
Davies, Marlin (Skip) $91.71 1.00 $91.71
Deputy Chancellor
(05) Total[X] ~ Subtotal [ | Page: 1of1 $180.57 500 000  $202.50
Chapter 961/75

Revised 10/98




2002-2003 Los Rios Community College District 12/18/03
Collective Bargaining

by Name
Aaker, Ann - Assoc Vice Chancellor HR
Salaried Employee $88.86
Date -Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 168.00 $14,928.48 $0.00 : $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues .
1/1/03 2.50 $222.15 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation
Time spent in impasse proceedings
1/1/03 25.50 $2,265.93 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues
1/1/03 2.75 $244.37 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration =~ Contract Administration
: Time spent on contract administration issues :
1/1/03 1.00 $88.86 $0.00 $0.00 Unfair Labor Practice Charg Preparation for PERB Hearing
Time spent with Schachter attorney in preparation for unfair labor practice charges
199.75 $17,749.79 $0.00 $0.00
Allegre, Robert - Vice President, Instruction
Salaried Employee $84.05
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activi
1/1/03 7175 $6,534.89 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 2.25 $189.11 $0.00 " $0.00 Contract Administration = Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues
1/1/03 13.00 $1,092.65 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration =~ Contract Administration

Time spent on contract administration issues
93.00 $7,816.65 $0.00 $0.00

Balsamo, Brenda - Confidential HR Analyst

Salaried Employee $37.14
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 117.75  $4,373.24 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues ’
1/1/03 0.50 $18.57 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances

Time spent on grievance issues
118.25  $4,391.81 $0.00 $0.00

Barber, Beverly - Confidential Personnel Spec

Salaried Employee $38.09
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 . 56.00 $2,133.04 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings Mediation

Time spent on impasse issues

Page 1




0 -

2002-2003 - Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining
by Name

56.00 $2,133.04 $0.00 $0.00

Blackwell, David - Dean, Sci/Math/Engineering

Salaried Employee $66.71
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 2.00 $133.42 $0.00 - $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues

1/1/03 3.00 $200.13 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievances issues .

5.00 $333.55 $0.00 $0.00

Bray, Carrie - Director II, Accounting Sves

Salaried Employee $74.37
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 0.50 $37.19 $0.00- $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 22,75 $1,691.92 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues )
1/1/03 0.50 $37.19 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on contract administration issues
23.75 $1,766.29 $0.00 $0.00

Brazil, Brad - Research Analyst

Salaried Employee $49.24
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 7.00 $344.68 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
7.00 $344.68 $0.00 $0.00

Brown, Christopher - Vice President Admin & Student

Salaried Employee $78.07
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 0.50 $39.04 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 5.00 $390.35 - $0.00. $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent in preparations for negotiations
1/1/03 3500  $2,73245 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations

Time spent in at-table negotiations
4050 $3,161.84 $0.00 $0.00

12/18/03

Activity
Contract Administration

Grievances

Activi
Negotiations

Grievances

Contract Administration

Activi
Negotiations

Activity
Contract Administration

Negotiations Preparation

Negotiations-At Table

. Page?2




" (

2002-2003 Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining

by Name
4
Bruckman, Steven - General Counsel
Salaried Employee $88.66
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 2.00 $177.32 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 27.00 $2,393.82 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues _ _
29.00 $2,571.14 $0.00 $0.00
Clinchy, David - Director/Mgr Il/Dean I-Dir II
Salaried Employee ' : $75.70
Date ‘Hours Salary - Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 0.50 $37.85 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on contract administration issues
0.50 $37.85 $0.00 $0.00

Comins, James - Asso Vice Pres, Instruction

Salaried Employee $73.59
Date Hours Salary Materials = Contracted Component
1/1/03 1.00 $73.59 $0.00 $0.00 Cost-of Negotiations

Time spent on negotiations issues
1.00 $73.59 $0.00 $0.00

Cox, Ryan - Dr IIl, HR OPS & Emp Relations

Salaried Employee $66.63
Date Hours Salary - Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 1.00 $66.63 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 1.58 $105.28 ~ $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues

1/1/03 10.90 $726.27 ~ $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues .

13.48 $898.17 $0.00 $0.00

12/18/03

Activi
Negotiations

Grievances

Activit
Confract Administration

Activity

Negotiations

Activity

Contract Administration
Grievances

Negotiations

Page 3




i

(

2002-2003 Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining
by Name
Cuny, Theresa - Conf Personnel Specialist I
Salaried Employee $37.07
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component

/1703 0.50 $18.54 $0.00
Time spent on grievance issues

$0.00 Contract Administration

0.50 $18.54 $0.00 $0.00
Cypret, Phillip - Dean
Salaried Employee $70.21
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 4.50 $315.95 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
4.50 $315.95 $0.00 $0.00
Dahms, Paul - Director II, Facil Maint (PFE)
Salaried Employee $80.80

Date Hours Salary Materials

1/1/03 46.50  $3,757.20 . $0.00
Time spent on negotiations issues

1/1/03 0.50 $40.40 $0.00

Contracted Component
$0.00 Cost of Negotiations

$0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on contract administration issues

47.00 $3,797.60 - $0.00

$0.00

Davies, Marlin (Skip) - Deputy Chancellor
Salaried Employee

$91.71

Date Hours Salary Materials
1/1/03 2.00 $183.42 $0.00
Time spent on grievance issues
1/1/03 177.25  $16,255.60 $0.00
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 2.50 $229.28 $0.00
Time spent in impasse proceedings
1/1/03 1.00 $91.71 $0.00

Time spent on unfair labor disputes issues
182.75 $16,760.00 $0.00

Contracted Component

"$0.00 Contract Administration
$0.00 Cost of Negotiations

$0.00 Impasse Proceedings

12/18/03

Activity

Grievances

Activi
Grievances

Activity

Negotiations

Contract Administration

Activi
Grievances

Negotiations

Mediation

$0.00 Unfair Labor Practice Charg Unfair Labor Disputes

$0.00

Page 4




{ [

2002-2003 Los Rios Community College District
Collective Bargaining

by Name
Esquire Deposition, Service - Deposition Service
Contracted Service $100.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 16.24 $0.00 $0.00 $1,624.40 Contract Administration

Cost of Deposition Service for grievance arbitration
16.24 $0.00 $0.00 $1,624.40

Forbes-Boyte, Kari - Dean II, Social Science

Salaried Employee $70.75
Date Hours  Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 8.50 $601.38 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on grievance issues
8.50 $601.38 $0.00 $0.00

Hansson, Claudia - Vice President Student Srves

Salaried Employee $81.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
-1/1/03 27.00 $2,187.00 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on grievance issues
27.000 $2,187.00 $0.00 $0.00

Hawken, Chris - Dean II PE

Salaried Employee $65.47
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 2.00 $130.94 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on grievance issues
2.00 $130.94 $0.00 » $0.00

Hoh, Ronald - Arbitrator

Contracted Service $100.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 34.85 $0.00 $0.00 $3,484.85 Contract Administration

Cost of time spent by arbitrator on grievance arbitration
34.85 $0.00 $0.00 $3,484.85

Activity
Arbitration

Activity

Grievances

Activi
Grievances

Activi
Grievances

Activity
Arbitration

12/18/03

Page 5




[ [

Los Rios Community College District 12/18/03

2002-2003
Collective Bargaining
by Name
Holsclaw, Michael - Vice Chancellor, IT
Salaried Employee $84.03
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activi
1/1/03 2.15 $180.66 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations

Time spent on negotiations issues
2.15 $180.66 $0.00 $0.00

Johnson, Schachter, and Collins - Attorneys
Contracted Service $135.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity .
1/1/03 1.50 $0.00 $0.00 $202.50 Unfair Labor Practice Charg Preparation for PERB Hearing

Time spent by attorney on unfair labor practice charges
1.50 $0.00 $0.00 - $202.50

Jolly, Julie - Dean
Salaried Employee $71.52
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 3.00 $214.56 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration =~ Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 . 9.75 $697.32 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances

Time spent on grievance issues
12.75 ~ $911.88 $0.00 $0.00

Jones, Mike - Employee Benefits Supervisor
Salaried Employee $47.20
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 0.50 $23.60 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration - Grievances

Time spent on grievance issues
0.50 $23.60 $0.00 $0.00

Karns, William - Vice President, Instruction
Salaried Employee - $84.05
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 2050  $1,723.03 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 20.33 $1,708.74 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances

Time spent on grievance issues

Page 6




( (

2002-2003 Los Rios Community College District
: Collective Bargaining

by Name
40.83 $3,431.76 $0.00 $0.00
Kelly, Robert - IT Assistant I
Salaried Employee $41.09
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 2.00 $82.18 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations

Time spent on negotiations issues
2.00 $82.18 $0.00 $0.00

Kirklin, Kathleen - Vice President, Administration

Salaried Employee $78.81
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 0.50 $39.41 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 38.25 $3,014.48 $0.00 " $0.00 Cost of Negotiations

Time spent on negotiations issues
38.75 $3,053.89 $0.00 $0.00

Lewis, Marrilee - College President

Salaried Employee $103.99
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 7.00 $727.93 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on grievance issues
7.00 $727.93 $0.00 $0.00

Luff, Debra - Dean

Salaried Employee 7 $68.62
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 2.00 $137.24 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
2.00 $137.24 $0.00 $0.00

Matista, Theresa - Director I, Fiscal Services

Salaried Employee $79.72
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 134,75  $10,742.27 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations

Activity
Negotiations

Activi

12/18/03

Contract Administration

Negotiations

Activity

Grievances

Activi
Negotiations

Activity

Negotiations

Page 7




(

2002-2003 Los Rios Community College District 12/18/03
Collective Bargaining
by Name
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 0.50 $39.86 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
135.25 §$10,782.13 $0.00 $0.00
McCoy, Sue - Administrative Assistant
Salaried Employee $27.07
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 3.50 $94.75 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
3.50 $94.75 $0.00 $0.00
McGloughlin, Stephen - Dean II, Learning Resources
Salaried Employee $65.24
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 1.50 $97.86 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Grievances
Time spent on grievance issues
1.50 $97.86 $0.00 $0.00
Millhone, Virginia - Conf Administrative Assistant
Salaried Employee ' $38.37
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activi
1/1/03 1.50 $57.56 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration ~ Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1.50 $57.56 $0.00 $0.00
No Reported Data, No Costs -
Salaried Employee $0.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/03 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Collective Bargaining Agre: Disclosure Forms and Docum:
1/1/03 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Election of Unit Representa Election Planning and Agreerr
1/1/03 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Determination of Bargainin; Bargaining Unit Lists
0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Page 8



{

2002-2003

(

Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining

by Name

Parker, Pamela - Director III, Personnel Srvc
Salaried Employee

$67.86

Contracted Component

$0.00 Contract Administration

Date Hours Salary Materials
1/1/03 0.50 $33.93 $0.00

Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 150.67 $10,224.47 $0.00

Time spent on negotiations issues

$0.00 Cost of Negotiations

151.17 $10,258.40 $0.00 $0.00
Perez, Alma - Conf Admin Secretary II
Salaried Employee $30.05
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 4.42 $132.82 $0.00 $0.00 Impasse Proceedings
Time spent on impasse issues
4.42 $132.82 $0.00 $0.00
Puccio, Lori - Payroll Accountant
Salaried Employee $30.25
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 10.80 $326.70 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
10.80 $326.70 $0.00 $0.00
Purmort, Martin - Payroll Supervisor
Salaried Employee $46.36
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 20.25 $938.79 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
20.25 $938.79 $0.00 $0.00
Reyes, Arturo - Dean Humanities/Social Science
Salaried Employee $66.63

Contracted Component

$0.00 Contract Administration

Date Hours Salary Materials

1/1/03 3.50 $233.21 $0.00
Time spent on grievance issues

3.50 $233.21 $0.00

$0.00

12/18/03
Activity
Contract Administration

Negotiations Preparation

Activity
Mediation

Activity

Grievances

Activi
Grievances

Activity

Grievances

Page 9




{ : i
! {

Los Rios Community College District

2002-2003
Collective Bargaining
by Name
Rodgers, Lloyd - Vice President, Administration
Salaried Employee $84.05
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 0.50 $42.03 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 19.00  $1,596.95 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 1.00 $84.05 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
—Time spent on grievance issues
20.50 $1,723.03 $0.00 $0.00
" | Rosenthal, Rachael - Dean II, Math/Engineering
Salaried Employee $66.63
Date Hours Salary Materialg Contracted Component
1/1/03 1.50 $99.95 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues :
1/1/03 21.00  $1,399.23 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent in preparations for negotiations
1/1/03 14.00 $932.82 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on at-table negotiations
36.50 $2,432.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ruden, John - Dean, Davis Center
Salaried Employee $71.76
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 2.00 $143.52 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 10.50 $753.48 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on grievance issues
12.50 $897.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sharpe, Jon - Exec Vice Chancellor Fin & Adm
Salaried Employee $106.96
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component
1/1/03 0.50 $53.48 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration
Time spent on contract administration issues
1/1/03 99.25  $10,615.78 $0.00 $0.00 Cost of Negotiations
Time spent on negotiations issues
1/1/03 1.75 $187.18 $0.00 $0.00 Contract Administration

Time spent on grievance issues

12/18/03

Activity
Contract Administration

Negotiations

Grievances

Activity
Contract Administration

Negotiations Preparation

Negotiations-At Table

Activity
Contract Administration

Grievances

- Activity

Contract Administration
Negotiations

Grievances

Page 10



) .
JOHNSON, SCHACHTER & COLLINS . (-1 L«]
. A Px¢ ( ‘ional Corporation ) _ ]

~ . . - 2180 Ha... 4 Street, Suite 560

Sacramento, California 95815
(816) S21-5800 Tax ID # 68-0018049 i .gmgx&,,m nj@
AUG 2 5 2002
August 22, 2002 .
: . ¢ DFFCE OF THE GveRAL COUNSEL
TLos Rios Community College District _ ) LQS&IUSEUMMUN\WCELLEGEDETH'ET

Steve Bruckman
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 95825

Our File Numbexr 00300-02070
Invoice number 10159 .

Mattexr: s.E.I.U. v. LRCCD {(Chmarch) PEREBE

Interim Statement for Professional Services Rendered

“-
. T !
Date Attty Services rendered Hours Amount . ,L M’/)
07/01/02 2AMS Telephone conference with l&,l/
(ann Aa_—ﬁ/_e - 0.3 40.50 A’ﬂlﬂ 74(9

07/01/02 AMS Lengthy telephone
confarence with

regarding investigation. 0-.3 40.50
07/02/02  amMs Lengthy teléphone ~  ~"%¥ f: &
conference with Capta:.n .
Lisa Springs. SR S D "'t ~67.50
07/03/02 ~ AMS Telephone call tof{ann
0.2 27.00

07/19/02  AMS

0.2 27.00
Total for professional services Q $202.50
Summary Hours Rate Amount
. . . , -
Alesa M. Schachtex 1.50 135.00- 202.50
Total Current Fees and Costs $202.50
Previous Balance $2,166.75
Total Amount Due and Payable $2,369.25

Post-! lt"‘routmg requaest pad 7664

“?/

Please

D READ

ANDLE

APPROVE J WVease e M
T comuane & IONAAD M) TS
D RETURN Q/b L% % MH/
D KEEP OR DISCARD : ) /4 '
D REVIEW WITH ME “(W }48 ”

e WU et AU no\uoo

@*




{
Los Rios Community College District -
Collective Bargaining
F/Y 2002-2003
Reimbursable Legal Services
Ronald Hoh Arbitrator

Component 6
Billing Service |Contract Admin
Date Date AGA
10.31.02 | 10.31 $475.00
11.6.02 7.25
8.22 $3,009.85
Total $3,484.85
Key
AGA Grievance arbitration

SixTen and Assocoiates
Collective Bargaining
MJ12/4/03




_ - (; D
LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT BLANKET ORDER RELEASE FORM
1919 Spanos Court + Sacramento, CA 95825-3981 '

- ARC D _ sce D | Release No. Purchase Order .No.
crc [] Do [X : 237126 | m13o12s-
EDC [ ] M [ »

Fre [ 1 [

OTHER S
Ropald HOH

Vendor Name (As it appears on Purchase Order) Vendor Code
10/31/02

Invoice No. or Packing Slip No. " Date tems Received

[ ] (Please check if attached and write total dollar amount below)
DESCRIPTION . '
(Do Not Complete if Attaching Invoice or Packing Slip) QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL

Hearing cancellation in the matter of Hefler $475.00

Purchases Chargad to Categorical Prograrns, Grants-: or Speclal Projects

This purchase is in compliance with the’ requnremants of it . //_\
el Program Name Total Amount 475.00
- <~

For grants/special projects .. $
Program Director/Coordinator Signature Project/Grant Number Qr Estimate

| Program Goal/Objective Number/Explanation

| hereby certify the items/services listed above are to be obtained in accordance

with District Regulation 8323, Section 4, Conflict of Interest, and all other . | GENFD 5890 11 DS

applicable district, state, and federal policies, rules, regulations, and faws. — /3 / / S.VH.PERS
Bus. Unit Account Fund Org

67700 , 00000 /2003 / 041H $ 475.00

/ : . Program  Sub-Class BY Proj/Gmt. Amount
MJL n o 17t / / |
A@ PURCHASER s W (mu t be listed on Purchase Order)  {Date Bus. Unit  Account  Fund  Org

04 /& (/74672 / / s

APPROVED: SUPERVISOR DEAN OR OTHER AUTHORIZED SIGNprURE/ Date Program  Sub-Class BY Proj/Gmt Amount




02 Famborker OH

. : o | B o
c. : ( " ECEIVED |-
c . - : B a . ! ;"\ 3 7 y
| . RONALD.HOH N > 10318/
ARBITRATOR + MEDIATOR nev L2 2002 '
B . o % UFF’EEUF TFEGEI "HA i Iard .
California Office <] WcRAL COUNSE. Midwest Office
720 Howe Avenue, Suite 105 kY)/ 5 . i0sA0S EUMMUNHYCUILEGE DiSTRoT 2325 Yorkshire Drive
Sacramento, CA 95825 Q(O November 6, 2002 Decatur, Illinois 62526
(916) 929-4999 ) = .
FAX (916) 929-asa8 1 343 D .
S

Mr. Steven Bruckman
General Counsel

Los Rios Community College District 2230 'L” Street

1919 Spanos Court ’ Sacramento, CA 95819
Sacramento, CA 95825

Mr. Michael White, Attorney
Los Rios Classified Employees Assn.

RE: Grievance Arbitration - Los Rios Community College/Los Rios

Classified Employees Association (Lynds)

Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of my Decision and Award in the above

referenced matter. My fees and expenses are as follows:

1. SERVICES
Hearing on July 25 and August 22, 2002
(Two days) i
Review of Evidence, Analysis, Study,
research and Writing - (Four days)
' Total Services

2. EXPENSES
' Lunch -
Typing, photocopying, and secretarial services
Postage and telephone ’ .
S ' Total Expenses

TOTAL FEES & EXPENSES:

% to the District
¥ to the Association

Please make payment to the above address, if possible,
My tax identification number is 68-
Thank you for the opportunity to serve the parties.

than the end of calendar year 2002.
0172927.

RONALD HOH
Arbitrator

cc: John Hamilton, LRCEA

$ 1,900.00

$§ 3,800.00
$ 5,700.00

$ 18.50
$ 296..00

§  5.20

8 31%8.70

"$ 6,019.70

%3,009.85

$ 3,009.85

by no later




Los Rios Community College District

Collective Bargaining

F/Y2002-2003
Reimbursable Legal Services
Esquire Deposition Services

Component 6
Billing Service |Contract Admin
Date Date AGA Costs

8.7.02 7.25 $841.80
9.18.02 8.22 $782.60

Total $1,624.40

Key

AGA Grievance arbitration I

SixTen and Associates
Collective Bargaining
MJ 12/4/03




)0(5 j»er\é te HR for‘ /Q/murf.

.:::Ezi Esquire Deposition Services, LLC - ESC
hﬂgu A Hobart West Company
E S U I R E 7 Tax ID # 22-37?96'84 32887 CABESO1
DEPOS gz ON SERVICES 1801 I Street, First Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
TEL (800) 610-0505 FAX (916) 448-8726
INVOICE NUMBER DATE

Los Rios Community College District Offlce

1519 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

To:

29923ESC |08/07/02

. N g - & y ", TF
ATTN : STEVE BRUCKMAN ) gm' E @ E U \_F7 E Hﬂ;‘ Due upon receipt. AMOUNT DUE ENCL,
) : LY i
Wil o W1
YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER: ,_ / “! AlG 2 3 2002 l_‘_!} l
. LYNDS VS LOS RIOS PERSONBN
CAPTION: f Les Rios Community Ef;",,ge Disr, !
SERVICES PROVIDED ON 07/25/02: . :
Arbitration Proceedings 1- 229 248 PGS @ $2.85. 706.80| O+1|
Hearing Half Day Per Diem 125.00
Shipping & Handling ' 10.00
Costs reflect 1/2 split : E%EEE@EE%Kf%E#ﬁ
AUG U § /)
OFFICE DF THE GewzRAL COUNSEL
£0S AI0S COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
, : . ' L~
~ © BALANCE DUE R 841 9
(We accept VISA, MasterCard & American EXpress cards) , Thank You!
Collestier questions

contact us at
(800) 610-0505
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING ESQUIRE DEPOSITION SERVICES. Fax (916) 448-8726

Please detach and send with payment




Jan 03 03 05:12p - Esquire Sacramento . 916 448 8726 p-1

T :‘ . 7 \ O\F[.@u

Esquire Deposition Services, LLC - ESC
A Hobart West .Company
Tax ID # 22-3779684 34111 CABESO1
1801 I Street, First Floor
Sacramento, CA S$5814
TEL (800) 610-0505 FAX (916) 448-8726

Los Rios Community College District Office
1919 Spanos Court ' . 30189ESC 09/18/02
Sacramento, CA 955825-3981 .

" 01/03/03
. }\ N =

ATIN : STEVE BRUCKMAN & C3f“ié5-”

5 A v :

/7.6 0»’\% u\VE

LYNDS VS LOS RIOS

SERVICES PROVIDED ON 08/22/02:
ARBITRATION, VOL. 2 230- 446 236 PGS @ $2.85 672.60 O+1
Appearance Fee 100.00
Shipping & Handling 10.00

SPLIT BILLING

~ BALANCE DUE
(We accept VISA, MasterCard & American Express cards)
, , For Invol Que
7Qbﬁifwﬁéf%y7éfﬁa’“ Please Call.
_ : — (800) 610-0505
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING ESQUIRE DEPOSITICON SERVICES. Fax (916) 448-8726







State Controller's Office

{

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

CLAM FORPAYMENT ==
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
| |{¢") Claiment denticaton Number. CC34050 Y Reimbursement Claim Data
A — '
g |(02) Claimant Name Los Rios Community College District (22) CB-1, (03)(1)(e) 0
E
L |County of Location Sacramento (23) CB-1, (03)(2)(e) 0
Strest Address 1919 Spanos Court (24) CB-1, (03)(3)(e) 131,777
City State Zip Code (25) CB-1, (03)(4)(e) 0
Sacramento CA 95625 J
Type of Ciaim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim {26) CB-1, (03)(5)(e) 0
(03)Estimated [ x] |(09)Reimbursement [ x| [(27)CB-1, (03)(B)(e) 20,353
(04) Combined ~ [_] |(10) Combined L[] [@8)CB-1, (03)(7)(e) 1,285
(05)Amended [ __] |(11)Amended L] [(?9)CB, (04)(d) 3,551
- (06) (12) (30) CB-1, (04)(e) 153,415
Fiscal Year of cost 2004-2005 2003-2004 ]
A 07) (13) (31) CB-1, (05)(e) 11,500
Total Claimed Amount | ¢ 175000 | § 159,733 |
Less : 10% Late Penalty g“) | B2cB1.07) 114,189
Less : Prior Claih Payment Received ($15) ' . (33) CB-1, (1) %0
. (16) (34) CB-1, (12) 45,544
Net Claimed Amount $ 150,733
(08) (17) (35) CB-1, (14) 0
Due from State $ $ 150,733
Dus to State (18) (36) CB-1, (15) 0

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to
file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certlfy under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any ofthe
provislons of Government Code Sections 1000 to 1088, inclusive. ’

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursement of costs claimed
herein, and such costs are for a new program or incroased lavel of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set
forth in the Parameters and Guldelines are Identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation cumently maintalned by the

claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs
set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that tha foregoing is true and corract.

Signature of Aut%

Officer (USE BLUE INK)

Jon\Sharpe

Sy
v

Type or Print Name

Date
/T

Vice Chancellor, Finance & Administration
Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

SixTen and Associates

(858) 514-8605
kbpsixten@aol.com

Telephone Number:
E-mail Address:

Form FAM-27 (Revised

09/03)




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(61)0Ia|mant {02} Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbtrsement 2003-2004
Estimated I:I
Rodda Act Direct Costs Cost Elements
(03) Reimbursable Components (a) (b) () (d) (e}
Salariesand | Materials and Travel and Contract
: ) . ) Total
Benefits Supplies Training Services
1 Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive s s s s $ )
" Representation ]
2. Election of Unit Representation $ -1 $ -1 8 -1 1% -
3. Cost of Negotiations $ 131,76373{ $ -1'$ -8 1350| $ 131,777.23
4. Impasse Proceedings . $ -1 -3 -ls -3 -
5. Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure $ -1 % -1 $ -1 $ -1% -
6. Contract Administration $ 17,1297 $ -8 -13 3,240.00( $ 20,352.97
7. Unfair Labor Practice Charges $ 988.30} $ -1 § -1$ 297.00( $ 1,285.30
(04) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs R 149,865.00| $ -l $ -3 3,550.50| $ 153,415.50
Winton Act Direct Costs
(05) Base Year, 1974-75 Direct Costs $ | |8 -ls  nsoools 11500007
(06) Base Year Direct Costs Adjusted by IPD [Line (05)e) x 3411 for 2003-2004 F.Y $ 39,226.50
(07) Increased Direct Costs : : [Line (04)(e) - line (06)] $ 114,189.00
indirect Costs
(08) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs less Contracted Services ' [Line (04)(e) - fine (04)(d)] $ 149,865.00
'(09) Base Year Costs less Contracted Services adjusted by [PD [Line (05)(e) - ine (05)c)} x 3411) $
(10) increased Direct Costs less Contract Services [Line (08) - line (08)] : $ 149,865.00
(11) Indirect Cost Rate : ' [Federally approved OMB A-21, FAM-29C, or 7%) 30.39%
{12) Increased Indirect Costs ' ' [Line (10)  line (11)] $ 45,543.97
(13) Total Increased Direct and indirect Costs : [Line (07) + line (12)] $ 159,732.97
Cost Reduction
(14) Less: Offsetting Savings $ -
(15) Less: Other Reimbursements $
(16) Total Claimed Amount: [Line (13} - {Line (14) + Line (15)}] $ 159,732.97

Rewvisad Na/iN2




{ { :
LO»> RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRi.CT '
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE, fﬂfb 2 V”é

FISCAL YEAR )] ()/./‘
2002-2003
REFERENCE . DESCRIPTION 2002-2003
(CCFS 311)
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs .
Instructional Salaries and Benefits - _ 92,740,306
Instructional Operating Expenses 5,958,564
Instructional Support Instructional Salaries and Benefits ) 581,286
Auxiliary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 0
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 99,280,156,
) Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 5,310,135
Instructional Admin, Salaries and Benefits . 10,905,420
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 785,441
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 0
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses 0
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 17,000,996
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1 +2) 116,281,152
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
= : Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support ServicesNon Inst. Salaries and Benefits 6,065,406
Instructiona Support Services Operating Exp : 694,509
Admissions and Records 2,405,664
Counselling and Guidance 11,795,812
Other Student Services 12,551,544
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 33,512,935
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS
, COSTS 5 (3 +4) ) . 149,794,087
) Indirect Support Costs -
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 16,208,529
Planning and Policy Making ) 4,826,032
Genersl Instructional Support Services 24,484,730
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 ] 45,519,291
mm&mmmmm&mmm
SUPPORT COSTS, AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
(S +6) = TOTAL COSTS 195,313,378
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = / N\
Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) { 30.30%
Total Instructional Activity Costs
and Direct Support Costs (5)
Direct Suppdrt Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 28.82%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Support Cost Allecation 59.21%

v




State Controller's Office

Communlty College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING o
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2003-2004
(03). Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
|:| Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation |:] Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure
[] FElection of Unit Representation 1 . Contract Administration
] cost of Negotiations [X]  Unfair Labor Practice Charges
D Impasse Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) f (9)
Hourly . . .
Employes Names, Job Hours  Worked Salaries Materials
Classtfications, Functions Performed, Rale or and and Travel g: 'r:’tlr::st
and Description of Expenses Unitoaost Quantity Benefits Supplies
P}epan"ng for PERB actions
Johnsen, Schachter & Lewis Attomey $135.00 22 $ 297.00
PERB administrative hearings .
Aaker, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15 35 % 329.53
Kams, William Vice-President, instruction, $87.87 358 307.55
Bruckman, Staven Genaral Counsel $100.35 35§ 351.23
05)  Toal X Subtotal O Page 1 of 1 §98830)8 A M Ak

Revised 09/03




l: i

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING oy
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Clalmant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community Cotlege District 2003-2004
(03) Relmbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
IZ‘ Determining Bargaining ljni!s and Exclusive Representation |:] Collective Bargaining Agraement Disclosure
[[] Election of Unit Representation [X]  Contract Administration
[ ] Costof Negotiations [T - unfalr Labor Practice Charges
|____l Impasse Proceadings
(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts
(a) (b} o) (d) (e) \] (@
Houri
Employee Namas, Job d Hours Worked| Salaries Materials
Classtfications, Functions Performed, Rate or and and Travel gonl:racl
and Description of Expenses Unlioéost Quantity Benefits Supplies ervices
|
Contract administration committees
Comins, James Assoclate Vice Pres. Instr, $64.03 480 $ 403.34
Blackwell, David Dean, Science/Math/Engineering $73.46 6.60| § 484,84
Hatton, Ronald Dean, Science/Math/Englneering $70.25 6.00| § 421,50
Jolly, Julie Dean, Gen. Ed/Outreach $75.05 6.00| § 450.30
Luff, Dabra Dean $72:86 6.00) $ 437.16
Ruden, John Dean, Davls Center $76.36 6.00] § 458.16
Short, Shirey Dean, Business Division $82.23 6.00} § 493.38
Torgeson, Gary Dean |, PEMHealth/Athletics $72.35 6.0018 - 43410
Tumer, Mary Dean I, Allled Health $75.05 7.001 § §25.35
CCD Tenure disputes
- Johnson, Schachter & Lewis Attomey $135.00 250 19 33750
Grievances | .
Johnson, Schachter & Lewis Attomey . $135.00 4.60, $ 621.00
Agker, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancellor, HR $94,15 18.30 § 1,722.95
Davigs, Madin Deputy Chancellor $108.78 150 $ 163.17
Rodgers, Lioyd Vice-President, Administration $87.87 1.00} § 87.87
Kams, William Vice-President, Instruction $87.87 350} $ 307.55
Bray, Carrie - Diractor II, Acctg Sves $84.10 2550|§  2,14455
Holsclaw, Michael Vice Chancallor, IT $94.15( 4.00| § 376.60
Lorimer, Sus Dean |, Plan, Research & Dev. $83.13 8.50 $ 706.61
Travis, Deborah Vice-President, Instruction $84.61 16.00 § 1,353.76
Comins, James Assaciate Vice Pres. Instr. $84.03 0.80 § 67.22
Cox, Ryan Director Ill, HR OPS & Emp Rslations $75.26 3.60 $ 270.94
Forbes-Boyte, Karl Dean |I, Soclal Sclence. $74.24 11.00] $ 816.64
Iwata, Chris Dean, Humanities/Fine Arts $77.84 1.50| § 116.76
Maller, Yvonne Dean, Leaming Resources $60.80 200/ $ 121.60
McGloughiin, Stephen Dean I, Leaming Resources $60.44 2,001 $ 138.88
Rosario, Victoria Dean, Student Development & Enroll $72.29 4.80| § 346.99
Scott-Skillman, Thelma President, FLC $10244 1.30| § 13317
Bruckman, Steven General Counsel 100.35 3.001§ 301.05
Contract Administration
Aaker, Ann Assoc, Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15 250) $ 235.38
McCoy, Sue Administrative Assistant $32.34 67.00| § 2,233.78
Travls, Deborah Vice-President, Instruction $84.61 4.90] § 414,59
Iwata, Chris Dean, Humanities/Fine Arts $77.84 6.10] $ 474,82
Jolly, Julie Dean, Gen. Ed/Outreach $75.05 1.50) § 112.58
Ruden, John Dean, Davis Center $76.36 2.50) § 190.90
Torgeson, Gary Dean ll, PE/MHealth/Athletics $72.35 1.00( $ 72,35
Contract Interpretation
Johnson, Schachter & Lewls Atiomey $135.00 0.70 $ 94.50
Aaker, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15 0.50] § 47.08
Grievance Arbitration
Johnson, Schachter & Lewis Attomey $135.00 16.20 $ 2,187.00
Aaker, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancallor, HR $94.15] 0.50 $ 47.08
{05) Tota X Sublotal 3 _Page 1 of § 297 A § 3.240.00

Revised 03103




State Controller's Office Community Coliege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING o
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2003-2004
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to Identify the component being claimed.
[:' Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation |:] Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure
[] Etection of UritRepresentation 1  Contract Administration
X1 Costof Negatiations [T Untsir Labor Practice Charges
:’ Impasse Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts
(a) (b (c) (d) (ey ) (@)
Hourly . .
Employee Names, Job Rals Hours Worked Salaries Malan;als Travel Contract
Classtfications, Functions Performed, or Q or B:'::‘ s an i ravi Services
Unit Cost uantity nefits upplies
Preparing for negotiations
Johnson, Schachter & Lewis Attomay $135.00 0.1 $ 13.50
Reclassification studies (results subject to subsequent negotiations)
Aaker, Ann Assoc, Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15! 05| % 47.08
Parker, Pamela Director lIl, Personnel Services $72.29 05 $ 36.16
At-Table Negotiations: Classified .
Aaker, Ann Assoc, Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15 25| % 2,580.13
Allegre, Robert Vice-President, Instruction $87.87 20/ $ 175.74
Dahms, Paut Director I, Facll Maintenance $87.16 75(% 653.70
Davies, Marin Deputy Chancelior $108.78 55| % 598.29
Kirklin, Kathleen Vica-Prasidant, Administration $84.61 20| % 169.22 -
Matista, Theresa Director I, Fiscal Servicas $89.16 20(% 178.32
Parker, Pamela Director ll, Personne! Services $72.29 401§ 289.16
Rodgers, Lioyd Vice-President, Administration $87.87 70| $ 615.08
Sharpe, Jon Exec. Vice Chancellor $120.22 8.5 % 1,021.87
McCoy, Sus Administrative Assistant $33.34 20} $ 66.68
Preparation for Negotiations: Classified .
Aakar, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15| 14.2] $ 1,336.93
Allegre, Robert Vice-Presldent, Instruction $87.87 309 263.61
Dahms, Paul Director !l, Facil Maintenance $87.16 30| $ 261.48
Davies, Marlin Deputy Chancellor $108.78 85| % 924.63
Kirklin, Kathleen Vice-President, Administration - §84.61 20|$ 169.22
Matista, Theresa Director |, Fiscal Services - $89.16 05} % 44.58
Parker, Pamefa Director Ill, Personnel Services $72,29 301 % 216.87
Rodgers, Lioyd Vice-President, Administration $87.87 10| $ 87.87
Sharpe, Jon Exec. Vice Chancellor $120.22 70! $ 841.54
At-Table Negotiations: Certificated
Aaker, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15 115)$ 1,082.73
Davies, Mariin Deputy Chancellor $108.78 15 % 1,250.97
Kams, William Vice-President, Instruction $87.87 195! § 1,713.47
Rosenthal, Rachael Dean lI, Math/Engineering $70.97 8.0l$ 567.76
Preparation for Negotiations: Cerlificated
Aaker, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15 401 $ 376.60
Rosenthal, Rachael Daan Il, Math/Engineering $70.97 20| $ 141.94
Jolly, Julie Dean, Gen. Ed/Ouireach $75.05 1.0} $ 75.05
Negotiation Subjects Committee
Aaker, Ann Assoc. Vice Chancellor, HR $94.15 69.1] $ 6,505.77
Allegre, Robert - Vice-President, Instruction $87.87 58.3] § 5122.82
Davies, Maiiin Daeputy Chancellor $108.78 405 $ 4,405.59
Kirkiin, Kathleen Vice-President, Administration $84.61 4.0 $ 3,722.84
Matista, Theresa Director |, Fiscal Services $69.16 26.3|$ 2,344.91
(05) Tota 1 Sublotal B Page 10f2 $ 37,897.58 i $ 1350

Revised 09/03




State Controller's Office ) Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING Fé)BR:;n
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL _
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community Coliega District 2003-2004
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
|:] Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation |___| Collective Bargalning Agreement Disclosure
(] CEection of Unit Representation (. Contract Administration
X cost of Negotiations 1  Untair Labor Practice Charges
[:] Impasse Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) U] (9)
Hourly .
Employee Names, Job Hours Worked Salaries Materials
Classlfications, Functions Performed, Rate or and and Trave! g ont're::st
and Description of Expenses U or Quantity Benefits Supplies ervic
nit Cost
Parker, Pamela Director Ill, Personnel Services $72.29 93.10! $ 6,730.20
Rodgers, Lioyd Vice-President, Administration $67.87 2.00( $ 175.74
Sharpe, Jon Exec. Vica Chancellor $120.22 18.00| § 2,163.96
Beachler Judith Director, Institutional Research $78.59 2.00| $ 157.18
Brown, Christopher Vice-President, Admin & Students $86.11 200/ $ 172.22
Bray, Carrig Director Il. Acctg Sves $84.10, 2.00| $ 168.20
Clinchy, David Director/Mgr/Dean [-Dir I{ $84.17 1.50| $ 126.26
Holsclaw, Michael Vice Chancellor, IT $94.15 3.50| $ 329.53
Lorimer, Sue Dean I, Plan, Research & Dev. $83.13 2.00| $ 166.26
McCoy, Sue Administrative Assistant $33.34 70.50) $ 2,350.47
McKee, Richard Dean - $75.36 18.50( $ 1,3%4.16
Poon, Gordon V.P. Student Services $66.11 3.50} $ 301.39
Travis, Deborah Vice-President, Instruction $84.61 7.50) $ 634.58
Wemer, Bruce Vice President of Instruction $91.82 200 ¢ 183.64
Hansson, Claudia Vice-President, Student Sarvices $64.68 350/ 8 296.38
“At-table” negotiations with employee representatives
Release Time Release Time $72.70 1080.00| $  78,516.00
05) _ Tota (X Sutotal O3 Page 2012 $131,763.73 - R

Revised 09/03




State Controiler's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS
S mad FORM
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Los Rios Community College District 2003-2004
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
D Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation :l Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure
1 Election of Unit Representation ]  Contract Administration
X costof Negotiations []  UnfairLabor Practice Charges
|:_| Impasse Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses Objecf Accounbs
(a) (b} © d) G)] U] (9)
Hourly . .
Employee Names, Job Hours  Worked Salaries Materials .
Classifications, Functions Performed, R::e or and and " Travel g:mcé
and Descripion of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity Benefits Supplies
Parker, Pamela Director lll, Personnel Services $72.29 93.10( $ 6,730.20
Rodgers, Lioyd Vice-President, Administration $87.87, 200| $ 176.74
Sharpe, Jon Exec. Vice Chancallor $120.22 1800|$ 21639
Beachter Judith Director, Institutional Research $78.59 2001 $ 157.18
Brown, Christopher Vice-President, Admin & Students $86.11 200 $ 17222
Bray, Carrie Director II. Acctg Sves $84.10 200] $ 168.20
Clinchy, David DirectorMgr/Dean I-Dir Il $84.17 150 § 126.26
Holsclaw, Michael Vice Chancellor, IT $94.15 350 $ 329.53
Lorimer, Sue Dean |, Plan, Research & Dev. $683.13 2001 $ 166.26
McCoy, Sue Administrative Assistant $33.34 70.50] $ 2,350.47
McKee, Richard Dean $75.36 18.50] $ 1,304.16
Poon, Gordon V.P. Student Services $86.11 350 § 301.39
Travis, Deborah Vice-President, Instruction $84.61 750 $ 634.58
Wemer, Bruce Vice Presldent of Instruction $91.82 200 $ 183.64
Hansson, Claudia Vice-President, Studant Services $84.68 3501 % 298.38
"At-table" negotiations with employee representatives
Release Time Release Time $72.70 1080003  78,516.00
05)  Total DX Subotal 3 Page 2012 $131.763.73 1 8 A i

Revised 09/03




viol

uojelsIuLpY j285U0Y saouersls ¥6°0/2$ 9¢'G/$  suopeiey dw3 B S40 WH ‘|l Joj98uQ uefy ‘x09 09'¢ 9 payds
- 950/ ej0] satuep ‘sujwiog gg'g
UOhEJSIUIWPY JoBRUCD SSSJIUILICO UOJBISIUIUPE JOBRUCD YE'E0YS  '£0°+8S “§su| "sa1d 80IA Sjepossy Seuwer ‘sulwo) 08y Lpayss
uonegsiuiwpy joequo) Sa0UBABIY 777193 £0'y84 “Jjsu] "sald S0IA s)eloossy Selwler ‘suilo) 08 g psyss
9z'9z1$ [eloL pireg ‘Ayauyd og')
suopenofiaN jo 1son eapwwaY spalqng uogegolisN 9z°9z1$ 11188 11 1a-| ueaq/Bpyroi8aq piARQ ‘Ayswid 05°1 § payos
: 62259$ (2301 USA3)S ‘ueunjonig g9
sefiiey safoeld Joge] Jrejun sbuvesy anjessiuwpe G434 €2°166$ SE°001$ [esunag [essueg USASIS ‘ueunjonIg 05 £0026Z/L
uofjegsIuLLpY Joeguos) saoueAsLS) 8106$ SE'001$ [asuno) [eleuag UsA®)S ‘ueUboNIg 0G0 €002/2L12
UogeqsIuILpY JoOBRUOY SaJueASLD) £6°051$ Ge0013 [9suUnog |essusg Uars)g ‘ueunionig 05’} £002/.2/,
uopegsiuIpY joeguo) Sa0UBASLIO GE'00LS  SE00LS jsuno) feisuag UBASIS ‘ueubontg 00V £002/12/;
e : [ejo1 Jaydoysiyg ‘umoig 00z
suonenofiay jo js09 espwwo sjaslgns uonenoban zzz/l$ 11988 SJUSPNS @ UIPY ‘JUaPISeId-SaIA Jsydajsiliyg ‘umolg 0z § payos
- SL21£'28 _ [ejo) apey ‘Resg 0647
uonessiuiwpy Joeguo) SaoUBASLE) SGHPL'ZS 0L 'beS $9Ag 6joay |} Jojoauq ale) ‘Aeig 0667 gpayss
suopegoBaN Jo1s0) e sjoalgng uogeqoban 0z'891$ 01488 S9Ag Bjoay *|f Joyoang aue) ‘Aeig 00z G payas
v8'vevs [ejo piaeg ‘flamyor|g 699
uofegsuILpY joeguod SOSJILILIOD UoRRASIUIUDE J9BJUOD $8'H8YS O'E/S Buusauibuzpepyeousiag ‘ueaq PIAEQ ‘fiemioelg 09'9 Lpayss
: 811618 . [2JoL Yiphp Jajyseag 00z
suonegobap jo 1509 sajunwog sjoalgng uogenobaN g1°/51$ 658/ YoJessay jeuopmysu) ‘oj0anq yipnr Jejyoeag 00°g G payos
11°295'c$ [J0 ) Haqoy ‘a1bajly 0gco
suojegobap jo }s0) aspIwwog sjoalgng uoenobaN Zazzh'es  18'169 uononygsu} ‘juspisald-aain Haqoy ‘alfally 0g'8s G payos
,m.:o_“m_uommz_ho 1809 pallissel) :suonepobay Joj uopeledald |9'¢9z$ 197783 UORINGSU| ‘Juspisald-8iA Haqoy ‘alfe|ly 00 Z payos
supenoban jo )09 - payissel] :suogenoBaN aiqelY v2GA1S  18°/8$ uofonysu| ‘Juspisald-eoin Hsqoy ‘afaly 002 | payos
9z'0ce'yLS [ejo] uuy “uavey 01°ggL
uogessiuwpy joeju0) uogegsiulwpy 19eqU0D 8E'GEZ$ 66 HH “IofjaoueyQ saIA "s0ssy uuy ‘exey 057 g anpayag
Lojjesiuiuipy joequog SaouUBASLD) S6'TCL'VS  GLP6$ HH "Iojjsouey salA ~oossy Uuy ‘’eey 0e'8k 9 payos
m:oamuommz J01s0) aapiuiLe) Bum_.nsw :oam_..o.mmz t..mom.wm SLv6$ oH ;o__mocmco 9JIA "J0ssy :=<. .._wv_m< 0169 G payos
suonenoban Jo 1s09 pajeayRie) ‘suonenofiaN 10 uoneiedsld 09°9/63  §1v6$ HH "lojjaaueyg salA “sossy uuy ‘exey 00y ¥ payas
suagenaban Jo jsa9 pejeaunIa) :suonenofiaN sjqely €£°'280°k$  S1v6$ HH “Jojjsauey9 80IA "20ssY Uuy ‘S¥ey 0G'LL g payos
suofjenoBiaN jo s69 payisse]g :suonenobaN lo) uoneredald €6'98€1S L6 UH ‘Iojjaouey9 satA "o0ssy uuy ‘evey 0zyL g payos
suopepobaN jo 1509 payisse|o :suojenoban sjqe v £1°68528  S1'v6$ YH ‘Iojisoueyg 8alA “o0ssy Uiy ey 0g5/z | payos
uojessiuILpY joegquo) uojeniqry saueslis) go'/i$ 51'76$ YH "lofjaoueyg 8ol ~d0ssy uuy ‘;e¥ey 050 g uosuyor
sableyd sanaeyd Joge Jejun -sbuueay eAgessiuiwpe gy3d 56269 S1v6$ 4H “Jo|i3ouey) 3917 “s0ssy uuy ‘eey 09°€  €£002/62/L
suogepobay Jo 3so) (suopenobau jusnbasgns o) Joslgns sjinsal) saipn)s uopeayissejoay 90" /v$ R HH ‘Iojjgauey) aaip ‘oossy uuy ‘I8¥ey 050 £002/82/1
uofessiuiipy joeguod uogejaidsaju; 1oeqU0D 80°/v$ S1'v6$ YH ‘Iojjsoueyg 8917 "o0ssy uuy ‘Byey 050  £002/€z/L
Jusuaduion Aoy , Mejeg HHd B 8leN saAoidury sinoy ajeq
aureN Aq yog
¥002-£00Z :

ONINIVOYYE JALLOTTI0D 62/196
Jopysiq abajjog Aunwwoy sopy s07



vioe

ONINIVOUYS JAILOITIOD 62/196
1913510 363)j09 Aunwwoey sory so7

Uonegsiuilpy Joegua?) sajuenslls 6g'/0e$ 19°18% uonoangsu) ‘Juspisald-aoip WellIp ‘suey 06°c g psyss
suopenobaN jo 1500 pajesyna) 'suogenobaN ajdel v 1reLl'ls  19°/88 Uoanygsu| ‘Juspisald-a2iA Welljip ‘suey 05’6 € payas
sabileyd saoeld Joge Jejun sbutiesy sAjeRsUWPE G3d SG'/06S  /9/8% uonangsu] ‘Juspisald-adiA WRHIM ‘SWey 05 £002/62/L
, £6°2€93 [ejoL atnp ‘Allor 0g'g
uohelsiuipy joeguo) uogegsiuupy joequod g5Zhie S0°G/$ yoeagno/p3 “uag ‘wesq alnp “Ajlop 0g°) g payos
uogessiuIWpy Joeque) SSaNIILICD UOKRASIUIWPE JOBJUOD 0E'0SHS  S0°'S/$ YoeagnQp3 "usp ‘ueaq alnp “Alor 60°9 1 payss
suopenobiaN Jo Json pajeaynIa) :suonegofiaN Joj uogeledald 0G4 G0's/$ yaeazno/p3 “uag ‘uesq , aling ‘Ajjop 00°4 ¥002/6/2
05°055°c$ [B101 S|Ma7 %8 JojyoeYydS ‘Uosuyor (g'9Z
sabiey) aogaeld Joge sejun suopoe gy3d 4oj Bunedaid 00°262$ 00SELS Ksuony SMe B Jejyoeyos ‘uosuyor gz'z } uosuyop
UonegsiuILpy joe3uo) sgindsip amua) 000 062664 00'SELS fawapy SIMe7 B JS)UoeYdg Uosuyop 07 | uosuyor
uofegsupY joegUo) uoneniqly aueAslO 00°28)'2¢  00'SEIS fawiopy SIM8T @ JSIYoeydg ‘uosulor (Z'9L | uosuyop
uopegsiuiLpy Joenuo) saoueAsUD 00°129%  00°GELS fausopy SIM3T @ J9Jydeydg ‘uosuyor 09y | uosuyor
suonegobap jo 1509 suonegobau Joj utredsid 05614 00°SE1$ Fawoyy SIMaT @ Jajyoeyag ‘vosuyop gLo ] uosuyop
uogegsiullpy joegue) uonejaidia)u] )oeRU0D 0G'Y6$ 00sels fawony SIM37 B Jejyoeydg ‘uasuljor 040 | uosuyop
_ 89°165$ . fejoL SUYQ ‘ejem| 09°/ .
uoljesiuiupy joeguo) uonelsiuiwpy JoBRUeD Z8VivS b8l SHY aul4/sspuewiny ‘uesq SHYD ‘elem| 01’9 8 payas
UojegsSIUILPY JoBqUo) SaoUBASLD) 97°9LIS  P9TLIS SHY aulj/saniueuny ‘vesq SUUD ‘ejem| 0g'L 9 psyas
£1°90/$ (€01 [2eyaily ‘MejosioH 0572
uonegsiuiupy 19equo) seouBASLD 09°9/€$  GL'b6S 11 "Iojjaoueyd 3917 [SeYIIW ‘Me(as|oH 00y 9 payds
suonenobaN jo }sa) sapiuLog sjoslgng uoenobeN £5'6268  S1Y6$ 11 “lojizouey saip [eeYaI ‘MejasioH 05'e § payos
05'42p8 [ejoL pjeucy ‘uoyeq 00'g
uojesILIpY JoRqUo) SSSJJIULICD UoRBASIUILDE JORRUOD (05'L2YS  SZ0/$ Bunesuibuznpep/eousiog ‘ueaq PleucY ‘uolieH 00°9 1 payss
. 8£°962$ : [E30] BIPNE|D ‘UOSSUBH (GC
suopegobiap Jo json sepuiwo) sjosfgng uogenofiaN 8¢'962$  89'v8$ S30IABG JUspmS ‘Juspisaid-aoIA BIPNE() ‘UoSsuBH 0G'e g payos
¥9'018$ [ejo) Liey ‘ayfog-saqiod 00'L}
uonegSIUILLPY Joeu0s) saoueALO 19'918S YTRL$ 20UBI0g [e100S |} uesq 1ey ‘sjfog-saqiod o'kl 9 payss
SoTVE' IS [ejo] ullrey ‘salaeq 059
uojegsiuiLpy JoegUo) seoueALD /1'€91$ 88014 lojjeoueyg Ayndaq uel ‘salneq 0g'} 9 payas
suofjegoBian 0 3s09 aawwo) sjoslgng uonenoboN 65'S0V'¥S 828018 Jojjsouey) Andaq ulre ‘sained 0507 G payds
suogepobaN jo js0) pajeoya) :suoenabioN eiqeldv /6052'1$ 818013 Jojiaaury) Lndaq Uiy ‘salneq 0GL) € payos
suoegobap jo jse0 payissel :suonegobap Jof uogeredald €9°426%  91°801$ lojisauey) Andaq utey ‘saineq 0g'g Z payss
suopeqoBap Jo }s09 paljisse|) :suonenobaN sjqel-ly 628666  8.'801$ Jojjaauey) Aindaq uillejy ‘saireq 05°G | payos
- 81'G16$ fejol Ined ‘swyeq 05°0}
m:o_um_uommz j01s09) paylisse|D “m:oamaommz 1o} =o_um._mnmhn_ wv.—oww w_‘.hmﬁ adueUsjUR) 104 .__ lojaaag Ined .chmD 00t ¢ pPayos
suopenobap jo 1son payisse;) 'suogencBan siqely 026598  9128% adueusjUlep |1oB4 ‘|| Joj081(] Ined 'stuyeq 052 } payds
. 6'0/2$ [)0) uekY X095 09°€
juauoduioy Aoy Aejeg HHd aplL -alueN ssioidy SINOH B
aweN Aq yog
¥00Z-£002




viog

ONINIVOUYE JAILOITIO0 61/196

Jouys|q abajjog Alunwito) sory so

suopefjobiap Jo )s0) sepwwo) sjoslgng uonenobeN 42°6/1$ 19°189% uonensiuiwpy ‘Juspisald-adiA phaf ‘sisbpoy 00'g G payos
suogenoba Jo1s09 paljisse|n) :suolpenobay o} uoneredaly Jg° 164 18°78$ uonessiuiLIpY ‘Juspisald-soIA pfo ‘siebpoy ggp . ¢ payss
suojjegobap Jo 1509 patyissej :suogegobaN ajqe]-1y 60'519¢ 19°19% uonegsiuiwpy ‘Juspisaid-aoin phor ‘s1ebpoy 002 | payos
. 00915'8.$ [e30] awi| asesjay 00°080}
suagepobia) Jo }sa) sanpejuasalde) sakojdwa yym suonenofiau siqery, 00915'8/$ 0L2.3 a8l asesjay Sull] eseaiey 00°0801 +00Z/E002
6€°10€$ [ejo] uopiog ‘uood 05'E
suoyenoban jo 1509 sapjiwwiog sjoalgng uonepobaN 6671063 L1'98% SS0IMBG JspnIS ‘d'A uopiog) ‘uood 0g'g G payas
AT AL lejo ejowied “1e¥ied 09°00
suonenofsp Jo 1509 sapuwo) spoalgng uonenobaN 0z:082'08  62°Z/$ SaolAlag [auuosIad ‘|| Jojoelq Ejaled 8yled 01'c6 G payos
suogenobap jo 1s09 payisse|9 :suogenofisN Joj uonesedald /8'517$ 62°2/$ S8OIAIRG [BUUaSIad ‘||| Jojoal(q ejawed ayed 0o'e Z payos
suapepobaN jo 3s0) payisse[Q 'suogenobap siqe |y 91'682¢$ TAAL SadIAIBg [suunsiad ||| Joj0a1q Bjalied ‘1BMled 00°f I Payas
_suopenobia jo 3s09 (suonenofiau Juanbasqns of jasfgns synses) sepms uopeoljisse|ooy G}'9e$ 6223 S8JABS [BuussiRd ‘)| Jojoalnq Blalued ‘18Yled 050 £002/82/L
. 91'76E'1$ [e301 pIeyory ‘sayoly 05’8}
— suopepobiap Jo }s09 sepiwwo spslgng uonenofiaN 91 pee' 1S 9€°G/$ ueag PIRYOR ‘39)0W 0681 G payss
89'8E1$ [ejo] uaydajs ‘uiybnojgom 00z
uonesiupy joejuo) SBoUBABLE) 89°'8C1$ r'69% Saoinosay buiues ‘|| ueeq ualjdelg ‘ulybnoloo 00°Z g payos
, £6'069'7$ . [ejoL ang ‘Aogop 05'6E)
suopegoba jo js00 payssej) suogenoba aiqel-y 89°99$ eees JUEjSISSY aAfegS|uILDY ang 'fo0oN 00'Z | 8lhpayog
uojegsiuiupy joejuod uogegsiuiupy J0eqU0) 8L°EEZ'C8  YEEES juesissy aAgegsiuILpy ang ‘f009 00°29 8 payas
suonenabian Jo }s09 sspiwwo sjoalgng uonenobiaN /y'0se'z$  veees Juejsissy/ aeRsiuLpy ang ‘00O 05’0, G payss
18°295'2$ _ [ejo esasay ‘ejshe 08'Z
suogenobaN o }s09 sapwwo) soslgng uogenobaN L6 YE'ZS  91°68$ S8JiAIBg [B3S! ‘| Jojoauq esaiay] ‘eysnep ooz G payos
suofenofisN Jo }s0) pauissej) :suogenobap 10) uogeledald 9oy 91°68% S83IAIag [e2S1 ‘] Jojoang esasoy] ‘B)snep 050 Z payos
suagegobap Jo js0n paljisselg suogenobsN aiqely 2€'8/1$ 91°68% SadIAIRg [easld ‘| Jojoang esaley| ‘ejsiely 002 I Payos
09'1cke . [eJo] 3UUOAA “13][ely 00'Z
uogegsiuipy Joejuog S80UBASLD 09°LZ}$ 08°09$ 'sadlnosay buiusea ‘ueag BUUOAA “I3JleN 00'Z 9 payss
9llev$ [ej0] Bigaq ‘yn 009
uoneqsiupy Joequo Sa3jjjuiiod uohensiulpe OeJUCD 9)°/ev$ 99'Cl$ uesg .Blgaq ‘gn7 00'9 Lpayds
18°718¢% fejo ang ‘Jawlio 0G0}
. uofegsiuilupy joeguo) saoleraly 1990/ £l'egs "Aa( 9 Yoreasay ‘ueld ‘| uesq . ang ‘18u0 0g'g g payos
suoljepobiap jo }s09 sspiunuo) sjosiang uogegoBan 9z'991$ €1€8$ "AaQ g Yoreesay ‘Ueld | ueaq ang “lawlio 00'g G payos
) : , 82°190'% {eloL uas|uyiey ‘ulpIy 008
suopegoba) Jo }s09 . oo sjoslang uogenobaN #8°22L'c  19°48$ uonegsiuipy ‘Juspisald-aoip Usalupey| ‘upiy 00wy G payos
suopegobaN jo }s0) pauissej :sudgegoba Joj uogeredald ‘7z'691$ 19789 uofelsiuIwpy Juspisald-soin uss|yey ‘upty 002 ¢ payos
suopenobaN jo }s09 payisse|y umco_«.maommz dqelyy ¢Z'69ls 1984 uonegsiuiLpy ‘Juapisald-sain usajiey ‘umay 00z } payos
i : 15°82¢'28 : [EJO | Wellipp ‘suey 059
Juauodttio Ringoy Aiejeg HHd L aweN aaAojdiy sinoH | ajeq
aweN Aq pog
$00Z-€002




rioy

09°'SH7'eSH$ [eJO1 pueld (054007
79€81$ [Bj0] aanig “Jausapp 00'g
suogeqobaN Jo 3s09 sapiwwo) s)salang uogenabiaN yo'cgl$ 28°163 uonangsuj jo yuapisald adip B0N1g “Islsp) 00'Z G payos
G£'GeGs [ejo) Asely ‘jouny g0’/
uoegsIuiLIpY JoeRuo) SeapwLIod uoyesIulLPe JoRAUOD GE'GZ6$ S0'6/$ UlesH palliy ‘) uesq A ssumy 007, 1 payas
£6°20%'2$ [ej0] Yeloqaq ‘siael) opgz
uonegsiuipy Joequoy uonejsiuilupy joeQuU0Y 65YLie 19°v8$ uonangsu| ‘yuspisald-soip Yelogaq ‘sinel} 06f 8 payos
uopegsiulpy Joeguo) saoueAsus) 9/'ese’lS 1918 uagongsuj ‘Juspisald-aoIA ' yeloqaq ‘siaell 00°91 9 payos
suonenobap Jo 3s0n asjwwog sjsalgng uogenofisN g5 H£04 10783 uoRINgsU| ‘Juspisald-saln Uelogaq ‘sinet] g/ G payas
St'90s$ lejo) Ateg ‘uosabio) g2
Uofejsiulpy joeRuc) uogegsiuiLpy joeUOD GE°Z/$ AL SanslyIvnIeaH/3d ‘Il uesq Kieg ‘uesafilo] gg'} 8 payos
uofegsiulpy joeguo) SeapiuLuod uojegsiuipe JOBJUOD Q1 YERS 1AL SapelyvY/IesH/ad ‘|| ueaq Kieg ‘uesabio] 0g'g 1 payos
8c'€6hd [ejo) Aapiys ‘Hoys 00'9
uopegsiuiwpy joequo) SesjjiWWIod uoReLsiujiupe J9BJUeD 8E°EahS A/ uaisiNg ssauisng ‘ueaq feiys ‘yous 00'9 Lpayos
1€720'v$ [ejo] uor ‘adieys og'ee
suopenoBan jo 3s0) sapiuwog sjoalgng uopenoboN 96'€91'Z8  ZZ'02 I1$ Jojjeoueyg adip "oaxg uor “adieys 00'gl G payds
suoenobap jo1son patyisse}) :suogeqobap Jof uogeledald 7' 194 20218 Jojjsaueyy asip “aexg uop ‘adieys og°/ Z payos
suolyegobap o }s09 paiisse|) :suofenoben ajqely /871201 220218 Jojj8aueyy 8IIA *98x3 uor ‘adieys 0g'g 1 payas
LVEELS [Blo] ewiay] ‘uewyiis-noos 0’|
uopegsiuipy joequo) SsoueAslY) J}'eel$ weols 014 Juspisald BLUaY [ ‘UeLLS-1098 og'] 9 payos
90°6199 {ej0] uyor ‘uspny 0g°g
uonegsiuupy Joequoy uopejsiullupy 19equo) 06°061$ 9e'9/$ Jejua) sineq) ‘ueaq uyor ‘uspny 05°Z 8 payos
uoneqsjuiLpy joeque) SIPILWOJ UoReSIuILPE JoRJUCD §1°8GH$ 9¢'9/$ 8jusg sineq ‘ueaq uyor ‘uspny 00°9 L payos
. 01°60.% : [ejo] joeyory ‘feyjuasoy 000L
suofepobaN o js09 pajeaypiag suopenobaN Joj uogelederd v6'ivi$  26°01$ BuussuiBuzapeyy ‘|f uesg [eryoeY ‘Jeypussoy 0oz ¥ payas
suogeqoBap jo js09 Pajeals)) suogenobap ajqel-ly 9/ 299$ 160% Buussuibuzagep ‘|| ueaq [SEyoeY ‘leyjussay 00'8 € payos
66°9ved [B10] BLIOJDIA ‘oLieSOY 08'Y
UoRejsiuiuipy Joequon SaJUBAILSD) 66°9VES 62¢/$  llou3 3 juswdojersq juspmyg ‘ueaq ELOJOIA ‘oliesoy 0gf 9 payas
15'996% 1ejoy phop ‘sisbpoy 0o') )
uofjegsiuiLpy joeguo) SaouenaLS /9'/99 19°18% uopegsjuILpy ‘Juspisalg-sain phoy] ‘siebpoy 007} 9 payos
usuodwog Aiagoy Alejeg HHd L stueN eaAojdwy SINoH ajeq
auwep Aq Jog
$002-€002

ONINIVSYYE SAILOTTIO0 S2/196
Jowysiq abajjo) Aunwwo) sopy so




Los Rios
Community College District
Collective Bargaining
F/Y 2003-2004
Schedule 1
Classified At-Table Negotiations

Date Aaker, Allegre, | Dahms, Davies, | Kirklin, { Matista,.| McCoy, | Parker, Rodgers, Sharpe,
Ann Robert Paul Marlin | Kathleen | Theresa Sue Pamela Lioyd Jon
7/1/03 2.00 2.00 - 2.00 2.00
7/24/03 | 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.50
7/31/03 | . 2.00 2.00 -2.00 2.00
8/7/03 1.50 1.50 1.50- 1.50
8/14/03 2.00 2.00 2.00
12/9/03 1.50
1/8/04 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
1/13/04 1.50
2/24/04 3.50 3.50
3/9/04 1.50
4/13/04 1.50
4/26/04 1.00
4/29/04 1.00
5/11/04 1.50
5/18/04 1.50 1.50
6/4/04 0.50 0.50
6/15/04 1.00
6/21/04 2.00
Totals 27.50 2.00 7.50 5.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 7.00 8.50
12/14/2004 Sixten and Associates
NT Class (Sched 1) 1of1 sCB




Los Rios
Community College District
Collective Bargaining
F/Y 2003-2004
Schedule 2
Classified Negotiation Preparation

NP Class (Sched 2)

10of 1

Date Aaker, Allegre, | Dahms, Davies, Kirklin, Matista, | Parker, | Rodgers, | Sharpe,
Ann Robert Paul Marlin__| Kathleen | Theresa | Pamela Lloyd Jon_

7/1/03 1.50 1.00
7/24/03 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.50
7/31/03 2.50 1.00 2.00 1.50
8/7/03 3.00 1.00 2.50 1.00
8/14/03 2.00 2.00 2.00
12/9/03 0.50

1/8/04 ' 3.00 2.00 0.50 3.00

3/9/04 0.40
4/13/04 0.40
4/29/04 0.50
5/11/04 0.40
5/18/04 1.00
Totals 14.20 3.00 3.00 8.50 2.00 0.50 3.00 1.00 7.00
12/14/2004 Sixten and Associates

SCB




Los Rios
Community College District
Collective Bargaining
F/Y 2003-2004
Schedule 3
Certificated At-Table Negotiations

Date Aaker,| Davies, | Karns, | Rosenthal,
Ann | Marlin | William Rachael

8/8/03 3.00

11/21/03 2.00

12/2/03 | 2.00 2.00

12/5/03 2.00

1/30/04 -1.50

2/3/04 | 2.00 2.00

2/21/04 . 2.00
2/27/04 2.00

3/2/04 | 1.50 1.50

3/22/04 2.00
3/22/04 . 1.50

3/25/04 2.00

4/13/04 | 2.00 2.00

4/23/04 2.00
4/23/04 | 2.00

5/4/04 | 2.00 2.00

5/21/04 2.00
5/21/04 2.00

6/1/04 | 2.00 2.00

6/8/04 - 1.50

Totals | 11.50 | 11.50 19.50 |. 8.00

12/14/2004 Sixten and Associates

NT Cert (Sched 3) ' 1 of 1 SCB




12/14/2004
NP Cert (Sched 4)

Los Rios
Community College District
Collective Bargaining

F/Y 2003-2004

Schedule 4
Certificated Negotiation Preparation

Date Aaker, | Rosenthal,

Ann Rachel

12/2/03 | 0.50

2/3/04 0.50

3/2/04 0.50

3/24/04 200

4/13/04 | 1.00 '

5/4/04 0.50

6/1/04 | . 1.00

Totals 4.00 2.00

1 of 1

Sixten and Associates
SCB




408 Loy (s-peyos) wog 1safgns obien
$8Jel00sSsY pue ueXIs y0ooc/viie)
f
002 0s°L 00°8l 00°¢ 0S¢ 01°€6 | 0S'81L 05°0L 0£°92 002 00ty 0S¢ 0S¢ 05°0¥ 051 00¢ 00¢ 0072 0€°8G | 0L'69 | SIejoL
0s'e . 0S¢ 052 | ¥0/le/9
0Se 0se vO/v/9
002 00y 00°¢ a0z 05T | ¥0/02/S
0572 0S2 05°€ | vO/9L/p
0se 0s°L 0se +0/2/v
00e ooy 002 002 0s¢ vO/eiv
006 00'e 00'E 00'e 1%i4
00°L 05t | $O/LE/C
00’2 00t | vo/ee/e
0s'e . 0S'€ 0g'e | POLE
002 00V 0072 00°e | p0/OL/E
0s'L 05t | voO/S/e
00e 002 00y 00'2 002 002 ¥0/02/2
080 08'L | ¥0/972
00t 05} | ¥0/9/72
00°¢ 00'e 00C | vo/ee/i
00°LL 00y 0S¥ $0/92/4
) 0S'L | yO/ve/L
002 00 00C 0s'e | vo/ee/t
00C : 0se 002 002 002 002 052 | €0/LL/CL
0S°EL 0SS oSt 0s'e €0/6/C1
] 00y 05 | €0/5/2L
05’1 002 | €0/S2L
0072 002 002 00 002 002 00C 002 062 |€0/i2/LL
05’} 052 051 0s't £0/02/1 1
00e 00¢ 00'e €0/v/LL
0S¢ os'v 0se 0se 0§52 | €0/v2/OL
00°€ 00°% 00'e 00'S €0/1¢/0}
os't 0g't 0g’'L . 0SE 0s’L 05’1 0s°1 0s°t 05} | €0/LL/0L
0S¢ 00'e 00¢ 00's E0/0E/6
08e 08 08’} 082 | £0/52/6
00 00°'S 0s'e €0/61/6
002 00e 00'¢ )4 Q0 002 002 002 | £0/LL/6
0Sc 05'c 0se sy £0/6/6
00¢ 00'C | €0/5/6
00'e 00 0sy £0/42/8
00e 00°S [t 4 00T | €0/.2/8
00¢ 00'S 0072 10} 4 002 | €0/EL/8
05’} 05t 0s¢ €0/11/8
oSy 0S°E 00's €0/v/8
0072 00 00y £0/1/8
00'¢ 00°'s 00%¢e 00’1 002 | £0/€2S/L
aonig | yesogaq uop pAo|q {uopion | [swed yad eng |esasoyl| uesns |usagyiey FE]T] apne) | wipew | piaeg | spud apey Apnp | wagqoy | uuy a2
“Joulapma | ‘siaell | ‘edieys |‘siabpoy| ‘uocod | ‘saxied ‘aayom | ‘Aooow | ‘eisnpew | 4ewspoy | ‘uipa | ‘mejosmoi |‘uossueH ‘sajaeq |‘Ayouyd | ‘umosg ‘Aeag ‘1ajyoeag | ‘a163)y | “4edey

aspiwoen Joalgng suoneloban
§ 3INpayds
$002-£002 A/
Buurebreg aA03|100
yomsig ebsjjo) Aununuo)

soiY S0




a0s 2ot

(9 payog) sasuersun
SO1RIN0SSY puUe UBIXIS

L P00C/vL/gL
00'¢C 007¢ YO/v/E
00°'L . - 00°L 00°L 00'L v0/e/e
050 050 050 050 | vo0/sere
i 0S°'L YO/LV /e
0£0 . 0€°0 v0/v/2
00’} 00’k 00} | vOwre |
0oe v0/e/e
: 007¢ Y0/0E/1
0S50 0S50 ¥0/62/1 .
0072 10/92/1
00°e 0/02/1
00’} ) 00’} . v0/8/1
0E0 0E'0 | e0/2L/el
0S50 0s'o €0/cL/el
00’1 ) 00°L 00'L | eo/LieL
050 , 0S50 - €0/LL2L
00'L : 00°L . 00°L [ e0/0L/2)
00°'L 00°'L ) €0/8/C)
00'L 00t : _ £0/G2/LL
050 : ) 0S50 05'0 | €0/6L/11
060 : 050 : €0/LL/LE
) 0S0 €0/PL/LL
_ 0S50 €0/b/LL
0S0 0S50 €0/E/LL
050 €0/E/L1L
050 : ) , 0S0 0S'0 | £0/62/01
00t . €0/12/01
050 . _ . _ . £0/62/6
' 00'¢ - €0/21/6
050 €0/1LL/6
00°L 00’1 €0/E/6
05’} €0/8¢/8
00’ 00°L 00'L | €0/92/8
00’ £0/c2/8
0s°L 0S'L | e0/62/L
0E0 : 0S°'L | eo0/ee/L
00°L €0/Le/L
yeioqaq | ewilsyy | el0)olA | pAon uaydalg auuoajp | uesng Jwennm | suun MOIN Hey | ujpen |uedy | sawep | auieny | uuy o120
‘'siael], | ‘N100g | ‘ouresoy |‘sieBpoy ‘uniybnojnoy | ‘oje |“sewo | ‘surey | ‘elem| ‘Me|9S|oH | ‘saquod | ‘saiaeq | *x09 |‘suiwog ‘Aerg | “aevey
S30URAILIK)
9 ?npsyos
¥002-€£002 A/4

Buiurebreg aAosj09
ousiqg sbajjon Aunwwoy
soly s0



g0s : clog

(9 payog) sesueraun
$9JBJ00SSY pue U3XIg

vooe/vL/elL

0091 0e’L 08’V 00'L 002 002 05'8 0s'e [ o051 00'v 00°LL | os'L |09 | o080 [ossZ | ocsr | sieiol
009 009 | $0/62/9
¥0/82/9
080 $0/12/9
, 00°L y0/v/9
P 00'L ¥0/v/9
00c $0/1L/9
002 $0/61/S
050 ) 0s0 |- 0S'0 | vo/21/5
0£°0 0g'0 $0/4/S
, 00'E $0/L/S
050 050 ¥0/9/5
050 v0/62/
050 $0/62/%
0s0 v0/62/
050 ¥0/62/v .
050 ‘ ¥0/E2/v
0s0 0s0 $0/E2/v
050 . Y0/22/v
050 _ 050 . PO/ELIY
: 002 0/01/
00'L YO/Liv
¥0/62/8
¥0/22/2
002 WA
00’} Y0/LL/E
¥0/6/€

080 080

080

0so

00’1

0s’0 : : 0S0

yeloqeq | ewjsyy BLIOIIA | pAop usydals | auuoap :wm:w welpm | snuys p l1T] uey | uipel |uely | sswer |suien | uuy a1eq
‘siael] ‘Noog | ‘ouesoy | ‘ssabpoy | ‘unybnomoy | “epew |‘1ewpo ‘suiey] | ‘elem| | ‘mejosioH |‘saqiod |‘saiaeq | ‘xoo |‘supwos | ‘Aesg ‘1aNey

SsagueAdLY)
ganpayos - .
#002-£002 A/d
Buurebieg aAgos|jon
1181q 963)109 Alunwwon
solYy so7



408 Lol - (2 payosg) semwwog uwipy joeiuon

S8]BI00SSY pUB USIXIS ‘ Y002/ 12t
00°L 00'9 009 00'9 009 00°9 00°9 08'y 099 sjejol
0g0 0€0 0€0 00 0€0 0€0 0€°0 0€'0 0g0 v0/61/9

0e0 0g0 0€'0 0g0 00 0€0 0E0 0E0 Y0/61/5
0e0 0E0 0€0 0g0 0£°0 0£°0 0£°0 ¥0/S}/S
0€°0 . 0€£0 0E0 0£0 0g'o0 0e0 0€0 0£0 0€0 ¥o/el/s
0£0 0€0 0€°0 : 0E°0 0€0 0€°0 ] ¥0/5/5

050 0E0 00 0£°0 " 0€°0 00 0€’0 0g0 0€°0 ¥0/S/S
0E0 0€0 0€0 0E0 0g0 0e0 0g0 0€0 0gQ ¥0/82/v
0g0 0g0 0E0 0€°0 0g0 0€0 0E0 0€0. 0E0 vo/leiy
0€0 0g0 0£0 0€°0 0g0 0g0 0€0 0€0 0g0 i d%4
0g0 0€0 0e0 0e0" 0g0 0€0 -0€°0 0e'0 0€0 Y0/1LE/E
0€0 0£0 0g0 0€£°0 0g0 0€°0 0€°0 0g0’ 0€°0 0/v2e/e
0€0 0g0 00 0g0 . 0€0 . 0g0 0€0 0E0 Y0/L1L/E
050 0e0 0e0 00 0E0 0€0 0e°0 00 0€0 ¥0/LL/E
. . 0€0 1414%3
0€0 0€e0 0€0 0€0 0g0 0€°0. 0g0 0g0 0g0 ¥0/0}L/E
. : 0€’0 ¥0/6/€

0g0 0€0 0€°0 0E0 0’0 0g0 0g'0 YO/E/E

050 0g0 0g0 0£0 00 0€0 0€0 0g0 v0/e/g
050 0€0 0e0 0€0 0€0 0g0 0E°0 0g0 0g0 YO/L LG
00¢g 0e0 00 0g'o 0g0 0E0 0g’0 0€0 0E0 vo/LLe
0g0 0g0 0g0 0€0 0g0 0€0 0e0 0€0 00 - [e0/LL2L
0E0 0€0 00 0€0 0€0 0g0 _0€0 0£0 0g0 £0/01/21

ATely Y SHUS [ uyor eiqaqg eljnf pleuoy sawiep pIAeq .

‘Jouan] | ‘uosabio] | ‘uoys | ‘uapny ‘yn ‘Ao ‘uoyiey | ‘sutwogd | ‘jlemjorlg
SoIWWOD UONBNSIUWPY JoBAUOY)
. /Inpayos
$002-e002 A/

Buiurefieg 8A1199]10D
Jouisig afisjjon Aunwiwon
SOl S0



1.

Los Rios

Community College District
Collective Bargaining

F/Y 2003-2004
Schedule 8
Contract Administration
Date Aaker, Iwat.a, Jolly, McCoy | Ruden, | Torgeson, | Travis,
Ann Chris Julia Sue John | Gary Deborah
3/3/03 0.30
7/23/03 1.00 -
7/23/03 1.00
8/1/03 2.00
8/11/03 0.50
8/13/03 0.30
8/20/03 8.00
8/27/03 - 2.00
10/22/03 1.50
10/30/03 0.50
10/31/03 20.00
12/9/03 0.30
12/10/03 1.00
12/10/03 0.30
12/17/03 0.30
2/9/04 1.00
2/11/04 0.30
3/1/04 1.00
3/4/04 1.00
3/5/04 3.00
3/6/04 4.00
3/10/04 0.40
3/17/04 0.30
3/17/04 0.40
3/22/04 4.00 '
3/23/04 4.00 .
3/24/04 0.30
3/25/04 6.00
3/26/04 6.00
3/29/04 6.00
3/31/04 0.40
5/5/04 0.30
5/15/04 0.30
5/17/04 1.00
5/19/04 0.30
5/26/04 0.50
6/9/04 1.50
6/23/04 ~ 150
10/9/04 1.00
2/11/04 | . 2.00
Totals 2.50 6.10 1.50 67.00 2.50 1.00 4.90
12/14/2004 Sixten and Associates
Contract Admin (Sched 8) 1of1 SCB




Los Rios

Community College District
Collective Bargaining
F/Y 2003-2004
Summary of Reimbursable Legal Services
Johnson, Schachter Lewis

scb

(Johnson 1)
Component 3 Component 6 Component 7
Billing | Service | Employee | Employee| Negotiations | Contract Administration ULP
Date Date Contact Time ‘NP Al | AG |AGA| AGT up
5/19/04 | 4/2/04 ) 0.10
4/2/04 0.20
4/2/04 0.10
4/5/04 0.20
4/8/04 0.30
0.50
4/12/04 0.10
0.10
4/13/04 0.10
0.10
.0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
4/14/04 0.10
0.10
4/22/04 0.10
0.10
4/23/04 0.10
0.10
4/26/04 1.10
4/27/04 0.10
0.10
4/30/04 0.10
6/16/04 | 5/6/04 0.40
5/14/04 0.10
) 2.50
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
5/18/04 0.20
0.10
5/21/04 0.10
5/24/04 0.10
7/19/04 6/2/04 0.10
B .0.10
: 0.10
6/8/04 0.10
0.10
0.10
6/15/04 0.10
6/17/04 0.30
6/18/04 0.10
6/21/04 1.80
6/24/04 0.10
6/24/04 0.10
0.20
Johnson, Schachter & Lewis Legals 03-04 SixTen and Associates
Print Date: 12/14/2004 1of2




Los Rios

Community College District
Collective Bargaining

F/Y 2003-2004

Summary of Reimbursable Legal Services
Johnson, Schachter Lewis

(Johnson 1)
Component 3 Component 6 Component 7
Billing | Service | Employee | Employee Negotiations | Contract Administration ULP
Date Date Contact Time NP Al | AG | AGA|] AGT up
0.10
6/25/04 0.10
' 0.10
4.50
6/26/04 0.10
6/28/04 0.10
2.30
6/29/04 | Aaker, Ann 0.50 7.50
6/30/04 0.10 )
. Totals 0.10 0.70]| 4.60 J[16.20]] 2.50 2.20
Total Staff Time: 0.50
Key: NP Negotiation Preparation ||
AG Grievances ]
AGA Grievance Arbitration |
AGT - Tenure Disputes |l
up Preparing for Perb Actions
Al Contract Interpretation ‘

Johnson, Schachter & Lewis Legals 03-04
Print Date: 12/14/2004

20f2

SixTen and Associates

scb




Los Rios
Community College District
Collective Bargaining
F/Y 2003-2004
Summary of Reimbursable District Time With
Johnson, Schachter Lewis

Key:

(Johnson 2)
Component 6
Billing | Service Employee Employee Contract Admin
Date Date Contact . Time AGA
7/19/04 | 6/29/04 Aaker, Ann 0.50 1 0.50
Totals 0.50 | 0.50
Staff Aliocation: :
' Aaker, Ann 0.50 | 0.50
Totals 0.50 - | 0.50

AGA__ | Grievance Arbitration ]|

Johnson, Schachter & Lewis District Time 03-04

Print Date: 12/14/2004

1of 1

SixTen and Associates
scb




